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Dear Member: 

STATE HOUSE STATION 46 

AUGUSTA. MAINE 04333-0046 

Board of Trustees 

John P. Bibber, Chairman 
William J. Deering, Ph.D. 
Paula Gaudet 
Jon A. Lund 
Grover MacLaughlin 
Richard J. McDonough 
David S. Wakelin 

Er officio 
Samuel Shapiro 

Stare Treas1m.'r 

The Annual Report of the Maine State Retirement System for the year ended 
June 30, 1988, consists of four sections: a summary of statistical data; the 
financial statements of the Maine State Retirement System, the actuarial 
valuation results provided by the System's Independent consulting actuary; and 
finally, the Group Life Insurance section which includes the report of the 
Executive Director, financial statements and the report of the underwriter. 

As of June 30, 1988, the book value of the System's assets was $1,310 mi I I Ion 
as compared with $1,137 mi I I Ion on June 30, 1987. This represented an increase 
of $173 ml I I ion in the book value of the System's assets over the fiscal year. 
The market value of System assets was $1,405.8 mi I I ion and $1,339.1 ml I I ion for 
the periods ending June 30, 1988 and 1987, respectively. 

Net income from investments for fiscal year 1988, including the funds 
distributed to the Judicial and Legislative Retirement Systems, was $94.7 
ml I I Ion, a decrease from the $130.3 mi I I ion recorded a year earlier. This 
decrease was due to a decline in capital gains from the sale of securities from 
$79.7 mi I I ion In fiscal year 1987 compared to $21 .5 mi I I ion in fiscal year 
1988. Dividend and Interest income total led $76.2 mi I I ion compared to fiscal 
year 1987 of $50.6 ml I I ion. Deductions from Investment Income increased from 
$2.8 mi I I ion In fiscal year 1987 to approximately $3.0 mi I I ion for fiscal year 
1988. 

Contributions to the trust fund reserves from employers and employees during 
1988 total led $232.2 ml I I ion, an increase from $198 mi I I ion in 1987. The rate 
of employee contributions, set by statute, remained unchanged at 6.5 per cent. 

In general, Increased employer contributions were the result of salary 
increases coupled with additional amounts being contributed for the "old 
system" teachers. 
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Total outpayments during fiscal year 1988 were $155.0 ml I I ion as compared with 
$144.2 ml I I Ion In 1987. Total revenues of $325.9 mi I I ion exceeded expenses by 
$170.9 ml I I Ion during the year. 

The System's rate of return (Interest, dividends and capital gains), based on 
book value and cost of Investments was 8.42 per cent during fiscal year 1988 as 
compared with 13.14 per cent the previous fiscal year. 

Sincerely,~ 

~Pe~ 
Executive Director for the 
Board of Trustees, 
Maine State Retirement System 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

The Maine State Retirement System was established by the Legislature in 1947. 
It is a contributory retirement system covering al I pub I ic school teachers, 
state employees (except as members of the Judiciary and Legislature, who are 
covered under the Judicial and Legislative Retirement systems), and the 
employees of 272 political subdivisions. 

The responsibl I ity for the operation of the retirement system is vested in a 
board of eight trustees. The Board formulates policies for and exercises 
general supervision over the system under the provisions of 5 MRSA, Chapters 
421, 423 and 425, and appoints an executive director who is charged with 
administrative responsibi I ity of the system including approval of benefit 
payments. The Board is comprised of members elected by the Maine State 
Employees Association; the Maine Teachers Association; the Maine Municipal 
Association; four members appointed by the Governor, one who is a retired 
teacher nominated by the Maine State Retired Teachers Association; and one who 
is retired under the system and who is selected from a I ist or I ists submitted 
by retired state employees and retired local district employees; and the State 
Treasurer, who serves as an ex-officio member. The Board employs an actuary 
whose duties Include making funding recommendations to the Legislature, and 
preparing annual valuations of the assets and I iabi I ities of the system on the 
basis of actuarial assumptions adopted by the Board. The actuary is also 
required to make such investigations of the experience of the system as deemed 
necessary. A medical board composed of three physicians, not eligible to 
participate in the System, assists the Board in evaluating disabi I ity 
retirement claims. 

As of June 30, 1988, there were 44,953 active members, (20,797 teachers, 14,917 
state employees, 9,239 employees of participating local districts). In 
addition there were 30,190 Inactive accounts representing deposits by former 
members who have terminated service and whose contributions have been left on 
deposit with the System. 

ASSETS 

As of June 30, 1988, the book value of the total assets of the Maine State 
Retirement System was $1,310 mi I I ion, an increase of $173.1 mi I I ion over assets 
at the beginning of the year. These assets were comprised of stock ($274.2 
mi I I ion), bonds ($788.9 mi I I ion), mortgage-type investments ($172.1 mi I I ion), 
cash due from other funds ($53.6 mi I I ipn). Other assets had a value of $21 .2 
mi 11 ion. These assets had a market value of $1,405.8 mi 11 ion at year end. 

TRUST FUND RESERVES 

The System's trust fund reserves total led $1,305.3 mi I I ion as of June 30, 1988, 
an increase of $171.2 mi 11 ion over reserves at the beginning of the year. A 
comparison of these reserves by membership grouping is as fol lows: 
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State Employees 
Teachers (Post-7/1/24) 
Teachers (Pre-7/1/24) 
Participating Local Districts 
Consolidated (Dlsabl I lty, 

Accidental Death, Survivor 
Benefits) 

TOTAL 

June 30, 1988 

$ 423.7 
586.0 

( 199. 5) 
340.2 

154.9 

$1,305.3 

June 30, 1987 

$ 375 .1 
512.3 

( 198. 9) 
310.2 

135.4 

$1 , 134. 1 

The Pre-7/1/24 teacher account deficit continued to grow this year. Funding is 
being provided for these benefit payments. The accumulated deficit represents 
the excess of benefit payments with interest charges over any funding or 
contributions made by the state and individual teachers in this particular 
category. The appropriations approved by the Legislature and the Governor for 
funding of the old system teacher (Pre-7/1/24) plan total led $19.9 mi I I ion in 
fiscal year 1988. 

Employer contributions to the System for benefits during the past fiscal year 
total led $176.4 ml I I ion, of which $93.0 mi I I Ion was made on behalf of teachers 
and $60.1 ml I I Ion on behalf of state employees. Participating local districts 
made contributions for their employees total I Ing $23.3 ml I I Ion. 

Individual member contributions total led $55.9 mi I I Ion, as compared with $51 .3 
ml I I ion during the previous year. 

Net income from Investments amount to $94.7 mi I I ion summarized as fol lows: 

Net Gain on Sale of Securities 

Income from Investments 

Bond Interest 
Stock Dividends 
Security Loan Premiums 

Less 

63.2 
12.7 

.3 

Investment/Management/Custodial Fees 

Total Income from Investments 

Net Income from Investments (Judicial) 

Net Income from Investments (Legislative) 

Net Income from Investments (M.S.R.S.) 

$ 21 .5 

76.2 

3.0 

(~) 

(_._1) 

$93.7 

Expenditures and other charges to the fund total led $155.0 mi I I ion during the 
year ended June 30, 1988. Retirement benefit payments total led $143.4 mi I I ion, 
payments to survivors of former members were $2.1 mi I I ion, and refunds to 
former members and beneficiaries of former members were $9.4 mi I I ion. During 
the year there were 1,028 retirement allowance processed: 412 state employees, 
345 teachers and 271 employees of participating local districts. 
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For the month of June 30, 1988, the retirement allowance payrol I total led $12.1 
mi I I Ion, and was distributed as fol lows: 

Teacher 
State Employees 
Participating Local District 
Dlsabl I lty 
Accidental Death 

TOTAL 

Payro I I 

$ 5.4 
4.3 
1 .8 

.5 

. 1 

Number of Retirees 

7,929 
7,801 
4,580 

703 
14 

21 , 027 

Retirement allowance payments during the recent fiscal year were $10.1 mi Ii ion 
more than retirement allowance payments during the previous year. The increase 
in payments was due to a larger number of retirees and the statutory 3.7 per 
cent cost-of-I iving increase granted in September 1987 and to higher average 
final compensation. 

The fol lowing data reflect the average age and retirement allowance benefit at 
time of retirement (Ful I Benefits), exclusive of special groups, for state 
employees and teachers, who retired during the fiscal year: 

1988 
1987 
1986 
1985 
1984 

1988 
1987 
1986 
1985 
1984 

State Employees 
Annual Benefit Retirement Age 

$ 9,549 61 .15 yrs. 
$ 8,485 61 .54 yrs. 
$ 8,725 60.44 yrs. 
$ 8,398 61 .85 yrs. 
$ 7,780 61. 78 yrs. 

Teachers 
Annual Benefit 

$ 9,631 
$10,375 
$ 9,267 
$ 8,758 
$ 9,249 

Retirement Age 
58.89 yrs. 
58.74 yrs. 
59.54 yrs. 
58.70 yrs. 
59.00 yrs. 

Survivor benefit payments made to survivors (spouses, children, parents) of 
former members of the System, whose death occurred prior to retirement, 
total led $2.1 mi I I ion during the past fiscal year as compared with $2.2 mi I I ion 
in the previous year. 

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE 

The State Group Life Insurance Plan is administered by the Board of Trustees of 
the Maine State Retirement System and is aval I able to al I pub I ic school 
teachers, state employees and the employees of those participating local 
districts which elect to provide the plan for their employees. There are three 
sections of the Group Life Insurance Program: the Basic, Supplemental and the 
Dependent plans. 

The Basic plan offers insurance equal to the member's annual salary rounded up 
to the nearest $1,000. Members can purchase supplemental insurance in 
increments equal to one, two or three times annual salary. There are 
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two levels of benefits also aval I able under dependent I ife Insurance. 
Participation by the employee Is optional under al I plans. 

The Group Life Insurance Fund assets total led $22.1 mi I I Ion at fiscal year end. 

The assets of the Group Life Insurance Program are comprised prlmarl ly of cash 
of $.8 mi I I Ion, bond investments total I Ing $17.9 mi I I ion and stocks $2.2 
ml I I ion placed through a manager. Earnings of $1 .2 mi I I ion were reported on 
this Fund during the 1988 fiscal year. 

Funds received during fiscal year 1988 amounted to $5.4 mi I I ion. This included 
both employer and employee premiums ($4.2 mi I I ion) and earnings on Investments 
( $1 . 2 mi I I ion) . 

Charges to the above Fund Included payment of claims for active employees and 
dependents ($2.9 mi I I Ion), for retired persons ($2.0 mi I I ion), supplemental 
dividend distributions ($.6 ml I I ion), and administrative expenses ($.4 
m I I I Ion). 

The supplemental dividend distribution as of June 30, 1984, is paid only to 
beneficiaries of retired individuals who had participated in the supplemental 
group I lfe Insurance program. This is a scaled distribution based upon number 
of years of participation. It pays up to 15 per cent of the supplemental 
insurance carried at time of retirement. Payments from this reserve were $.6 
mi I I ion during fiscal year 1988. As of year end, the funds aval lab le In the 
Reserve for Supplemental Distribution total led just·over $1 .o mi I I ion. 

The Reserve for Future Premiums, which total led $14.4 ml I I ion at June 30, 1988, 
Is held for the payment of premiums on account of retired state employees and 
teachers. Retired persons who participate in the group I ife plan for 10 
continuous years prior to retirement carry this insurance Into retirement at no 
cost under the statute. Premiums for retirees are paid from the Reserve for 
Future Premiums. 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

On October 17, 1986, Congress passed the Omnibus Budget Reconci I lat ion Act of 
1986 which Included a provision transferring deposit responsibl I lty for state 
and local government Social Security contributions from the Individual State 
Social Security Agencies to the Internal Revenue Service, effective January 1, 
1987. 

However, the budget reconci I iat ion bi 11 did not change the status of the State 
as the Social Security coverage agent for state and local government coverage 
nor did it release the State from I iabl I ity for tax year 1986 and prior untl I 
these periods become barred to correction under the Federal Statute of 
Lim I tat Ions, which wi 11 be Apr 11 15, 1990. 

The leg ls lat Ion did not relieve the State from the administrative costs of 
phasing out the collection and deposit responsibi I I ties unti I Apr I I of 1990. 
Furthermore, on Apri I 7, 1986, the President signed Pub I ic Law 99-272, the 
Consolidated Omnibus Reconci I iation Act of 1985. This law mandated that state 
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and local employees hired after March 31, 1986, or old employees hired prior to 
Apri I 1, 1986, who were working in positions which were not considered to be 
substantial and regular, be covered by the medicare portion of the Social 
Security tax If not covered by Social Security. The collection of the tax and 
the audit of returns for this "medlcare only" coverage was also administered by 
this office. 

When Congress Initially enacted Section 218 of the Social Security Act, 
providing social security coverage to state and local governments, It real lzed 
the need for the State Social Security Agencies to be funded for their 
intermediary role as collector, auditor, depositor and I ialson between the 
sub-state entities and the Social Security Administration. States were al lowed 
to retain the investment earnings gained from their collections prior to 
deposit through the Federal Reserve Banking System. Today al I fifty states 
currently fund the operation of their social security agencies directly or 
Indirectly from these interest earnings. 

In removing the social security collection and deposit responslbl I lty for local 
government employees from the Individual states, Congress el lminated a source 
of funding needed by states to continue their role in administering (Section 
218) social security coverage for state and local government employees. The 
wage and contributions for both medicare and social security for al I the years 
Including 1986 for the State of Maine has been rec~nci led to the wage and tax 
statements (W-2S) and any and al I necessary corrections have been made. It now 
remains a matter for the Federal government to balance Its records to the 
State of Maine. 

e'laude R. Perrier, Executive Director 
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Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30 

1988 
1987 
1986 
1985 
1984 
1983 

Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30 

1988 
1987 
1986 
1985 
1984 
1983 

Fiscal Year 
June 30 

1988 
1987 
1986 
1985 
1984 
1983 

Ending 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

SUMMARY STATISTICAL DATA 

RETIREMENT AND SURVIVOR BENEFITS 

Re ti r amen t 
Payments 

$143,426,113 
133,329,267 
125,371,133 
116,707,876 
108,349,618 
99,371,049 

Survivor 
Benefit Payments 

$2,139,130 
2,231,083 
2,034,197 
1,955,251 
1 I 955,484 
1,914,680 

MEMBER AND EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

Employees 

$55,866,375 
51,332,687 
47,503,907 
43,871 , 71 5 
40,114,579 
37,835,981 

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE 

State 
Teachers Employees 

8 1 167 8,220 
8,016 7,855 
7,797 7,588 
7,657 6,988 
7,515 6,757 
7,328 6,518 

RECIPIENTS 

Employers 

$176,388,571* 
146,804,654* 
140,201,854 
121 , 894, 360 
114,918,021 
106,905,245 

Loca I District 
Employees Total 

5,684 22,071 
4,427 20,298 
4,184 19,569 
3,985 18,938 
3,752 18,255 
3,544 17,629 

* Includes $19,859,100 funding for the non-contributory teachers 
provided by the Legislative Appropriation Act. 
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MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

June 30, 1988 

At Cost Millions of Dollars Percent 

Total Assets of Fund at Year End 1,309.9 100.0¾ 

Cash and Other Assets 77. 9 6.0Y. 
Investments: 1,232.0 

Corp, Stocks 274,2 21.0 
Bonds 788.9 62.2 
Mortages 0.1 
Commingled Funds 172,0 13,2 
Land & Buildings 1.8 1.4 

Due to Other Funds (5.0) (3.8) 

At Market 

Total Assets of Fund at Year End 1,405.8 ¼ 
Cash and Other Assets 77,9 S,5 
Investments: 

Corp, Stocks 345.1 24.6 
Bonds 789,5 56.2 
Mort ages 0. I 
Commingled Funds I 91.4 13.6 
Land & Buildings 1.8 0. I 

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES Paid - June 30, 1988 

Teachers 
State Employees 
Participating Local Districts 

TOTAL 

SURVIVOR BENEFITS Paid - June 30, 1988 

State Employees 
Teachers 
Participating Local Districts 

TOTAL 

VALUE 
Dollars Percent 

$5,624,352 
4,617,393 
2,06(1,495 

$12,302,240 

Dollars 

$101,021 
49,869 
26,589 

$177,479 
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45.7 
37.5 
16.8 

100.0 

56.9 
28. I 
15.0 

100.0 

June 30, 1987 

Millions of Dollars Percent 

~ l(H).0¼ 

3.4 0.3 
I, 133.4 

401. 7 35.3 
569,9 50.1 

O. I 
162,6 i4,3 

1.8 0,2 
(2.7) (0.2) 

i ,339. i 100.0¼ 
3.4 0.3 

818.4 95,4 
565,4 42.2 
580.1 43.3 

0.1 
188.2 14. I 

1.8 0 .1 

PERSONS 
Number Percent 

8,167 
8,220 
5,684 

PERSONS 

37.0 
37.2 

537 51.6 
29i 27.9 
212 20.5 



STATISTICS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1988 

MEMBERSHIP 

As of June 30, 1988 

Teachers 

State Employees 

Participating Local Districts 

Total 

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES 

Authorized in the Year Ended June 30, 1988: 

Teachers 

State Employees 

Participating Local Districts 

Total 

SURVIVOR BENEFITS 

Authorized in the Year Ended June 30, 1988: 

State Employees 

Participating Local Districts 

Teachers 

Total 

Participating Local Districts 

Towns 
Sewer & Water Districts 
Cities 
S .A.O.' s 
Counties 
Housing Authorities 
Public Libraries 
Miscellaneous 

Total 

- 10 -

ACTIVE 

20,797 

14,919 

9,239 

44,955 

NUMBER 

345 

412 

___s_7__l 

NUMBER 

22 

8 

6 

INACTIVE 

15,697 

10,128 

4,365 

30,190 

EERCENT 

33.5¼ 

40.1¼ 

26.4¼ 

PERCENT 

61. 1 

22.2 

16.7 

104 
47 
18 
18 
16 
13 

6 
50 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET 

at June 30, 1988 

INVESTMENTS: 

BONDS 
COMMON STOCKS 
MORTGAGES 
COMMINGLED FUNDS 

MORGAN GTY 

ASSETS 

TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY 
INSURED GUARANTEED CONTRACT 
LAND~ BUILDINGS 
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS (NOTE I) 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 

OTHER ASSETS: 

CASH - DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS 
CASH - FIDUCIARY DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS 
ACCRUED INTEREST 
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

TRUST RESERVES & LIABILITIES 

TRUST RESERVES: 

MEMBERS CONTRIBUTION FUND - CURRENT 
MEMBERS CONTRIBUTION FUND - PRIOR 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE FUND 
SURVIVOR BENEFIT FUND 

TOTAL TRUST RESERVES 
LIABILITIES & OPERATING RESERVES: 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
RESERVE FDR EXPENDITURES 
RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE 
SUSPENSE ACCOUNT 

TOTAL LIABILITIES L OPERATING REVENUES 

TOTAL TRUST RESERVES & LIABILITIES 

1988 1987 

$788,879,909,99 $569,914,817,47 
$274,246,535,35 $401,713,755,46 

$70,541.05 $64,879,37 

$158,806,017, 99 $143,825,968,42 
$13,185, 702,54 $18,802,027,83 

$0,00 $0,00 
$1,838,686, 15 $1,761,819,74 

($5,007,468,91) ($2,664, 163,08) 
--------------------------------------
$1,232,019,924,16 

$53,628,974,61 
$14,165, 135,24 
$8,883,470.81 

$373,337,23 
$900,601.73 

$77,951,519,62 

$1,133,419,105,21 

.$25, 611,156, 50 
($28,697,384,34) 

$5,608,224,44 
$325,278,93 
$521,391.36 

$3,368,666,89 

Increase 
(Decrease) 
----------

$218,965,092,52 
($127,467,220.11 l 

$5,661.68 
$0,00 

$14,980,049,57 
($5,616,325.29) 

$0,00 
$76,866.41 

($2,343,305,83) 
------------

$98,600,818.95 

$28,017,818, 11 
$42,862,519,58 
$3,275,246.37 

$48,058.30 
$379,210.37 

$74,582,852.73 

$1,309,971,443,78 $1,136,787,772,10 $173,183,671,68 
====================================== ============== 

$552,309,806,99 
$49,744.14 

$713,146,388.47 
$39,786,521.69 

492,249,799,21 
50,538.54 

606,445,712,97 
35,355,949,63 

$60,060,007.78 
($794.40) 

$106,700,675.50 
$4,430,572.06 

$1,305,292,461.29 $1,134,102,000,35 $171,190,460.94 

$536,860.73 
$1,099,527.77 
$2,988,516.85 

$54,077.14 

$4,678,982.49 

$1,503,015,99 
$663.49 

$1,034,181, 81 
$147,910.46 

$2,685,771.75 

(966,155.26) 
1,098,864.28 
1,954,335,04 

(93,833.32) 

$1,993,210.74 

$!,309,971,443,78 $1,136,787,772.10 $173,183,671.68 
====================================== =============== 

NOTE I: Assets due Jud1c1dl Retirement System \4 1730,597,541 
Assets due Legislative Retirement System 1276,871.37) 

- 11 -



IN'JEST"ENTS: 

BONDS 
co~~ON STOCKS 
"ORTEAGES 
COM !NGLED FUNDS 

~2F:E;N GTY 

ASSETS 

TRAVELERS HISURaNCE COMPANY 
INSURED 6UAR;,NJEED CO~TRACT 
LAND ~ BUILDINGS 
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS (NOTE 11 

TDiAL IN'IEST~ENTS 

OTHER ASSETS: 

CASH - [:UE FRCM OTKE:R FUNDS 
~ CASH - murnF:Y DUE FF:DN OTHER FUNDS 

AW:UED rnm:EST 
CAPJTAL EQlllF'KENT 
ACCOUNTS P.ECEl\'ABLE 

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

MINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEN 
BALANCE SHEET 

5788, 879,909.99 
$274,246,535.35 

570,541.05 

51581 806, (1l 7. 99 
113,185,702,54 

$0.00 
S!,838,686.15 
(5,007,468.91) 

51 1232,019 1924,16 

53,628,974.61 
H,165,135,24 
8,803,470.81 

373,337.23 
900,601.73 

$77,951,519.62 

U,309,971,443,78 

at June 30, 1988 

TRUST RESERVES & LIABILITIES 
-----------------------

TRUST RESERVES: 

mBERS COtHR I BUT ION FUHD - CURRENT 
ME~BERS CONTRIBUTION FUND - PRIOR 
RETIP.EmT ALLOWANCE FUND 
SURVIVOR BENEFIT FUND 

TOTAL TRUST RESERVES 

LIABJL!TIES ~ OPERATING RESERVES: 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
RESERVE FDR EXPENDITURES 
RET !REES HEALTH INSURANCE 
SUSPENSE ACCOUNT 

TOTAL LIABILITIES ~ OPERATING RESERVES 

TOTAL 
TRUST RESERVES STATE 

TEACHER 
POST 7/1/24 

TEACHER 
PRE 7/1/24 

--------CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS-------
PARTIC!PAT!NS ACCIDENTAL SURVIVOR 

DISTRICTS DEATH DISABILITY BENEFITS 

$552,309,806.99 5184,019,551.46 $276,867,604.30 S83 1 716,042.b2 7,706,608.61 
$49,744.14 49,744.14 

S713, 146, 38a. 47 239,631,188.43 308,821,287.22 (199,503,717. 56J$256, 329,546.02 41848, 604 .18 I 03 1 019, 480. 18 
$39,786,521.69 o.oo O O 39,786,521.69 

-----------------------·---------------·-----
$1, 305,292,461.29 5423, 650,739.89 ss05, 738,635.66 m 99,503, m. 56> S340 ,045, 588.64 H,848, 604 .10 rno, 726,088.79 s39, 786, m. 69 

536,860.73 
1,099,527.77 
2,988,516.85 

54,077.H 

223,217.19 
1,099,527.77 
2,928,481.32 

53,702.59 
-----------------------------

$4,678, 982. 49 $4,304,928.87 

180,955.33 
o.oo 

b0,035.53 
0.00 

$240,990.8b 

o.oo 

so.oo 

I 32,688.21 
0.00 

$374.55 

$133,062.76 so.oo $0.00 so.oo 
--------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL TRUST RESERVES; LIABILITIES 11,309,971,443.78 S427,955,668.76 $585,979,626.52 (S199,503,717.56J$340,17B,651.40 S4,Bl8,604.18 SII0,726,088.79 rn,786,521.69 
----------==----==========================================================================---=====-------------------------------·-

NOTE I: Assets due Judicial Retire~ent Syslem(4,730,597.54) 
Assets due Leyislati,e Retiresent (276,871.37) 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN TRUST FUND RESERVES 

BALANCE JUNE 30, 1987 

P,DD IT I 0!'",.!/3 ~ 
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS: 

T E·achE:•1'"· s;; 

Ci en F,:• 1·-- ,::•.1 i:::· u. n cl 
Federal Funcls(local) 

Ei i:,:n e-:•1'"· ,:;;i .I. + u n cl 1::; 

1---!j_ qhhtc·:ty funds:-
(..:-,1 l Dthe1,-·,::; 
University of Maine 

Participating Districts 

Revenue from cities 

......... 

.. ) l . .J, 

,:;i C> , -'l ·7 <:;) , ,:> <) () u () .t:~ 

~;:: !I ~::; ::~; () ;( ::~; ~I~~ ::~: 11 ~:5 .4 

10:, :l!'5B,, :::,;1 i.,. 99 
:!. 7, ~57A :I 71:l:".? .. 69 

1.1- () () !I <:;) (.':.\ () 11 r._19 

& towns 23,276,010.40 

TOTAL EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

MEMBERS INDIVIDUAL CONTRIBUTIONS; 

f3 t:. i:'t t i:::::.• E: fn r::i l c:i \/ t-? E·:· ~=:-
Part i c i pat in g Districts 

f□ TAL MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS 

r □TAL CONTRIBUl.IONS 

NEr INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS 

TUT ti! .... (..\DD IT I Uh!3 

:·? ~=l , l:, ~,? :I. ;1 (i El ·:;.r 11 <:;} .y. 
l ·7· !I ·7· () 1. '.f i}. :~:;; ·7· i: '.}' l 

{? i1 ~.7:_i ,<:1. ::::; !i f'.5 l!, C/ :. ~5 )~ 

- 13 -

$1,134,102,000.35 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN TRUST FUND RESERVES 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1988 

DEDUCT I 01\113 :: 

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES PAID: NO. 

Coun c: :i. 1 01,· d r::1--·· ,,; 
Legislative Resolves 
CJ 1:::i t:. :i. c:1 rt I 

Dpt.ion II 
Dption III 
Option I',.} 
Retirement Full Benefits 
Disability Pension 
Option II-Beneficiary 
Automatic: Option II 
Option III-Beneficiary 
Option IV-Beneficiary 
Automatic Option IV 
Service Incurred Disability 
Service Incurred Death 
15 year - Teacher 
:I.O yE::,:;1.I' .. 

Service Incurred Death - S 
20 year - Teacher 

r:· :i. ;:::.h ?, bi::!ff!E.' 

Poli c:ri 

Fire Fights-Police Sc:1121 
Fire fights-Police 81092s 
Benefits by P & 8 Laws 
State Prison Guards 
I) :i. ::::. -:·:·:'{ 1:::i :i. ] :i. t:. \/ ..... c:: ! "'I ... ~) :.? ~:? 
Sec. 1092 sub sec 4 

:!.477 
:I. Hb-'l 
l l:,~,?,::;) 
l '7()!:_:t 

7:1.0 
;'54:] 

2:, 4:1. :I. .. 4Ei 
~::_; iJ. :i ·7 Ei f:5 " f.'.l t3 

9 !I 9H :I. !' l :~::o. ff:::; 
l :I.:• 92 :I.!' 4'.51 .. 6'.? 
::::; '? !I '/ (:f ~:_:_i !i ~:_:5 lJ. () " :2:; ·•l 

:~:; l ~:_:_:_; , c; ~5 ::::; 11 r._y• ~:"::i 

:I. , ~::l () !:_:_:_; , --=l (;J l II :·,? !:::,; 

2 ;I o:::::-7 !l 1 i.j..q." 09 
:I. !I 40 :I. !' :/96 .. ::Y:i 
::::; ;i ~::, !5 ::::, , () () :•;:~ II (;°.) :;~ 

:·2::?~J, !::;~()i!." ~]{:;} 

7• () •7 ;J :~::; c•:, () 11 !~5 ~:::'. 
~.::,;:::;) ;; ('._;;f}.l~ II 1::;1::? 

c:) {:i /, i:;) !J ::::; 7 fj 11 ::::; (:J 

1:1.57 2,273,847 .. 09 
l4 16:!.,097 .. L!-Ei 
:1.8 
::::; ::? ::::; ::::; t;; , l l:) E: II :~;; !~:; 
~/ 874,086.50 

202 1,498,777 .. 67 

40 
618 5,73:1.,166.93 

- 14 -



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN TRUST FUND RESERVES 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1988 

RETIREMENl ALLOWANCE ADJ. 

Legislative Resolves 
Upt i. c::in I 
Upt:i c:Jn 11 
Dptiun III 
Opt. :i. Dn I'-.) 
Retirement Full Benefits 
Disability Pensic::in 
Dpt. i Dri I I ·--Br::,•n E?f i. c i i).I'" \' 

i".iu.tu1n.::,,t:i.c Up-1.':.:i.un II 
Option III-Beneficiary 
Option IV-Beneficiary 
Autumatic Dptiun IV 
i::,E:I'' \/ :i. C:: f.-i I 1'1 C:: UI'" ,.- i::::c:I I) :i. ~'li:'!.b :i. J :i. t_ \i 
Serv:i.c::e Incurred Death 
15 year Teacher 
:LO \'E•ar·· 
;::; f::: , .... \/ .i. c:: i:-:.:-:· J r-·1 c:: Lt !1 

.. I'" ,:;.-: cl :o E:: E:\ 'l':. I ··1 ..... r; 

:::~'. ::.:_~; \/ E• C':i. ,- ::::. :;:. E•:· !' .. \/ i C: f::1 

F 1.:J , ... f::•? :::; t. F~ ::·:\ r .. , (.) E·! i:·· ·:::~ 

i::: j_ 1· t:-:i Fi. q ht.,,, ...... r:• u J. :i. ,:::: r:: f:\c l 1 :? :i. 
Fire fights-Police Sl092s 
E•:: i:-:0 r I c:.-? +· 1 t~ ~:;:. b \.. F* ;\ ~::; L E:\ v-.,1 ~:::. 

~Jt:-.i:\t.i:-.. :~ F'i .... :i. -::::.c)ri E.;1_..1.{:·:'i.r·c!~::? 

SPL. 1092 sub sec 4 

~•_; !I D (/2:; ., :I. 4 
6 !< 274 .. :::!;IJ 

!:_:_:i :1 ~:5 ~:? ::~; !1 ~:::; :·? l.:) II :? .. q. 
:·,/ !\ ():I.() !I :I_ .f.!.(:, u ~JS:? 

l Et , c_;:i ~~\ :~:; :i () ·7· () ,: :·i:: .-::f. 

l :::;; c_;> :, /:, :~;; ::::; u ~:i' ·7 
:t , ::::; ·7 :~·:: !I ::::: :2:; () II, E3 t .. \ 

C) l:.:i ::::: !I ::;·: ::::; :I. fl ~:_:.i :·~·:: 

l :1 l~. :~? ~:.:; , :? :~; :~; II • 1 ~? 
)-, ::::: •::;> !f ::? s::;} fj 11 () 1 
1. :·? ·7· , :I. :2 :·::'~ u () /J 
::::; ::::1 E~ ;1 fl l:f (, II -'l ::::t 

.f.!.~.'5 !' C 11 ., :::;4 
:!. () ::::; !I :!. ~] :•,? 11 ::::; () 

l !I 227 !I 6 l l. 7t3 

-:'::) E5 ~=.=:_; :t ~~:.i ,:7, <:::, II () -4 
~::·:'. :·::":·: !l (:) .{~ C) 1: l () 
64, 7 :I. 7" / 4 
29 !' :I. 9'.':5. 44 

- 15 -



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN TRUST FUND RESERVES 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1988 

SURVIVOR BENEFITS 

Ace, Death-Service Incurred 10 
Spouse -age 60 248 
Spouse - 10 year 
Spouse & Children 
Cl-i:i. l d1,.·1ci•n 

F' a.I'·· Ei r·1 t \::-

REFUNDS 

To former members 
To beneficiaries □ f deceased 

47 
47 

1011 

To survivbrs of disability recip. 
To beneficiaries - Option I 

Total DE;,duc::ti oni,:-

Net increase(decrease) 
to Trust Fund Reserves 

6:l.l,,"?'.54 .. 17 
(~, 1 l , :·,? ::~ !.=.=_:; " !:_:_:_; l:> 

t:)E:·7· :i ~.'?8'? u ~,;-~() 

I. 04 ~ 9:5H. h :I. 
100 ;I :~;: j_ I.::.)" f./.fl 

~3 !I '?' :•:=-:•'. ::::: , i:} !::; ~:::; 11 '? 1~) 

.tr:;-::::; ;I 691. u 27 

TRUST FUND RESERVES AT JUNE 30, 19H8 

- 16 -

$1,305,292,461.29 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF NET GAINS ILOSSESI 

ON SALE OF SECURITIES 

NET PROFIT ON SALES AND EXCHANGES 
THROUGH JUNE .:rn, 1987 

AD,lUSTMENT BALANCE FORWARD 

ADDITIONS: 
Profit on sale of stocks 
Profit on sale of bonds 

Net Cumulative Profit on Sale or Exchange 

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
Year Ending June 30, 1988 

Net Ga:n of Sale of Securities 

Income from Investments: 
Interest - Bonds 
Dividends - Stocks 
Securities Loan Premiums 
Interest - Mortgages 

Total Interest & Dividends 

Total Earnings on Investments 

Deductions from Investment Income: 

Investment Advisor Fees 
Custodial Fees 
MISC.FEES 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

Net Income From Investments (NOTE II 

$63,181,912,3.3 
12,680, 13i. :.s 

324,277,80 
3,%~.2i 

$2,%4,303.17 

$257,426,122.66 

(119,504.16) 

29,1,~8,179.60 
(7,690,409.95) 

l278,784,388.15 

$76,190,284.72 

H7,668,054.37 

(2,976,162, 25) 

INTEREST DISTRIBUTED TO ACCOUNT BALANCES 
Year Ending June 30, 1988 

Net Income from Investments 

DEDUCT IONS: 
Net Gain fro■ Sale of Securities 21,477,769,65 

Net Income to be Distributed 

NOTE I: 
Income due to Judicial Retirement ($900,233,501 1 Leg1slat1ve 
Retirement IS53,420.23l 

- 17 -



f-' 
OJ 

F52Ul00-00 

Pt-R VALUE 
Cfl SHAiH:S 

4,724,736 

TOTAL 

40,000 

40,000 

45,0uO 

35,000 

70,000 

40,000 

60,000 

40,000 

15,000 

75,000 

35,000 

60,000 

8,000 

80,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

ornrn ltffEREST BEARitlG BAtlK 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTHER ItffEREST BEARitlG BANK 

COl1PORATE STOCK - C0!1t10N 

AllR COflP DEL COM 

AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS me 

Al1AX me 

AMERADA HESS CORP 

AMERICAN EXPRESS CO 

AMERICAN INTL GROUP INC 

AtlES DEPT STORES INC 

APPLE COMPUTER INC 

ASHLAND OIL INC 

BAXTER INTL INC 

BOEING COMPANY 

BONATER me 

CBI mos INC 

COCA COLA ENTERPRISES INC 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUIJE 30, 1988 

OEP 

DEP 

MAIIJE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ALLIAtJCE CAPl TAL MGtlT - EQUITY 

COST 

4,724,736.00 

4,724,736.00 

1,889,229.60 

1,700,315.00 

945,000.00 

808,150.00 

1,793,545.00 

2,307,694.52 

940,760,00 

1,472,888.89 

982,580.40 

1,693,414.00 

1,559,785.00 

1,822,330.71 

231,112.00 

1,430,527.70 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

50.875 

50.625 

23.375 

25.875 

27.500 

58.250 

14,750 

46.250 

72.500 

20.375 

58.750 

35.125 

30.625 

16.000 

MARKET 
VAlUE 

4,724,736.00 

4,724,736.00 

2,035,000,0() 

2,025,000.00 

1,051,875.00 

905,625.00 

1,925,000.00 

2,330,000.00 

885,000.00 

1,850,000.00 

1,087,500.00 

1,528,125.00 

2,056,250.00 

2,107,500.00 

245,000.00 

1,280,000.00 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 1. 

Mll02 

145,770.40 

324,685.00 

106,875.00 

97,475,00 

131,455.00 

22,305.48 

55,760,00-

377,111.11 

104,919.60 

165,289.00-

496,465.00 

285,169.29 

13,888.00 

150,527.70-



f-' 
\.JJ 

BOSTOU SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
l i Ji< bl ,~;T, ,f J l 'IA,_:t:. b~ <_; i ~ ,t l I 1!,S~:Al'l llJ::"lTI\; 02106 

F520100-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR Slit.RES 

20,000 

25,000 

20,000 

25,000 

12,000 

20,000 

30,000 

25,000 

14,000 

30,000 

40,000 

40,000 

90,000 

30,000 

24,000 

70,000 

20,000 

35,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

cm1PAQ COMPUTER CORP 

COMPUTER ASSOCIATES INTL rnc 

CRAY RESH ItlC 

DIGITAL EQUIPllENT CO!,P 

DIStlEY HALT CO 

DO!~ CHEMICAL CO 

DUil & BRADSTREET CORP 

EMERSOll ELECTRIC co 

FllC CORP COM NEH 

FLEET /IIORSTAR FINL GROUP INC 

FORD MOTOR co 

GEtlERAL RE CORP 

GRACE H. R. & co 

GRACO INC 

HILTON HOTELS CORP 

INTEL CORP 

ItffL BUSitlESS MACHINES CORP 

LEGG MASON INC 

SCHEDULE OF HlVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1968 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ALLIAIICE CAPITAL MGt1T - EQUITY 

1,114,370.00 

709,599.00 

1,734,155.02 

3,323,574.17 

704,660.00 

1,801,632.00 

1,538,800.00 

803,225.00 

549,124.80 

720,982.00 

726,040,83 

1,683,173.37 

2,385,289.00 

671,597.37 

1,073,170.00 

2,048,394.25 

2,432,276.00 

376,150.00 

MARKET 
PRICE 

65.125 

29.500 

85,500 

114.875 

63,000 

90.875 

49.250 

32.375 

37.000 

26.125 

53.250 

53,375 

26.625 

32.500 

49.750 

36.125 

127.375 

12.000 

MARKET 
YALllE 

1,302,500.00 

737,500.00 

1,710,000.00 

2,871,875.00 

756,000.00 

1,817,500.00 

1,477,500,00 

809,375.00 

518,000.00 

783,750.00 

2,130,000.00 

2,135,000.00 

2,396,250, 00 

975,000.00 

1,194,000.00 

2,528,750.00 

2,547,500.00 

420,000.00 

PAGE 2 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

188,130.00 

27,901.00 

24,155.02-

451,699.17-

51,340.00 

15,868.00 

61,300.00-

6,150.00 

31,124.80-

62,768.00 

1,403,959.17 

451,826.63 

10,961.00 

303,402.63 

120,830.00 

480,355.75 

115,224.00 

43,850.00 

Mll02 



[\.) 

0 

BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
(,,fH'.: bUSTUN !·LACE, BOSTON, /.11\SSA(:IILJt;Ens 02106 

SCIIEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

F520100-00 

PAR VALUE 
Oil SHAIU:S 

40,000 

20,000 

40,000 

30,000 

15,000 

40,000 

60,000 

35,000 

48,750 

40,000 

25,000 

15,000 

25,000 

50,000 

25,000 

40,000 

15,000 

55,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

LORAL CORP 

MEAD CORPORATION 

MERCK & CO me 

MICROPOLIS CORP 

PHILIP MORRIS COS INC, 

RJR NABISCO INC 

RYDER SYS rnc 

SCI SYS INC 

SHAHMUT NATL CORP 

STOIIE CONTAINER CORP 

STRATUS COMPUTER 

STUDENT LN MKT ASSOC NON VTG 

SUNDSTRAND CORP 

TANDEM COMPUTERS INC 

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS INC 

3COH CORP 

TIME INCORPORATED 

TOYS R US 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ALLIAtlCE CAPITAL MGMT - EQUITY 

1,290,140.00 

766,175.00 

2,437,237.33 

709,750.00 

1,253,580.00 

2,128,589.76 

1,735,680.00 

463,208.00 

1,270,292.00 

1,278,880.00 

707,814,82 

1,164,106.87 

1,310,240.00 

1,314,107.14 

1,252,636.62 

730,142.65 

1,372,984.00 

1,689,097.14 

MARKET 
PRICE 

38.000 

36.500 

56,250 

18.000 

83,875 

47 .875 

28.375 

13.500 

26,000 

36.500 

29.000 

80.625 

56.625 

20.250 

48.625 

20. 375 

96. 000 

38. 750 

MARKET 
VALUE 

1,520,000.00 

730,000.00 

2,250,000.00 

540,000.00 

1,258,125.00 

1,915,000.00 

1,702,500.00 

472,500.00 

1,267,500.00 

1,460,000.00 

725,000.00 

1,209,375.00 

1,415,625.00 

1,012,500.00 

1,215,625.00 

815,000.00 

1,440,000.00 

2,131,250.00 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 3 

Mll02 

229,860,00 

36,175.00-

187,237.33-

169,750.00-

4,545.00 

213,589.76-

33,180.00-

9,292.00 

2,792,00-

181,120.00 

17,185,18 

45,268.13 

105,385,00 

301,607.14-

37,011.62-

84,857.35 

67,016.00 

442,152.86 



[\J 

f-i 

BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
(Jili:. b, 1::i!Ufl fil.AC:i::. [Jc_Jc;TufJ. l.lASSACl!USl::JTS 02106 

SCHEDULE Of HNESTMENTS AT END Of PLAN YEAR 
JUt4E 30, 1988 

f520100-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR StiAf-ES 

£10,000 

40,000 

30,000 

50,000 

TOTAL 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

TRIBUtlE CO NEH 

UIHT JERS BKS HACKENSACK NJ 

UtlOCAL 

HARllER COtU·lUNICATiotlS 

CORPORATE STOCK - CotUION 

POOLED Furms 

10,911 TBC rnc POOLED EMPLOYEE FUNDS 
DAILY LIQUIDITY FUtlD 

TOTAL POOLED FU!lDS 

TOTAL ItNESTMENT 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ALLIAtlCE CAPITAL MGtff - EQUITY 

1,526,055.00 

1,060,005.00 

849,853.84 

1,668,270.00 

71,952,390.80 

10,911.00 

10,911.00 

76,688,037.80 

MARKET 
PRICE 

37.250 

21.750 

34.250 

36.375 

1.000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

1,490,000.00 

870,000.00 

1,027,500.00 

1,818,750.00 

76,708,625.00 

10,911.00 

10,911.00 

81,4li4,272.00 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 4 

Mll02 

36,055.00-

190,005.00-

177,646.16 

150,480.00 

4,756,234.20 

4,756,234.20 



<O) BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
"v7 om: bu::ihAl l'IA,:E. Ll,lST,1tJ t.!AS~1AC!!USi:JTS 0210ti 

SCHEDULE Of INVESTMENTS AT END Of PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

N 
N 

f520200-00 

PAR VALUE 
Ofl SHAIIES 

2,513,851 

TOTAL 

2,438,813.170 

696,115.710 

1,433,536.670 

8,025,005.5Ci0 

1,037,460 

53,000,000 

25,000,000 

11,000,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTHER INIEREST BEARHIG BAt-0< DEP 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTHER ItffEREST BEARING BAtlK DEP 

u. s. GOVERNMENT - LotlG TERM 

FHA ItlSD MTG POOL GOLDOME 1986 
6.8751/. 05/01/2016 

FHA INSD MTG P/T SER GOLDOME 
6.875% 05/01/2016 

FHA INSD MTG P/T #29 MERRILL 
7.4301/. 06/20/2022 DD 02/29/88 

FNMA POOL :g: 8239 
6.5001/. 10/01/2005 DD 08/01/86 

GtlMA P/T CTF tn60ll7 
9.0001/. 04/15/2021 DD 04/01/86 

U S TREASURY NOTES 
7,3751/. 05/15/1996 DD D5/15/86 

US TREAS NT 
7.0001/. 01/15/1994 DD Ol/05/87 

US TREAS NTS 
7.6251/. 05/15/1993 

TOTAL U, S. GOVERNMENT - LONG TERM 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ALLIANCE CAPITAL MGMT FIXED IN 

2,513,851.00 

2,513,851.00 

1,936,254-.76 

541,012.43 

1,242,697.10 

7,162,079.73 

1,090.07 

50,429,381.70 

23,277,343.75 

10,621,875.00 

95,211,734,54-

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

88.625 

88.625 

85.125 

87.875 

94-. 968 

92.125 

93.344 

96. 781 

MARKET 
VALUE 

2,513,851.00 

2,513,851.00 

2,161,398.17 

616,932.55 

1,220,298.09 

7,051,973.62 

985.26 

48,826,250,00 

23,336,000.00 

10,645,910.00 

93,859,747,69 

PAGE l 

Mll02 

UNREALIZED 
GAHi/LOSS 

225,143.41 

75,920.12 

22,399.01-

110,106.11-

104,81-

1,603,131. 70-

58,656.25 

24-,035.00 

1,351,986.85-
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' (i> BOSTOU SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
"'->" l ,1:L i .. ,:;:l ,1J 11.'\, ·i:::.1i, ,;·.1, ,r1 i.IA:;:·,\, ·1tlJ'.:.Ln:; (i::1,i1i 

SCHEDULE OF ItlVESTl1EtHS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUt IE 30, 1988 

I\.) 

w 

F520200-00 

PAR VALUE 
Ofl_SiiAl,tS 

3,300,000 

5,000,000 

TOTAL 

31,164 

StClllUTY DESCRIPT!Otl 

CORPOR.HE DEBT - LotlG TERq 

CEtll RUST SVGS MIAMI FLA MTGBKD 
8.50U% 02/15/93 

ITT FINL CORP SR NT 
8.500% 01/15/98 

COHPORATE DEBT - LOIIG TERl1 

P or1.1 rn_B !uos 

TDC me POOLED EMPLOYEE FUIIDS 
DAILY LIQUIDITY FUtlD 

TOTAL POOLED FUllDS 

TOTAL ItlVESTtlElff 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ALLIANCE CAPITAL MGMT FIXED IN 

3,289,539.00 

4,962,500.00 

8,252,039.00 

31,184.00 

31,184.00 

106,008,808.54 

MARKET 
PRig_ 

98.750 

95.745 

1.000 

MARKET 
YH!!L 

3,258,750.00 

4,787,250.00 

8,046,000.00 

31,184.00 

31,184.00 

104,450,782.69 

PAGE 2 

UNREALIZED 
§~H!,:'.1-0S~ 

30,789.00-

175,250.00-

206,039.00-

1,558,025.85-

111102 



[\J 
.i::. 

BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
lA !l:: b,J'.oTUN I 'LA,.:r:, fl, 1:;TuN, i.!ASSAUHJ:c:E:Tl'S U2106 

1-520700-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SIIARES 

18,973,911 

TOTAL 

65,000 

40,000 

10,000 

120,000 

20,000 

70,000 

20,000 

40,000 

18,000 

60,000 

40,000 

30,000 

75,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTHER INTEREST BEARING BAtlK 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTHER IIHEREST BEARING BANK 

CORPORATE STOCK - COMMON 

ALLIED SIGllAL rnc 

AMERICAN CYANAMID co 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUIJE 30, 1988 

DEP 

DEP 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
MAillE NATIONAL BAl1K 

COST 

18,973,911.00 

18,973,911. OD 

2,814,074.00 

1,083,222.22 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

34.500 

53.875 

MARKET 
VALUE 

18,973,911.00 

18,973,911.00 

2,242,500.00 

2,155,000.00 

AMERICAN ItlFORMATION TECH CORP 448,760.03 91,000 910,000.00 
I AMERITECH J 

ANHEUSER-BUSCH COMPANIES rnc 2,107,216.99 31.875 3,825,000.00 

BELL ATLANTIC CORP 700,494.99 71.875 1,437,500.00 

CliAMPION INTL CORP 1,642,125.00 36.125 2,528,750.00 

DIGITAL EQUIPMElff CORP 2,360,925.00 114.875 2,297,500.00 

DRESSER INDUSTRIES 821,597.76 29.125 1,165,000.00 

OU PONT, EI DE NEMOURS 760,747.33 92.875 1,671,750.00 

EMERSON ELECTRIC co 910,015.63 32.375 1,942,500.00 

EXXON CORP 552,625.25 45.375 1,815,000.00 

FARl1ERS GROUP INC 1,051,875.00 54.250 1,627,500.00 

GTE CORP 2,013,150.00 39.125 2,934,375.00 

·PAGE l 

Mll02 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

571,574,00-

1,071,777.78 

461,239,97 

1,717,783.01 

737,005.01 

886,625.00 

63,425.00-

343,lt02,24 

911,002,67 

1,032,484.37 

1,262,374, 75 

575,625.00 

921,225,00 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
(;fi!-: i;, J:il, ,jJ l·l ,\, :1::, ll, l'.,TUtJ t.\ASSr\L 'lllJ~;E:'lTS 02l(Jfi 

F520700-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

60,000 

60,000 

50,000 

35,000 

40,000 

75,000 

15,000 

20,000 

50,000 

50,000 

35,000 

35,000 

50,000 

70,000 

60,000 

60,000 

30,000 

55,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

GEIIERAL ELECTRIC CO 

GEtlUIIIE PARTS CO 

GREYIIOUi lO CORP 

HEl<CULES rnc 

HUtlAIIA rnc 

IC rnos rnc 

INTL BUSI!IESS MACHitlES CORP 

JOtnlSON & JOHNSON 

KRAFT IIIC NEH 

HARSH & HCLEllllAN COS IIIC 

Milll!ESOTA MitUNG & MFG CO 

MONSANTO CO 

HORGAll, j p & co 

llORFOLK SOUTHERll CORP 

PHH GROUP rnc 

PACIFIC TELESIS GROUP 

PENtlEY J C me 

PEl!llSYLVANIA PHR & LT CO 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

HAINE STATE RETIREIIENT SYSTEH 
HAIIIE NATlOMAL BANK 

1,576,078.61 

1,370,172.50 

1,255,225.00 

1,952,100.00 

1,194,859.20 

1,808,472.92 

1,234,753.75 

994,180.00 

1,596,427.00 

1,704,800.00 

1,439,935.00 

l,091,275.00 

887,550.23 

1,389,205.02 

1,581,385.18 

1,235,062.00 

824,587.50 

1,485,775.00 

MARKET 
PRICE 

43.875 

38.125 

29,875 

47.375 

27.000 

32.250 

127.375 

79.375 

51.875 

55.125 

00.000 

87.250 

38.875 

29.125 

32.250 

29.875 

48.025 

35.750 

MARKET 
VALUE 

2,032,500.00 

2,287,500.00 

1,493,750.00 

1,658,125.00 

1,080,000.00 

2,418,750.00 

1,910,625.00 

1,587,500.00 

2,593,750.00 

2,756,250.00 

2,310,000.00 

3,053,750.00 

1,943,750.00 

2,038,750.00 

1,935,000.00 

1,792,500.00 

1,458,750.00 

1,960,250.00 

PAGE 2 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

1,050,421.39 

917,327.50 

238,525.00 

293,975.00-

114,859.20-

ol0,277. 08 

075,871. 25 

593,320.00 

997,322.94 

991,450.00 

870,005.00 

1,362,475.00 

1,056,199.77 

649,544.98 

353,014,82 

557,438.00 

034,162.50 

480,475.00 

Mll02 
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f520700-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

50,000 

30,000 

25,000 

75,000 

25,000 

50,000 

55,000 

20,000 

50,000 

25,500 

40,000 

75,000 

35,000 

40,000 

30,000 

50,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

PFIZER IIIC 

POLAROID CORP 

PROCTER & GAMBLE co 

PUBLIC SVC ENTERPRISE GROUP 

ROYAL DUTCH PETE CO IJ Y 
REGISTRY Sil PAR N GLOR 10 

SCIILUt!BERGER, LTD 

SEARS ROEBUCK & co 

SMITHKLINE BECKMAN CORP 

SOUTHHESTERU BELL CORP 

TRH me 

TRAHSCO cos INC 

UNUM CORP 

UtUON PACIFIC CORP 

UtUTED TECWJOLOGIES CORP 

HARNER-LAMBERT CO 

HESTINGHOUSE ELEC CORP 

TOTAL CORPORATE STOCK - COMMON 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
MAIIIE NATIONAL BANK 

COST 

2,488,750.00 

1,099,000.00 

1,517,800.00 

1,509,550.00 

1,547,595.00 

1,779,518.00 

1,910,539.91 

541,255.00 

1,775,075.00 

1,074,296.10 

1,861,850.32 

1,923,342.50 

1,826,540.00 

1,627,200.00 

2,015,560.00 

1,237,282.06 

68,283,827.06 

MARKET 
PRICE 

51. 625 

31.125 

77,500 

24.500 

110.125 

33.500 

36 .875 

44.625 

39.625 

49.000 

30.000 

24.000 

64.875 

38.500 

67.750 

56.250 

MARKET 
VALUE 

2,581,250.00 

933,750.00 

1,937,500.00 

1,837,500.00 

2,753,125.00 

1,675,000.00 

2,028,125.00 

892,500.00 

1,981,250.00 

1,249,500.00 

1,200,000.00 

1,800,000.00 

2,270,625.00 

1,540,000.00 

2,032,500.00 

2,812,500.00 

92,995,000.00 

PAGE 3 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

92,500.00 

165,250.00-

419,700.00 

327,950.00 

1,205,530.00 

104,518.00-

117,585.09 

351,245.00 

206,175.00 

175,203.90 

661,850.32-

123,342.50-

444,085.00 

87,200.00-

16,940.00 

1,575,217.94 

24,711,172.94 

Mll02 
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F5207DD-DD 

PAR VALUE 
QR SHAllES 

104,424 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1938 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

POOLED FUtll)S 

TBC ItJC POOLED EMPLOYEE FUNDS 
DAILY LIQUIDITY FUtlD 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
t1AltlE NATIONAL BAtlK 

104,424.00 

MARKET 
PRICE 

1.000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

104,424.00 

TOTAL POOLED FWIDS 104,424.00 

87,362,162.06 

104,424.00 

112,073,335.00 TOTAL INVESTMENT 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 4 

Mll02 

24,711,172. 94 



<Q> BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
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N 
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f520800-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

53,285,262 

TOTAL 

1,250,000 

TOTAL 

535,000 

465,000 

TOTAL 

1,500,000 

1,785,000 

2,500,000 

5,000,000 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT EtlD OF PLAN YEAR 
JUl!E 30, 1988 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTHER ItlTEREST BEARitlG BAtlK DEP 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTHER WTEREST BEARitlG BAtlK DEP 

U. S. GOVERIIMENT - LOIJG TERM 

SLMA NT 
8.450% 12/01/1990 

u. s. GOVERNMENT - LONG TERM 

STATE AllD MUIHCIPAL 

AUSTIN TEXAS UTIL SYS REV 
10.250% 11/15/2012 DD 10/01/85 

AUSTIN TEXAS UTIL SYS REV 
10.250% 11/15/2012 DD 10/01/85 

STATE AtlD MUNICIPAL 

CORPORATE DEBT - LONG TERM 

BOSTOII SAFE DEP & TR MED TERM 
8.970% 06/30/1992 

CHASE MAIIHATTAN CORP SR NT 
8.250% 04/11/1991 

CHRYSLER CORP NT 
9.600% 07/15/1994 

CHRYSLER FINL INT RT 9. 30% 92 
RESET MAT 5/15/2008 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
MASS FINANCIAL SER - FIXED INC 

53,285,262.00 

53,285,262.00 

1,249,375.00 

1,249,375.00 

525,637.50 

456,862.50 

982,500.00 

1,500,000.00 

1,764,704.55 

2,500,000.00 

4,967,250. 00 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

].00.031 

110.798 

120.587 

100.000 

97.942 

99.544 

99.348 

MARKET 
VALUE 

.53,28.5,262,00 

53,285,262.00 

1,250,387.50 

1,250,387.50 

592,769.30 

560,729.55 

1,153,498.85 

1,500,000.00 

1,748,264.70 

2,488,600.00 

4,967,400.00 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE l 

Mll02 

1,012 • .50 

1,012.50 

67,131.80 

103,867.05 

170,998.85 

16,439.85-

11,400.00-

150.00 
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BOSTOU SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
(;JH'. bu;;TUJ l'I.ACt:, l:lU~'l'--.Jll l.lAS:;,;t;J!u:;c.Tr:; u'.!106 

F520800-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SltMl~S 

2,000,000 

5,000,000 

3,000,000 

3,000,000 

1,500,000 

3,000,000 

5,000,000 

3,420,000 

3,500,000 

1,090,000 

1,765,000 

1,815,000 

SCHEDULE OF INYESTl1Et1TS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUHE 30, 1988 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

CllllYSLER FIN CRP MED TllH NT 13 
8.150% 04/04/1990 DD 03/31/88 

CITICORP PERSOtl GTD SUB CAP tff 
8.750% 03/01/1998 

CREDITHRIFT FINL CORP SR NT 
8.625% 06/30/1991 

FORD MTR CR CORP 
ll.OGO% 06/01/1995 DO 05/30/85 

GEtlERAL Cit1Et1A CORP SUB NT 
9.500% 03/15/2000 

GENERAL MTRS ACCEP 11ED TERl1 NT 
8.500% 06/15/1990 

MAHUF HAtlOVER CORP SUB CAP NT 
8.500% 02/15/1999 

MARROITT CORP SR NT SER F 
9.125% 01/15/95 

l1ELLOt~ BK NA DEP NT 
7.450% 03/15/1992 

SOUTHERN RY CO EQUIP TR SER 86 
7.750% 08/01/1996 

SOUTHERN RY CO EQUIP TR SER 86 
7.750% 08/01/1997 

SOUTflERtl RY CO EQUIP TR SER 86 
7.750% 08/01/1998 

MAitlE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
MASS FINANCIAL SEil - FIXED INC 

1,986,900.00 

4,607,400.00 

2,998,830.00 

3,000,000.00 

l,{195,500.00 

3,007,410.00 

4,768,110.00 

3,406,764.60 

3,450,300.00 

1,071,480.90 

1,720,574.95 

1,766,811.75 

MARKET 
PRICE 

98,781 

90.950 

99.540 

105.233 

94,919 

100.000 

81.865 

96 .852 

93.517 

92.393 

91.203 

90.301 

MARKET 
VALUE 

1,975,620.00 

4,547,500.00 

2,986,200.00 

3,156,990.00 

1,423,785.00 

3,000,000.00 

4,093,250.00 

3,312,338.40 

3,273,095.00 

1,007,083.70 

1,609,732.95 

1,638,963.15 

PAGE z 

Mll02 

UNREALIZED 
GAitl/LOSS 

11,280.00-

59,900.00-

12,630.00-

156,990.00 

71,715.00-

7,410.00-

674,860.00-

94,426.20-

177,205.00-

64,397,20-

110,842.00-

127,848.60-
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
CAlr. b,J'.)l( ifJ I 'LAU::. ll( Kilul,, t.1As:;/\c :t1lL;1,:n.; U:010[) 

SCHEDULE OF ItNESTNENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1968 

F520800-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHAl<ES 

1,500,000 

2,50!),000 

1,750,000 

2,500,000 

TOTAL 

63,656 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

TEtlllECO CR CORP MEDIUM TERM NT 
9.950% 01/30/95 DD 01/25/88 

TENNECO CR CORP MEDIUM TERM NT 
9.050% 01/23/1990 

TRAtlSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE EXT 
MAT 05/15/2000 

UNIOtl OIL CO CALIF GTD NT 
8.500% 04/01/1994 DD 04/01/87 

CORPORATE DEBT - LONG TERM 

POOLED FUtJOS 

TBC me POOLED EMPLOYEE FUNDS 
DAILY LIQUIDITY FUtlD 

TOTAL POOLED FUtlDS 

TOTAL IINESTMENT 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
MASS FINAtlCIAL SER - FIXED IIIC 

COST 

1,500,000,00 

2,509,450.00 

1,739,460.23 

2,500,000.00 

52,260,946.98 

63,656.00 

63,656.00 

107,841,739.98 

MARKET 
PRICE 

101.421 

101.200 

99.751 

95. 928 

1.000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

1,521,315.00 

2,530,000.00 

1,745,642.50 

2,398,200.00 

50,923,98D,40 

63,656.00 

63,656.00 

106,676,784.75 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 3 

Mll02 

21,315,00 

20,550.00 

6,182.27 

101,800.00-

1,336,966.58-

1,164,955.23-
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SCHEDULE OF ItlVESTtlENTS AT EtlD OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtJE 30, 1988 

f521200-00 

PAR VALUE 
Ofl SHAHl:S SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

86 

481,397 

OTHER HffEREST BEARitlG BAtlK DEP 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

TOTAL OTHER ItlTEREST BEARitlG BANK DEP 

POOLED Fllr!DS 

t1GT COl·U1 FD MORTGAGE FUND 

TOTAL POOLED FUNDS 

TOTAL INVESTMENT 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
llOHGAtl GTY REAL ESTATE FUllD 

COST 
MARKET 
PRICE 

86.00 100,000 

Bb,00 

81,9bb,b97.51 9579.200 

81,966,697.51 

81,96b, 783.51 

MARKET 
VALUE 

86.00 

Bb.00 

94,253, b81. 42 

94,253,b81.42 

94,253,7&7.42 

PAGE l 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

12,Z8b,983.91 

12,286,983.91 

12,28b,983.91 

Mll02 
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f52l300-00 

PAR VALUE 
Olt SHAHE:S 

8,1'14,325 

TOTAL 

32,000 

19,200 

4,300 

29,200 

70,000 

10,000 

13,200 

192,500 

31,500 

17,400 

11,800 

31,500 

8,600 

30,500 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTHER ItHEREST BEARIIJG BAtlK 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTHER INTEREST BEARIIIG BANK 

CORPORATE STOCK - COllt!ON 

AIIERICAN IIITL GROUP me 

AMOCO CORP 

CAPITAL CITIES/ABC INC 

CATERPILLAR INC 

CHARTER MED CORP CL A 

COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP 

COOPER IllDUSTRIES me 

DSC COIU1UNICA nm,s CORP 

DEERE & CO 

DOrl CHEMICAL co 

DU PONT, E I DE NEMOURS 

EXXOI~ CORP 

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP CL A 

FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSt~ 

SCHEDULE Of INVESTMENTS AT END Of PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1988 

DEP 

DEP 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PUTNAM ADVISORY CO - EQUITY 

8,144,325.00 

8,144,325.00 

1,708,741.20 

1,554,048.05 

1,537,488.47 

1,658,806.13 

2,175,276.90 

533,104.06 

776,723.00 

2,477,441.20 

1,434,526.50 

1,568,157.67 

1, 14't,898. 01 

1,327,929.75 

396,143.50 

1,068,324.32 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

58.250 

72. 750 

317.750 

67.750 

33.375 

44.000 

58.625 

8.500 

46,000 

90.875 

92,875 

45.375 

45.125 

43.500 

MARKET 
VALUE_ 

8,14'h325.00 

8,144,325.00 

1,864,000.00 

1,396,800.00 

1,366,325.00 

1,978,300.00 

2,336,250.00 

440,000.00 

773,850.00 

1,636,250.00 

1,449,000.00 

1,581,225.00 

1,095,925.00 

1,429,312.50 

388,075.00 

1,326,750.00 

PAGE 1 

Mll02 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

155,258.80 

157,248. 05-

171,163,47-

319,493.87 

160,973.10 

93,104.06-

2,873,00-

841,191. 20-

14,473.50 

13,067.33 

48,973.01-

101,382.75 

8,068.50-

258,425.68 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
U!Jr: il,)ci'IUIJ l'L/";r:, b<J::;T, .. ill l.!ASSAUlU~:1::-rTs (J2106 

F521300-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SllAflES 

20,000 

35,000 

15,000 

38,200 

50,000 

21,900 

20,000 

39,300 

12,500 

11,400 

80,000 

11,800 

2D,400 

150,000 

52,DDD 

31,500 

27,00D 

23,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

FLEET /tlORSTAR FINL GROUP ItlC 

FORO MOTOR co 

GEtlERAL RE CORP 

GULF & HESTERN ItlC 

HALLIBURTON CO 

HARtlISCHFEGER rnos INC 

HElllETT PACKARD 

INTEL CORP 

ItffL BUSitlESS MACHINES CORP 

JOl!tlSON & JOIINSOU 

JOSTEllS ItlC 

LITTON ItlDUSTRIES INC 

LORAL CORP 

LORIMAR TELEPICTURES 

LOTUS DEVELOPMENT CORP 

MEAD CORPORATION 

MERCK & CO ItlC 

MOBIL CORP 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUllE 30, 1988 

MAitlE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PUHIAM ADVISORY CO - EQUITY 

COST 

497,867.83 

975,738.57 

817,020.00 

1,476,494.62 

1,621,744.85 

479,257.50 

1,218,096.00 

1,333,257.11 

1,537,975.00 

658,031.16 

1,659,475.00 

972,898.40 

729,761.95 

2,477,212.27 

1,333,926.95 

1,050,519.10 

573,003.74 

1,156,229.94 

MARKET 
PRICE 

26.125 

53.250 

53.375 

44.750 

29.375 

22.250 

55.750 

36.125 

127.375 

79.375 

18,625 

79.000 

38.000 

13. 625 

23.750 

36.500 

56,250 

43.500 

MARKET 
VA_b!,!L 

522,500.00 

1,863,750.00 

800,625.00 

1,709,450.00 

1,468,750.00 

487,275.00 

1,115,000.00 

1,419,712.50 

1,592,187.50 

904,875.00 

1,490,000.00 

932,200.00 

775,200.00 

2,0,,3, 750. 00 

1,235,000.00 

1,149,750.00 

1,518,750.00 

1,000,500.00 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 2 

Mll02 

24,632.17 

888,011.43 

16,395.00-

232,95'>.38 

152,994.85-

8,017.50 

103,096.00-

86,455.39 

54,212,50 

2'16,843.84 

169,475.00-

40,698.40-

45,438,05 

433,462.27-

98,926,95-

99,230.90 

945,7%,26 

155,729,94-
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
oric: lJuSTU!J l'l.Al;[, B(lSTCJfJ J,!ASSAUJU~:;r:rrs 02106 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1988 

f521300-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR Sil~ RES 

22,900 

40,000 

62,000 

26,100 

28,800 

30,000 

13,700 

11,600 

3,000 

18,200 

61,500 

10,300 

19,500 

25,600 

23,000 

51,800 

29,400 

35,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

NCR CORP 

tlOVELL INC 

PEPSICO me 

PRIME COMPUTER CORP 

PROGRESSIVE CORP OHIO 

RAYCHEM CORP 

SCHERING-PLOUGH CORP 

SQUIBB CORP 

SUtlDSTRAtlD CORP 

TANDY CORPORATION 

TELE COtu IUIUCATIONS INC CL A 

TI11E INCORPORATED 

TOYS R US 

TRINITY nms INC 

USX CORP 

UNUM CORP 

US HEST NENVECTOR GROUP INC 

HAL MART STORES INC 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PUTNAM ADVISORY CO - EQUITY 

1,369,779.97 

898,636.36 

1,627,571.20 

615,730,75 

875,909.20 

1,082,522.57 

480,536.51 

734,581.88 

156,442.50 

734,961.50 

1,035,252,21 

687,682.47 

701,527.25 

825,337.20 

723,890,00 

1,265,236.00 

588,000,00 

483,113.19 

MARKET 
PRICE 

65.750 

28.500 

37. 250 

15.500 

31.125 

49. 750 

51. 250 

63,375 

56.625 

48.000 

24.875 

96 .ooo 

38.750 

35.875 

31. 750 

24.000 

19.875 

30.625 

MARKET 
VAL!!L 

1,505,675.00 

1,140,000.00 

2,309,500,00 

404,550,00 

896,400, 00 

1,492,500,00 

702,125,00 

735,150.00 

169,875.00 

873,600.00 

1,529,812,50 

988,800.00 

755,625.00 

918,400.00 

730,250.00 

1,243,200.00 

584,325,00 

1,071,875.00 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 3 

Mll02 

135,895.03 

241,363.64 

681,928.80 

211,180. 75-

20,490,80 

409,977.43 

221,588,49 

568.12 

13,432.50 

138,638.50 

494,560.29 

301,117.53 

54,097.75 

93,062.80 

6,360.00 

22,036.00-

3,675.00-

588,761.81 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
um: b, ,:.;·1, ,f, I LA, 'i::, bt );ih ,i J i.l:\S'.o:\( ·1 H l:;E]T;j U210fl 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUllE 30, 1988 

f521300-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARf:S 

43,700 

12,000 

52,300 

49,000 

30,000 

23,000 

TOTAL 

10,824 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

HARNER CO!IMUNICATIONS 

HARNER-LA113ERT co 

HASTE MGMT INC 

HA TKitlS JOHllSON co 

NESTitJGHOUSE ELEC CORP 

HOOLNORTH, F H CO 

CORPORATE STOCK - COMMON 

POOLED FUtJOS 

TBC INC POOLED EMPLOYEE FUtlDS 
DAILY LIQUIDITY FUil□ 

TOTAL POOLED Furms 

TOTAL ItNESTMEtff 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PUrnAM ADVISORY CO - EQUITY 

1,439,725.10 

583,199.34 

1,906,123.42 

1,212,235.83 

1,578,630.00 

1,131,563.27 

62,668,306,47 

10,824,00 

10,824.00 

70,823,455.47 

MARKET 
PRICE 

36,375 

67. 750 

35.500 

26.250 

56,250 

52.125 

1.000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

1,589,587.50 

813,000.00 

1,856,650.00 

1,286,250.00 

1,687,500.00 

1,198,875.00 

67,574,862.50 

10,824.00 

10,824.00 

75,730,011.50 

UNREALIZED 
GA!tl/LOSS 

PAGE -, 

Mll02 

149,862.40 

229,800.66 

49,473,42-

74,014.17 

108,870,00 

67,311.73 

4,906,556.03 

4,906,556.03 



w 
(J'\ 

BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
om: tj(J:::,TGN HA,:I::, 80S'J\ ... M i:!ASS.l'ICllUSETrS 02106 

F521400-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

4,061,234 

TOTAL 

6,000,000 

4,720,596.420 

173,192.320 

535,071.420 

360,738.890 

225,793.900 

251,083.390 

777,887.460 

465,245.230 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUIJE 30, 1988 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

ornrn HITEREST BEARTtlG BAtlK DEP 

BSOT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTHER ItffEREST BEARitlG BANK DEP 

u. s. GOVERNMENT - LOtlG TERM 

FHLMC MULTICLASS SER 8 CL 8-D 
8.800% 11/15/2014 

ft.111A STRIP MTG BKO SECS CL L-1 
5,000% 01/01/2006 

GOVT NATL MTG ASSN GTO PASS TH 
POOL 1306 6 l/2% l/15/2002 

GNMA POOL U442 
6.500% 05/15/2002 

GNMA POOL U518 
6.500% 05/15/2002 

GtlMA POOL U520 
6.500% 04/15/2002 

Grn1A POOL U603 
6.500% 04/15/2002 

GNl1A POOL U660 
6.500% 06/15/2002 

GNMA POOL U 751 
6.500% 07/15/2002 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PUrnAM ADVISORY - FIXED INC 

4,061,234.00 

4,061,234.00 

5,990,625.00 

3,721,521.24 

158,038.30 

487,419.42 

329,121.12 

206,226.34 

228,987.42 

710,493.31 

423,461.12 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

99.313 

78.062 

88.125 

88.125 

88.125 

88.125 

88.125 

88.125 

88.125 

MARKET 
VALUE 

4,061,234.00 

4,061,234.00 

5,958,750.00 

3,684,991.98 

152,625.73 

471,531.69 

317,901.15 

198,980.87 

221,267.24 

685,513.32 

409,997.36 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE l 

Hll02 

31,875.00-

36,529.26-

5,412.57-

15,887.73-

11,219.97-

7,245.47-

7,720.18-

24,979.99-

13,463. 76-
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F521400-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

370,685.890 

1,398,181.900 

177,009.430 

182.950 

2,486.810 

2,000,000 

1,365,000 

19,355,000 

24,000,000 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

Gtll1A PASS TIIRU POOL 11752 
6.500% 11/15/2002 DU 11/01/72 

GIJl1A POOL 111980 
6.500% 09/15/2002 

GIJMA POOL 1Jl 997 
6.500% 08/15/2002 

G!JllA GTD P/T POOL 192110 
8.000% 02/15/2017 DD 03/01/87 

Gtu1A POOL 11198729 
8.UUO% 05/15/2017 DD 05/01/87 

US TREAS NTS 
8.625% 06/15/1997 DD 08/15/87 

US TREAS NT 
9.500% 10/15/1994 DD 10/15/87 

US TREAS HT 
8.125% 02/15/98 DD 02/16/88 

US TREAS NTS 
8.375% 04/15/1995 DD 04/15/88 

HAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PU rtlA11 ADVISORY - FIXED me 

COST 

337,361.72 

1,274,1<+3.39 

161,462.87 

162.60 

2,210.15 

1,973,920.45 

1,438,231.23 

18,432,736.22 

23,501,999.90 

MARKET 
PRICE 

88.125 

88.125 

88.125 

89.095 

89.093 

98.719 

104.219 

95.375 

98.562 

MARKET 
VALUE 

326,666.94 

1,232,1<+7.80 

155,989.56 

163.00 

2,215.57 

1,974,380.00 

l ,<+22 ,589. 35 

18,459,831.25 

23,65<t,880.00 

TOTAL U.S. GOVERNMENT - LOHG TERM 59,378,121.80 59,330,422.81 

PAGE 2 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

10,69't.78-

<tl,995.59-

5,<+73.31-

0.40 

5.42 

<t59. 55 

15,6'tl.88-

27,095.03 

152,880.10 

<+7,698.99-

111102 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
om: EOSTON l'!.ACC:, buSTOfJ, r-1AS~~Ac;l!USi'.:TrS 0210ti 

SCHEDULE Of INVESTMENTS AT END Of PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

f521400-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR StlAf!ES 

5,571,095.650 

2,000,000 

5,000,000 

1,900,000 

4,500,000 

TOTAL 

37,627 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

CORPORATE DEBT - LotlG TERM 

CHEMICAL BK GRANTOR TR 1988-A 
8.1001/. 04/15/1993 

CHRYSLER CORP DEB 
12.7501/. 03/01/1992 

FIRST CHICAGO CARDS TR 87-1 
9.150% 09/15/1992 

FORD HTR CR CORP NT 
9.1251/. 08/15/1994 

HBNA CR CARD TR 88-A ASSET BKD 
8.6001/. 05/31/1993 

CORPORATE DEBT - LONG TERM 

POOLED FUNDS 

TBC me POOLED EMPLOYEE FUNDS 
DAILY LIQUIDITY fUtm 

TOTAL POOLED FUNDS 

TOTAL rnvESTHENT 

HAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PUTNAM ADVISORY - FIXED INC 

COST 

5,551,408.15 

2,314,860.00 

5,064,062.50 

1,885,000.00 

4,482,000.00 

19,297,330.65 

37,627.00 

37,627.00 

82,774,313.45 

MARKET 
PRICE 

99.250 

110.435 

100,249 

99.082 

99.125 

1.000 

HARKET 
VALUE 

5,529,312.43 

2,208,700.00 

5,012,450.00 

1,882,558.00 

4,460,625.00 

19,093,645.43 

37,627.00 

37,627.00 

82,522,929.24 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 3 

Hll02 

22,095.72-

106,160.00-

51,612,50-

2,442.00-

21,375.00-

203,685.22-

251,384.21-
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMEtffS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUllE 30, 1988 

f-521700-00 

PAR VALUE 
!,!JL;;;l.!fftl~ SEf!J.!£!TY DEScnTPTION 

conPORATE STOCK - Cot111Dtl 

97,892.083 TRAVLRS SEPAnATE A/CR EQUITY 

TOTAL CORPORATE STOCK - COMMOM 

TOTAL ItlVES fMENT 

MAitlE STATE nETIREt1ENT SYSTEM 
TnAVELEns IHS CO~UI FUNDS 

MAllKET 
f!l!fL 

13,104,758.93 191.938 

13,104,758.93 

13,104,758.93 

MARKET 
VAL_ld,L 

18,789,190.07 

18,789,190.07 

18,789,190.07 

PAGE l 

UNREALIZED 
§.E!_!WLOSS 

5,684,431.14 

5,684,431.14 

5, 68't ,431.14 

Nll02 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
om: b, l;'j'(_ ;t/ l'i h :1-:. h< ,:;T, it/. 1,1/\:_;:;/\( 'I [[J;:J•:Tl':.; u:iJ,Jti 

F521800-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SUARES 

4,625 

TOTAL 

1,595,625 

2,150,625 

3,120,000 

2,100,000 

556,875 

1,113,750 

6,625,000 

12,653,750 

13,628,600 

SCtlEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1988 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTtlER INTEREST BEARHIG BANK DEP 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTllER INTEREST BEARillG BANK DEP 

u. s. GOVERl~MENT - LOtlG TERM 

CPH TREAS RCPTS 05/15/1992 FR 
USTB 13.865% 2011 

CPN TREAS RCPTS 11/15/1992 FR 
USTB 13.875% 2011 

CPN TR RCT INT PT DUE 08/15/89 
ON USTB 12% 08/15/13 

CPI~ TR RCPT INT PT 08/15/1992 
OH USTB 12. 000% 2013 

CPN TREAS RCPTS 05/15/1992 FR 
USTB 12.375% 2004 

CPN TREAS RCPTS 11/15/1992 FR 
USTB 12.375% 2004 

CPN TR RCT INT PT DUE 05/15/89 
Oil US TB 13 . 25% 05/15/14 

CPN TR RCT DUE 05/15/1991 FR 
USTB 13.25% 05/15/14 

CPN TREAS RCP 11/15/1991 FR 
USTB 10.375% 11/15/2012 

MASS FINANCIAL ZERO COUPON 
MAWE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

4,625.00 

4,625.00 

725,004.13 

923,779.46 

1,563,993.60 

927,927.00 

253,027.29 

478,400.18 

3,433,870.00 

5,002,786.60 

5,094,356.58 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

72.161 

68.882 

91.713 

70.511 

72.161 

68.882 

93.644 

78.861 

75,403 

MARKET 
VALUE 

4,625.00 

4,625.00 

1,151,418.96 

1,481,393.51 

2,861,445.60 

1,480,731.00 

401,846.57 

767,173.28 

6,203,915.00 

9,978,873.79 

10,276,373.26 

PAGE l 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

426,414.83 

557,614,05 

1,297,452.00 

552,804.00 

148,819.28 

288,773.10 

2,770,045.00 

4,976,087.19 

5,182,016.68 

Mll02 



BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
urn~ h ):;Tl Jf J JJI.Al :i,:, buST,Jf i, ~-lAS:,,\CH\J~itT!'S 02106 

SCliEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUIIE 30, 1988 

F521800-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

4,000,000 

2,00,0,000 

35,055,000 

10,790,000 

TIGR SERIES 3 INT PT 02/15/92 
ON USTB 12.000% 2013 

TIGR SER 22 INT PT 05/15/1992 
ON USTB 13.125% 1994 

GEtlERIC TINT OUE 05/15/1992 

TINT 11/15/1992 

TOTAL U.S. GOVERNMENT - LONG TERM 

TOTAL ItNESTMENT 

MASS FINANCIAL ZERO COUPON 
MAitlE STATE RETIREllEtlT SYSTEM 

COST 

1,863,600.00 

906,320.00 

25,417,781.25 

4,726,268.00 

51,317,114.09 

51,321,739.09 

MARKET 
PRICE 

73. 705 

72.161 

72.661 

69.491 

MARKET 
VALUE 

2,948,200.00 

1,443,220.00 

25,471,313.55 

7,498,078,90 

71,963,983.42 

71,968,608,42 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 2 

Mll02 

1,084,600.00 

536,900.00 

53,532.30 

2,771,810,90 

20,646,869.33 

20,646,869.33 



BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
c,;Ji,, I" 1~,h ,fJ t'LAd·:. Jy l::ih.1t!, i-.1AS:;AU!lJ::E:TI':.; 0210li 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1988 

F521900-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR s1g11ES SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

MORTGAGES 

70,541.050 FARtlER Hl1 ADM WDS LN VAR MATS 
5.000% 

285,701,483 

TOTAL MORTGAGES 

POOL ED FlltlDS 

MAINE STATE ACTIVE RESERVE FD 

TOTAL POOLED FWJDS 

TOTAL IllVESTt1ENT 

MSR LIQUIDITY 
LIQUIDITY 

COST 
MARKET 
PRICE 

70,541.05 100.000 

70,541.05 

285,701,483.00 

285,701,483.00 

285,772,024.05 

1.000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

70,541.05 

70,541.05 

285,701,483.00 

285,701,483.00 

285,772,024,05 

UNREALIZED 
GAiii/LOSS 

PAGE l 

Mll02 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
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SCIIEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtJE 30, 1988 

F522000-00 

PAR VALUE 
QB_ SHARES 

300,852.740 

123,407.880 

50,890.710 

1,151,906.210 

TOTAL 

28,538.300 

59,599.010 

TOTAL 

534,071.530 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

CORPORATE DEBT - LOtJG TERM 

RAY HOLIFELD & GARY T tlAtlNEN 
ZERO CPrl 

CHAVEROO II LOAN AGREEMENT 

BRAZOS NAIL LNT VENT LN AGREE 

ESCO BOSTotl 86-l L TO PTSHIP 

CORPORATE DEBT - LONG TERM 

CORPORATE STOCK - COIIMON 

CASTLE ENERGY CORP 

BEARD OIL II CO LOAN AGREEMENT 

CORPORATE STOCK - CotU10N 

REAL ESTATE 

f AULCOtJE/BOSTON 85-1 LTD PTNRS 

TOTAL REAL ESTATE 

TOTAL ItNESTt1ENT 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
TBC ENERGY ADVISORS 

665,637.10 

166,945.14 

495,503.50 

1,342,526.85 

2,670,612.59 

o.oo 

81,806.94 

81,806.94 

850,334.68 

850,334.68 

3,602,754.21 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

100.000 

100.000 

100.000 

3.380 

l.000 

100.000 

MARKET 
VA!c_~ 

300,852.74 

123,407.88 

50,890.71 

1,151,906.21 

1,627,057.54 

96,459.45 

59,599.01 

156,058.46 

534,071.53 

534,071.53 

2,317,187.53 

PAGE l 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

364,784.36-

43,537.26-

4<\4,612.79-

190,620.64-

1,043,555.05-

96,459.45 

22,207.93-

74,251.52 

316,263.15-

316,263.15-

1,285,566.68-

Mll02 
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SCHEDULE OF IINESTIIElffS AT EllD OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1938 

P.C.ll VALUE 
~ .~l.!iJ.:.f s SECURITY DESCRIPTiotl 

Q!HE!Ll!.!ftllEST BEARfllG BAtll( DEP 

BSOT f«cSEitVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

lOf.G.L ornrn llln:REST BEARWG BAIUC.. DEP 

POOLED FlliHiS 

1313,550 ,ec,o. 209 HILSHIRE 5000 IllDEX POOLED FD 

;.5,017 TBC rnc POOLED EMPLOYEE FUtlDS 
DAILY LIQUIDITY FUtill 

lOTAL POOLED FlJilDS 

TOTAL INVESTMENT 

MAIIJE STATE RETill.EMENT 
ACTlVE RESERVE FWlD 

COST 
MARKET 
PRICE 

173,469,854.00 100.000 

173,469,854.00 

182,581,588.40 

35,017.00 

182,616,605.40 

356,086,459.ltO 

1.507 

1.000 

MA11KET 
VALIJE 

173,469,854.00 

208,657,078.56 

35,017.00 

208,892,095.56 

382,361,949.56 

PAGE 1 

UNREALIZED 
GAHi/LOSS 

26,275,490.16 

26,275,490.16 

26,275,490.16 

Mll02 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
um: bu:;Tu!J ["i.Al:E, GuSTUfl, ]·.!ASSA~l!U~:i::ns 02106 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUllE 30, 1988 

F560100-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

490 

TOTAL 

142,991 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTHER HffEREST BEARnlG BAIIK 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTIIER ItffEREST BEARitlG BANK 

POOL ED FUt,DS 

MGT COll:1 FD PRIVATE PLACEMENT 
FUllO 

TOTAL POOLED FUtlDS 

TOTAL ItlVESTMENT 

DEP 

DEP 

MAitlE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
MORGAH GTY PRIVATE PLACEMENT F 

490.00 

490.00 

31,114,123.45 

31,114,123.45 

31,114,613.45 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

3012.000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

490.00 

490,00 

32,905,088.92 

32,905,088.92 

32,905,578.92 

PAGE l 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

1,790,965.47 

1,790,965.47 

1,790,965.47 

Mll02 



~ 
O'\ 

F564400-00 

PAR VALUE 
OH SHARES SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OntER ItffEREST BEARING BAMK 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1988 

DEP 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
GOUHS CAPITAL MANAGAMENT 

MARKET 
PRICE 

MARKET 
VALUE 

9,045,937 BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 9,045,937.00 100.000 9,045,937.00 

TOTAL OTliER INTEREST BEARltlG BANK DEP 9,045,937 .oo 9,045,937.00 

u. s. GOVERtulENT - SHORT TERM 

7,000,000 UST BILLS 6,776,696.11 96. 810 6,776,696.11 
07/14/88 DD 01/14/88 

TOTAL U. S. GOVERNMENT - SHORT TERM 6,776,696.11 6,776,696.11 

CORPORATE STOCK - PREFERRED 

30,000 CIGNA CORP PFD SER C CONV 1,485,140.00 47.250 1,417,500.00 
EXCHEABLE $4.10 

30,000 WEYERHAEUSER COV PFD EX 2.625 1,206,073.70 37.000 1,110,000.00 

TOTAL CORPORATE STOCK - PREFERRED 2,691,213.70 2,527,500.00 

CORPORATE STOCK - COMMON 

20,000 AETtlA LIFE & CASUALTY co 885,574.00 45.125 902,500.00 

30,000 ALLIED SIGNAL INC 1,307,600.00 34.500 1,035,000.00 

15,000 AMERICAN BLDG MAINTENANCE nms 363,890.62 24.875 373,125,00 

40,000 AMERICAN ELECTRIC pm·IER rnc 949,854.87 28.875 1,155,000.00 

15,000 AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP 1,111,200.00 73.875 1,108,125.00 

30,000 AON CORP 771,450.00 26.375 791,250.00 

PAGE 1 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

67,640.00-

96,073.70-

163,713.70-

16,926.00 

272,600.00-

9,234.38 

205,145.13 

3,075.00-

19,800.00 

Mll02 
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'-1 

BOSTOrl SAr £ DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 

F564400-00 

PAR VALUE 
Oil SHARES 

20,700 

30,000 

1,900 

15,000 

41,000 

5,900 

15,000 

33,000 

20,000 

15,000 

25,000 

25,000 

60,000 

30,000 

6,000 

15,000 

27,000 

25,700 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

A TLAtffIC EtlERGY me ti J 

AVON PRODUCTS me 

BARRY HRIGHT CORP 

BRIGGS & STRATTotl CORP 

CEtHRAL MArnE POHER CO 

CHEVRotl CORP 

DAYTON tlUOSotl CORP 

EASTERN GAS & FUEL 

EASTMAN KODAK co 

HlEHSotl ELECTRIC co 

FAIRCtULD nms rnc 

FLEEHIOOO EtHERPRISES 

FOSTER HHEELER CORP 

GEtlERAL ELECTRIC CO 

GEtlERAL MOTORS CORP 

HotlEYHELL me 

HUGHES SUPPLY INC 

INSILCO CORP 

SCHEDULE OF ItlVESTIIENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1988 

MAmE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
GOUHS CAPlT AL MANAGAliENT 

COST 

674,653.88 

738,675.50 

26,071.56 

537,100.00 

669,400.00 

311,638.00 

483,800.00 

891,650.00 

822,650.00 

450,862.50 

316,250.00 

587,162.50 

759,260,00 

1,287,400.00 

446,512,50 

1,023,537.50 

442,415.00 

557,970.00 

MARKET 
PRICE 

33.250 

24.000 

8,250 

34.000 

17.875 

45.375 

35.500 

24.500 

45.250 

32.375 

10.875 

24.875 

16.625 

43.875 

80.125 

70.875 

17,875 

20.500 

MAHKET 
VALUE 

688,275.00 

720,000.00 

15,675.00 

510,000.00 

732,875.00 

267,712.50 

532,500.00 

808,500.00 

905,000.00 

485,625.00 

271,875.00 

621,875.00 

997,500.00 

1,316,250.00 

480,750,00 

1,063,125.00 

482,625.00 

526,850.00 

PAGE 2 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

13,621.12 

18,675,50-

10,396.56-

27,100.00-

63,475.00 

43,925.50-

48,700,00 

83,150.00-

82,350.00 

34,762.50 

44,375.00-

34,712.50 

238,240.00 

28,850.00 

34,237.50 

39,587.50 

40,210,00 

31,120.00-

Mll02 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
Gm:: B,,STUtJ nACE, BOSTOU. MASSACHUSETTS 02106 

F564400-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

15,000 

25,000 

24,900 

30,000 

10,000 

40,000 

20,000 

32,000 

30,000 

10,000 

53,000 

25,000 

10,000 

35,000 

35,000 

40,000 

2,500 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

INTL BUSINESS MACHrnES CORP 

KMART CORP 

LOCKflEED CORP 

LOHES COS INC 

MILTON ROY CO 

NIAGARA MOHAl'IK PHR 

NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORP 

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORP 

OHIO EDISON CO 

PAINE HEBBER GROUP me 

PENN CEtff CORP 

PFIZER INC 

PROVIDENT LIFE & ACC INS CO 
CL B 

SALOMON INC 

SEARS ROEBUCK & co 

SKYLitlE CORP 

SPRAGUE TECHNOLOGIES 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
GOUIIS CAP IT AL MAtlAGAMElff 

1,866,892.02 

880,433.33 

1,192,327.50 

710,625.00 

119,837.50 

581,100.00 

5•U,600,00 

929,635.00 

580,100,00 

277,320.92 

1,306,326.29 

1,462,000.00 

234,687.50 

1,030,650,00 

1,164,498.61 

613,600.00 

40,398.71 

MARKET 
PRICE 

127.375 

35.125 

44.250 

21.500 

13,875 

15.125 

29.125 

26.500 

18,750 

17.125 

22.500 

51.625 

20.250 

24.875 

36.875 

15,500 

14.125 

MARKET 
VALUE 

1,910,625.00 

878,125.00 

1,101,825.00 

645,000.00 

138,750.00 

605,000.00 

582,500.00 

848,000.00 

562,500,00 

171,250.00 

1,192,500,00 

1,290,625.00 

202,500.00 

870,625,00 

1,290,625.00 

620,000.00 

35,312.50 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 3 

Mll02 

43,732.98 

2,308.33-

90,502.50-

65,625.00-

18,912.50 

23,900.00 

40,900.00 

81,635.00-

17,600.00-

106,070.92-

113,826.29-

171,375.00-

32,187.50-

160,025.00-

126,126.39 

6,400.00 

5,086.21-
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
CA fr: bUSTljtJ !'LACI,, hUS'll_Jt! l.lAS:oAl~lllJ:-;1':Tl'S 02100 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUIIE 30, 1988 

F564400-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR StlAl<ES 

25,000 

10,000 

30,000 

25,000 

10,000 

25,000 

15,000 

4,700 

TOTAL 

29,174 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

TEXAS EASTEl'!N COl'!P 

TRANSCO COS INC 

TRAVELERS CORP 

UNITED TECHtlOLOGIES CORP 

HESTINGHOU~E ELEC COl'!P 

HHrnLPOOL CORP 

xrnox CORP 

ZERO COl'!P 

CORPORATE STOCK - COMl'ION 

POOLED FUNDS 

TBC INC POOLED EMPLOYEE FUNDS 
DAILY LIQUIDITY FUND 

TOTAL POOLED FUIIDS 

TOTAL INVESTMENT 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
GOUHS CAPITAL MAIIAGAIIEIH 

659,500.00 

405,000.00 

1,358,110.DO 

989,342.50 

505,800.00 

673,250.00 

678,592.86 

66,176.00 

35,284,382.17 

29,174.00 

29,174.00 

53,827,402.98 

MAl'!KET 
Pr!If..L 

25.625 

30.000 

36.750 

38,500 

56.250 

28,750 

55,000 

15.375 

l. 000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

6(10,625.00 

300,000,00 

1,102,500,00 

962,500.00 

562,500.00 

718,750.00 

825,000.00 

72,262.50 

34,921,912.50 

29,174.00 

29,174.00 

53,301,219.61 

UNl'!EALIZED 
GAUi/LOSS 

PAGE 4 

111102 

18,875.00-

105,000.00-

255,610.00-

26,842.50-

56,700.0D 

45,500.00 

146,407.14 

6,086.50 

362,469.67-

526,183.37-



Ul 
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f564500-00 

PAR VALUE 
01! S!i_AI!~~ SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

filAL ESTATE 

3,5'13,350,5?0 3 CAtlAL PLAZA' 

8,312,499.650 REAL ESTATE BROOKSIDE PLAZA 

9,180,000 SHATTUCK OFFICE CTR 

TOTAL REAL ESTATE 

TOTAL ItNESTMEtff 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

MAitlE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PROPERT'i CAPITAL ADVISORS 

COST 
MARKET 
PRICE 

3,543,350.59 100.077 

8,312,499.65 102.857 

9,180,000.00 100.000 

21,035,850.24 

21,035,850.24 

MARKET 
VALUE 

3,546,078.97 

8,Yt9,987.77 

9,180,000.00 

21,276,066.74 

21,276,066.74 

PAGE 1 

UNREALIZED 
GAW/LOSS 

2,728.38 

237,488.12 

240,216.50 

240,216.50 

Mll02 
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F567600-00 

PAR VALUE 
fl~!_!ARI:~ 

640 

TOTAL 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTl:JER It ff ER EST BE ARitlG BAtlK 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTtlER INTEREST BEARitlG BANK 

POOLED FUtlDS 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT mo OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1988 

DEP 

DEP 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
COINERTIBLES 

640.00 

640.00 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

MARKET 
VAl.ll_L 

640.00 

640.00 

122,936 MGT COMM FD CONVERTIBLES FUMD 45,725,197,03 6983,900 45,466,527.30 

TOTAL POOLED FUtms 45,725,197.03 45,466,527.30 

TOTAL INVESTMENT 45,725,837.03 45,467,167.30 

PAGE 1 

UNREALIZED 
GAHi/LOSS 

258,669.73-

258,669.73-

258,669.73-

Mll02 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
om: GC,ST(J!J !-'LACE. fajSTO!J. t-1ASSAC!JU~;r.:ns 02106 

SCHEDULE Of INVESTMENTS AT END Of PLAN YEAR 
JUIIE 3D, 1988 

F569300-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR StlARES 

6,815,756 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTtlER ltffEREST BEARitlG BAIIK DEP 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

TOTAL OTHER INTEREST BEARitlG BANK DEP 

CORPORA TE STOCK - COtU·10N 

12,900 AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP 

3,000 APPLE COMPUTER INC 

24,000 ARMSTRONG HORLD INDS INC 

43,000 AVERY INTERNATIONAL CORP 

19,DOO BANDAG rnc 

12,500 BETZ LABORATORIES 

37,000 BLOCK H & R INC 

22,000 CHEMED CORP 

30,000 CHURCHES FRIED CHICKEN INC 

16,000 COMMERCE CLEARING HOUSE INC 

4,000 DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORP 

11,000 E SYS me COM PAR $1.00 

25,000 EDHARDS A G INC 

17,000 FLIGHTSAFETY INTL INC 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
EVAIJS & MOXON CAPITAL MGMT 

6,815,756.00 

6,815,756.00 

1,130,332.69 

48,000.00 

840,264.00 

983,133.34 

1,066,125.00 

604,000.00 

1,133,950.00 

795,741.00 

253,554.00 

996,825.00 

466,212.00 

344,725.00 

497,961.39 

618,435.00 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

73.875 

46.250 

37,125 

24.5DO 

66.000 

48.250 

27.375 

33.250 

6.125 

63.500 

114.875 

28.750 

19.250 

41.500 

MARKET 
VALUE 

6,815,756.00 

6,815,756.00 

952,987.50 

138,750.00 

891,000.00 

1,053,500.00 

1,254,000.00 

603,125.00 

1,012,875,00 

731,500.00 

183,750.00 

1,016,000.00 

459,500.00 

316,250.00 

481,250,00 

705,500.00 

UNREALIZED 
GAitl/LOSS 

PAGE l 

Mll02 

177,345,19-

90,750.00 

50,736.00 

70,366.66 

187,875.00 

875,00-

121,075,00-

64,241.00-

69,804.00-

19,175.00 

6,712,00-

28,475.00-

16,711,39-

87,065.00 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
CAH•: b,J:..ilUI l f·l.J\c_:t:_ lJ,jST0lJ. l,1AS~;ACI llbt:'!TS 02l<Jli 

f569300-00 

PAR VALUE 
011 SHA!11:S 

2't,000 

12,000 

49,000 

11,000 

21,000 

18,500 

15,500 

15,000 

3,500 

31,500 

21,000 

25,000 

31,000 

37,000 

13,500 

18,000 

32,100 

46,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

GEIIUIIIE PARTS co 

INTL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP 

LANCE me 

LILLY ELI & co 

LOIIGS DRUG STORES CORP. 

MERCANTILE STORES co 

MORGAN, J p & co 

NCH CORP 

NEH PROCESS co 

OHIO CAS CORP 

QUAKER STATE CORPE 

ROADl·IAY SERVICES 

ST PAUL COl1PANIES 

SCOTTYS INC 

SQUARED CO 

TANDY CORPORATIOI~ 

UST INC 

~IEST INC 

TOTAL CORPORATE STOCK - COM110N 

SCHEDULE Of INVESTMENTS AT END Of PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1988 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
EVAtlS & tlOXOH CAPITAL MGMT 

COST 

883,770.00 

1,676,326.87 

969,586.80 

848,275.00 

720,880.00 

799,6't't.OO 

603,45D.OO 

585,857.50 

96,590. DO 

1,175,500.00 

467,195.90 

802,325.00 

1,392,<t58.00 

536,804.00 

683,0(15.00 

711,961.19 

929,927.50 

665,800.00 

24,328,655.18 

MARKET 
PRICE 

38.125 

127.375 

17.750 

83.750 

36.500 

41.875 

38.875 

44.250 

32.000 

33.500 

21.250 

31.000 

43.250 

13.875 

54.125 

48.000 

30.500 

14.375 

MARKET 
VALUE 

915,000.00 

1,528,500.00 

869,750.00 

921,250.00 

766,500,00 

774,687.50 

602,562.50 

663,750.00 

112,000.00 

1,055,250.00 

446,250.00 

775,000.00 

1,340,750.00 

513,375.00 

730,687.50 

864,000.00 

979,050.00 

661,250.00 

24,319,600.00 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 2 

Mll02 

31,230.00 

147,826.87-

99,836.80-

72,975.00 

45,620.00 

24,956.50-

887.50-

77,892.50 

15,410.00 

120,250.00-

20,945.90-

27,325.00-

51,708.00-

23,429.00-

47,642.50 

152,038.81 

49,122.50 

4,550.00-

9,055.18-
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
l,Nr; BUSTUN f'l.ACI<:. H,JST-:.)fl. J.,1ASSAl.'.lllJ:C:.C:'ITS 02106 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

F569300-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

1,944 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

POOLED FUNDS 

TBC me POOLED EMPLOYEE FUNDS 
DAILY LlQUIDITY FUND 

TOTAL POOLED FUNDS 

TOTAL INVESTMENT 

HAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
EVAtlS & MOXON CAPITAL MGMT 

COST 

1,944.00 

1,944.00 

31,146,355.18 

MARKET 
PRICE 

l.000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

1,944.00 

1,944.00 

31,137,300.00 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE :3 

Hll02 

9,055.18-



lJl 
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F576600-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHAflES 

5,582,249 

TOTAL 

2,620,000 

TOTAL 

13,900 

7,500 

17,300 

6,700 

13,000 

20,000 

21,600 

7,900 

3,000 

8,652 

SCUEDULE OF ItNESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUllE 30, 1988 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTHER ItffEREST BEAflll-lG BAtlK 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OTHER INTEREST BEARitlG BAIIK 

u. s. GOVERIJMEtff - LotlG TERM 

US TREAS tff 
6.375% 10/31/1988 DD 10/31/86 

u. s. GOVERtlMENT - LONG TERM 

COHPORATE STOCK - COMMON 

AVX CORP 

ALLEGHENY LUDLUM CORP 

AMES DEPT STORES rnc 

AtlCHOR GLASS CotffAitlER CORP 

APPLIED MAGNETICS CORP 

ARTIC ALASKA FISHERIES CORP 

ARMCO ItlC 

AVtlET ItlC 

GEOflGE BAtffA ItlC 

BLOCK DRUG me 

DEP 

DEP 

MAHlE STATE RETIREl1ENT SYSTEM 
DILLON READ CAPITAL 

5,582,249.00 

5,582,2'i9.00 

2,574,559.37 

2,574,559.37 

179,762.93 

116,550.00 

285,014.98 

95,582.20 

105,553.50 

265,270.00 

2'i6,125.70 

227,167.00 

69,000.00 

233,912.00 

MARKET 
Prqg_ 

100.000 

99.734 

18.750 

32.500 

14. 750 

15.250 

16.375 

14.125 

10.250 

25.500 

24.000 

29.250 

MARKET 
VAlUE 

5,582,2'i9.00 

5,582, 2{19. 00 

2,613,030.80 

2,613,030.80 

260,625.00 

243,750.00 

255,175.00 

102,175.00 

212,875.00 

282,500.00 

223,450.00 

201,450.00 

72,000.00 

253,071.00 

PAGE 1 

UNREALIZED 
GAitl/LOSS 

38,471.'i3 

38,471.43 

80,862.07 

127,200.00 

29,839.98-

6,592.80 

107,321.50 

17,230.00 

22,675.70-

25,737.00-

3,000.00 

19,159.00 

Mll02 
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BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
GfJE 8UST,)N !--LACE. 8, lSTut i. t.!ASSAC!lUSETrS 02106 

F576600-00 

PAR VALUE 
Oil SHARES 

24,700 

7,300 

7,300 

14,100 

7,700 

17,400 

37,600 

29,900 

15,300 

6,000 

19,500 

12,800 

5,400 

15,000 

5,000 

27,600 

31,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

BRitlKMANN INSTR 
03/25/1987 DD 03/18/87 

CHICAGO PAC CORP 

CLARCOR me 

COAST SVGS & LN ASSN L.A. CA 

COASTAL CORP 

CotlCURRENT Cot1PUTER CORP 

CONVERGENT INC. 

FORMICA CORP 

GENERAL DEV CORP NEH 

IOHA-ILLINOIS GAS & ELEC 

LA QUINTA MTR ItlNS INC 

LENNAR CORP 

MNC FINANCIAL CORP 

MMX INC COM 

MURPHY OIL CORP 

NEHIORK SYSTEM CORP 

NICHOLS-HOMESHIELD INC 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUtlE 30, 1988 

MAitlE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
DILLON READ CAPITAL 

260,562,50 

246,933.80 

197,300.00 

251,032.90 

191,028.13 

260,355.34 

250,780.30 

262,328.88 

231,738.53 

266,083.40 

252,656.60 

217,0D9.00 

231,750.00 

136,250.00 

127,425.77 

265,225.00 

273,825.00 

MARKET 
PRICE 

15.250 

40.125 

31.125 

17.375 

28.875 

17.750 

3.000 

11.500 

13. 625 

37.375 

13. 250 

19.375 

43.125 

9.875 

31.125 

11.500 

9.000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

376,675.00 

292,912.50 

227,212.50 

244,987.50 

222,337.50 

308,850.00 

112,800.00 

34-3,850.00 

208 ,4-6 2. 50 

224-,250.00 

258,375.00 

248,000.00 

232,875.00 

148,125.00 

155,625.00 

317,400.00 

279,000,00 

PAGE 2 

Mll02 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

116,112.50 

45,978.70 

29,912.50 

6,045.40-

31,309.37 

48,494-.66 

137,980.30-

81,521.12 

23,276.03-

41,833.4-0-

5,718.40 

30,991.00 

1,125.00 

11,875.00 

28,199.23 

52,175.00 

5,175.00 



lJl 
--J 

f576600-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR Sll~.RES 

6,500 

14,000 

15,800 

22,400 

28,300 

16,400 

21,200 

6,100 

10,200 

13,800 

18,800 

10,400 

14,700 

43,300 

35,400 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

NOVO ItlDUSTRIES ADR 

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDitlG GRP INC 

PSI HLDGS ItlC 

RLC CORP 

REEVES COIUIUNICATIONS CORP 

ROHAN COS INC 

SEtlSORIIATIC ELECTRS CORP 

SPECIALTY EQUIP COS rnc 

STEl'lART & STEVEtlSON SVCS INC 

UDC UINL DEVLP UtHT 

UtlIFED FINL CORP 

U S BAtlCORP 

VARLEN CORP 

HESTCORP 

XIDEX CORP 

TOTAL CORPORATE STOCK - COMMON 

SCHEDULE Of INVESTMENTS AT END Of PLAN YEAR 
JUllE 30, 1988 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
DILLON READ CAPITAL 

COST 

209,647.50 

247,667.10 

245,339.00 

157,935.68 

193,058.10 

120,950.00 

235,150.00 

73,200.00 

145,862.73 

246,813.00 

266,268.40 

240,500.00 

220,900.00 

318,125.00 

370,100.00 

MARKET 
PRICE 

33.750 

23.500 

11.750 

10.875 

5.625 

6.500 

8.500 

31.125 

26.250 

18.875 

13.125 

25.125 

21. 000 

7.250 

5.500 

MARKET 
VALUE 

219,375.00 

329,000.00 

185,650.00 

243,600.00 

159,187.50 

106,600.00 

180,200.00 

189,862.50 

267,750.00 

260,475.00 

246,750.00 

261,300.00 

308,700.00 

313,925.00 

194,700.00 

9,037,759.97 9,775,883.50 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 3 

Mll02 

9,727.50 

81,332.90 

.59,689.00-

85,664.32 

33,870,60-

14,350.00-

54,950.00-

116,662.50 

121,887.27 

13,662.00 

19,518.40-

20,800.00 

87,800.00 

4,200,00-

175,400.00-

738,123.53 



u, 
co 

BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND rnusr COMPANY 
ONl buS'!UN PLA1.__:E, buST,.lfi l,-1ASSAU !lJSl!TS 02106 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUNE 30, 1988 

F576600-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

9,070 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

POOLED FUNDS 

TBC INC POOLED EMPLOYEE FUNDS 
DAILY LIQUIDITY FUND 

TOTAL POOLED FUNDS 

TOTAL INVESTMENT 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
DILLON READ CAPITAL 

9,0?D.00 

9,D?0,00 

17,2D3,638.34 

MARKET 
PRICE 

l.DDD 

MARKET 
VALUE 

9,D?D.00 

9,070.00 

17,980,233.30 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

PAGE 4 

Mll02 

776,594.96 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, 1988 

ACT, ENTRANCE OPEN MEMBERS RETIREMENT PROFIT/LOSS TOTAL TRUST 
NO. DISTRICT NAME DATE ACCTS CONTRIBUTION ALLOWANCE DISTRIBUTION RESERVES 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
i State Employee 25047 $184,019,551.46 $161,248,253.44 $78,382,934.99 $423,650,739.89 
2 ?ort,and 03/01/43 2442 13,755,156.82 17,129,353.25 7,010,395.86 37,894,905.93 
3Miiiinocket 07/01/43 89 896,481.64 2,370,217.40 737,607.73 4,004,306.77 
4 Presque lslE 01/01/43 117 1,583,538.49 2,586,669.67 930,721.68 5,100,929.84 
5 Cumoerland CoJnty 01/01/44 73 512,031.83 1,328,794.59 432,115.80 2,272,942.22 
6 D; sab i ! i ty 7,706,608.61 82,821,105.21 20,198,374.97 1_10, 726,088.79 
7 Teachers Post 7-1-24 36494 276,917,348.44 201,248,678.98 107,572,608.24 585,738,635.66 
8 Camden 04/01/44 30 271,113.68 512,165.82 180,401.38 963,680.88 
9 South Portland 09/01/44 263 2,325,579.41 6,933,636.91 2,133,648.44 11,392,864.76 

'.0 Houlton 01/01/45 29 268,967.56 873,217.03 271,368.73 1,413,553.32 
11 Penobscot County 01/01/45 98 301,615.55 1,142,469.36 345,190.83 1,789,275.74 
12 Kittery Water District 02/01/46 16 213,202.54 324,391.85 121 I 550, 00 659,144.39 
13 Ellsworth 01/01/46 104 362,981.18 959,527.25 312,210.63 1,634,719.06 

lJl 14 Kittery 04/01/46 107 384,176.96 1,167,338.16 357,345.83 1,908,860.95 
\..0 

15 Bar Harbor 04/01/46 26 244,352.55 776,610.72 244,466.03 1,265,429.30 
:6 Mount Desert 04/01/46 31 286,290.89 649,402.43 222,442.07 1,158,135.39 
,7 Fort Fairfield 07/01/46 12 90,477.32 431,938.25 125,871.15 648,286.72 
18 Rockland 11/01/46 85 710 I 855, 10 2,500,812.29 730,498.74 3,942,166.13 
19 Bath Water District 12/01/46 10 174,052.26 393,339.14 134,346.20 701,737.60 
20 Bangor 07/01/47 1338 8,623,048. 77 15,999,093.32 5,620,655.69 30,242,797.78 
21 Boothbay Harbor Water System 0i/01/47 6 78,324.93 120,042.28 47,532.74 245,899.95 
22 Bangor Pubi ic Library 07/01/47 49 409,816.70 336,719.83 183,663.16 930,199.69 
23 Augusta 10/01/47 689 3,210,124.14 7, 102,216.2i 2,329,243.56 12,641,583.97 
24 Gardiner 09/01/47 75 578,945.50 1 I 025 I 930 • 18 364,426.95 1,969,302.63 
25 Teacher Pre 7-1-24 0.00 (199,503,717.56) 0.00 (199,503,717.56) 
26 Houlton Water District 01/01/48 26 434,490.16 1 > 090 I 95 7, 65 356,425.85 ',881,873.66 
27 Auburn 01/01/48 333 2,461,920.03 8,105,864.07 2,415,443.70 12,983,227.80 
28 York 07/01/48 70 601,097.86 623,412.25 272,288.71 1,496,798.82 
29 Limestone Water & Sewer District 07/0i/i4 3 39 I 153 • 25 47,751.48 19,988.84 106,893.57 



0\ 
0 

ACT! 
NO. 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

DISTRICT NAME 

Saint Pigat ha 
Kennebec Water o;s:rict 
Livermore Fa: :,s Water District 
r:nox County 
Augusta Water D:s:r!ct 
Belfasr 
Ca:ais 
iork County 
Maire Maritime Academy 
York Water District 

40 Washington County 
41 Portiand ;:;ub: i c Library 
42 8:-unsw:ck 
43 Auburn Pub! i c Library 
44 Maine-New Ha~psnire Br,dge /l.uth. 
45 Jay 
46 Wa ! do County 
t.7 <ennebec Cc.:..:ntv 
4.8 Lewiston 
;9 Ma:ne Turrpike A;,tho•';," 

;.J i.,,1,.,1 ' - ' 

50 S::.noo An;ristrative Dlstr 1ct 113 i 
:, 1 /l,uburn se~;er Jistr ic, 
52 Au:,~rr \AJa:er Ji Sff ct 

54 East Mi : ! i ~Ocke t 

55 Maine Mun:cipa .~ssoc I at I on 
56 Hancock County 
~7 G;,,ford County _:, 

58 ca!mouth Memo 0 ia! Library 
.59 Bangor Water D:strict 

rtk ::: '.:1 ATE RET, PEMcX' SYSTEM 
~--:-A:~M:S" e;: 7?.UST FUND BAL.AiiCcS 

AT _,u~E .3C, '988 

ENTRMCE OPEN MEMBERS 
CONTRIBUT!ON DATE ACCTS 

07/0i/74 9 23,215.93 
01/01/49 27 :88,324. 12 
03/0'./49 4 82,683.11 
03/01/49 10 51,604.61 
07 /0;/49 16 285,536.19 
07/01i49 33 301,697.10 
07 /01 /49 80 271,076.43 
10/01/49 57 260,152.25 
07/0i/59 !59 1,364,689.12 
10/01/49 3 90,780.73 
01/01/50 47 186,381.74 
05/01/50 122 578,353.28 
07/01/50 lj ~ ~ , ,524,016.27 LI ' 

07/01/50 4 39,457.79 
08/01/50 9 0.00 
10/01/50 52 330,974.90 
01/01/51 29 121,999.20 
07/01/51 66 220,716.70 
07/01/51 465 4,245,968.67 
09/01/~2 520 3,658,913.81 
02/01/74 '. 6 70,863.51 
10/01/53 14 55,373.84 
10/0 ;;53 ! 7 121,993.87 
0'./01/.56 42 464,948.72 
l i 105/56 14 i 17,137.1 i 
01/01/57 41 216,951.27 
07 /0:/57 49 240,343.92 
01/01/57 3 27,244.62 
05/2;i57 28 242,361.57 

RETIREMENT 
ALLOWANCE 

94,179.37 
315,730.03 
230,306.36 
235,980.93 
534,171.16 
601,522.73 
641,282.46 

1,014,875.67 
6,936,024.97 

251,175.76 
570,254.92 

i , 012, 161 . 80 
4,418,724.77 

220,482.11 
0.00 

603,857.84 
452,758.87 
728,829.90 

13,039,256.15 
8,059,669.45 

309,868.75 
190,8:0.31 
558,617.63 
79;, 109.86 
237,642.53 
622,110.78 
762, i21.98 
57,660.82 

484,215.54 

PROF!T/LOSS 
DiSTR!BlJT!ON 

28,380.25 
120,072.44 
72,400.31 
69, :38.53 

:89,406. 1 i 

203,986.54 
214,496.70 
300,891.99 

1,942,123.56 
82,659.57 

182,854.68 
393,615.68 

1,372,371.91 
58,935.02 

0.00 
214,887.01 
142,653.97 
225,452.94 

3,968,161.22 
2,750,570.41 

9, ,44i .28 
60,635.60 

165,347.02 
287,817.00 
84,276.52 

200,585.37 
236,381.28 
19,487.03 

169,696.05 

TOTAL TRUST 
RESERVES 

145,775.55 
624,126.59 
385,389.78 
356,724.07 

1,009, i 13.46 
1,107,206.37 
1, ;26,855.59 
1,575,919.91 

10,242,837.65 
424,616.06 
939,491.3L 

2,084,130.76 
7,315, 1i2.95 

318,874.92 
0.00 

1, i49, 719. 75 
717,412.04 

1,174,999.54 
21,253,386.04 
14,469, ;53.57 

472,173.54 
306,819.75 
845,958.52 

1,543,875.58 
439,056.22 

1,039,647.42 
1,238,847.18 

!04,392.47 
896,273.16 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, 1988 

ACTI ENTRANCE OPEN MEMBERS RETIREMENT PROFIT/LOSS TOTAL TRUST 
NO. DISTRICT NAME DATE ACCTS CONTRIBUTION ALLOWANCE DISTRIBUTION RESERVES 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
60 Rumford Fire & Pol ice 02/10/58 30 491,045.67 1,876,848.08 526,010.38 2,893,904.13 
61 Orono 07/01/59 26 231,457.70 542 I 811, 54 179,509.27 953,778.51 
62 Kennebunk Light & Power 08/30/59 15 187,437.33 459,060.66 150,209.03 796,707.02 
63 Brewer 01/02/60 331 1,136,149.43 1,937,893.53 705,129.36 3,779,172.32 
64 Augusta Sanitary District 01/04/60 3i 230,706.87 644,487.24 205,213.18 1 I 080 I 407, 29 
65 Rumford Water District 04/01/60 5 54,901.33 283,733.79 80,317.78 418,952.90 
66 Waterville - Fire & Police 02/01/61 46 1,179,653.44 2,405,780.24 818,678.23 4 I 404 I 111 , 91 
67 Androscoggin County 01/24/61 42 372,865.92 869,569.18 281 I 404, 96 1,523,840.06 
68 Brewer Water District 05/01/61 5 47,100.37 170,281.60 51,881.77 269,263.74 
69 Bai I eyv i 11 e 04/01/60 10 55,820.21 202,172.58 62,280.43 320,273.22 
70 Westbrook - Fire & Pol ice 01/01/62 53 794,505.74 3,819,027.46 1,042,848.76 5,656,381.96 
71 Greater Portland Pub! ic Dev. Comm. 01/01/62 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
72 Brunswick Sewer District 01/01/63 8 129,916.69 220,330.44 79,202.64 429,449.77 
73 Bath 04/01/63 303 1 I 508,691 , 05 6,232,663.93 1,757,428.91 9,498,783.89 

CJ'\ 
74 Mexico 03/01/63 2937 184,869.63 211,151.85 90,660.69 486,682. i7 

f-' 75 Accidental Death 0.00 3,923,151.53 925,452.65 4,848,604.18 
76 Lincoln 04/01/64 20 255,006.20 519,457.94 180,735.92 955,200.06 
77 School Aministrative District #34 04/18/64 172 227,492.17 689,650.36 212,043.41 1 , 129, 185. 94 
78 School Aministrative District #28 12/02/64 0.00 13,662.38 3,206.02 16,868.40 
79 Old Town Water District 01/01/65 8 119,063.20 181,095.92 68,664.59 368,823.71 
80 Skowhegan 04/01/65 49 404,304.37 1,075,258.79 333 I 091. 59 i , 812,654.75 
81 Topsham 03/01/65 28 132,205.30 316,454.33 98,884.82 547,544.45 
82 Madawaska 09/01/65 53 452,492.56 903,108.18 311,262. 77 1,666,863.51 
83 Sanford 01/01/66 163 1,247,705.46 3,277,922.04 1,037,691.25 5,563,318.75 
84 Kennebunk 04/01/66 35 141,161.70 577,100.64 167,828.21 886,090.55 
85 Cape cf izabeth 04/01/66 77 599,955.22 1,544,647.26 497,239.84 2,641,842.32 
86 Wilton 05/01/66 16 116 I 183, 16 201,595.23 75,076.63 392,855.02 
87 Falmouth 05/01/66 37 245,730.62 550,514.84 185,475.25 981,720.71 
88 Lubec Water & Eiectric 07/01/66 11 52,333.47 170,166. 77 51,575.11 274,075.35 



NG. J!STRiCT NAME 

89 Sanford Sewer 0;strict 
30 Rumfo~d 
,_,. ro,-c <ent 
92 :_1,:c.oir, Water District 
93 Ma,ne Mu~:c;pai Bone SanK 
9~ Greater ?o:- ti and Counc i ! of Govr. 
35 :_ir.:cln Coun:y 
96 Sagadahoc Co~n:y 
97 ~:e.:.:ter 
98 Frenc.hv i ·: e 

100 ~a,r:ington 
(J"\ ';.Ji Somerset ,:ounty 
N 102 Franki In County 

103 t.1s bor. 
HJ4 Mi io 
105 Maine Secondary School Prin. Assoc. 
106 Aroostook County 
107 Wei is 
108 Berwick 
10!} Livermore Fa i ! s 
:10 Pittsfield 
1,1 
j;: Old Town 
i 12 Gr eenv i ; ! e 
113 

i ~4 Me-chantc Fails 
115 School Arninistrative Dist: tct !!54 
i 16 Yarmouth 
117 Searsport 
1 i 8 Farmington Vi! lage Corporat'on 

MA!NE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, 1988 

ENTRANCE OPEN 
DATE ACCTS 

MEMBERS 
CONTRIBUTION 

11/01/66 15 90,717.89 
04/01/65 134 712,010.99 
0:101/67 16 94,087.62 
01/01/74 6 31,951.21 
10/01173 5 66,57i.29 
07i01/i4 40 178,899.41 
01/01/67 <7 , , 126,430.11 
31/01/67 12 115,096.47 
03/01/67 10 86,677.17 
07/01/74 17,237.82 
04/01/67 31 323,244.36 
07/10/67 39 135,975.54 
07/01/67 14 133,193.98 
01/01/68 57 351,025.55 
01/01/68 3 35,281.49 
08/07/67 10 72,521.40 
01/10/.68 95 525,657.41 
01/01/68 81 468,4?2,01 
04/0i/68 11 78,755.51 
04/01/68 12 74,384.71 
05/02/68 ? 1 ~· 54,115.44 
0!/01/68 43 384,930.22 
05/01/68 13 126,294.97 

0.00 
04/01/68 :5 64l 711, '. 1 

05/01/68 32 248,277.81 
iJ4/0; /68 83 558,724.92 
04/01/68 11 c,5, 176.64 
09/01/68 2 , 5, 46i. 10 

RETIREMENT 
ALLOWANCE 

188,236.70 
1,318,943.04 

280,779.13 
81,635.67 
71,609.59 

322,953.60 
517,786.98 
466,592.51 
207,907.49 
43,732.16 

898,517.85 
295,450.10 
239,499. 77 

1,113,726.86 
137,095.37 
221,587.29 

11 100,301.95 
931,363.96 
108,027.81 
152,618.64 
190,707.03 

1,901,444.16 
205,328.98 
112,910,99 
202,197.71 
507,605.79 

: ,443, i29.64 
137,233.i2 
45,740.84 

PROFIT/LOSS 
D!STRiBUTION 

64 I 148 • 29 
475,578.29 
89,740.69 
26,205.73 
30,052.96 

111,430.12 
153,415.05 
137,273.43 
68,831.87 
14,608.30 

277,278.95 
104,265.36 
8 7 I 343 • 15 

347,002.92 
42,877.04 
66,517.95 

375,801.36 
319,152.36 
41,761.90 
53,889.02 
56,648.98 

550,236.75 
74,546.94 
26,428.76 
62,085.29 

174,296.00 
464,399.03 
47,198.20 
14,831.33 

TOTAL TRUST 
RESERVES 

343,102.88 
2,506,532.32 

464,607.44 
139,792.51 
168,239.84 
613,283. !3 
797,632.14 
718,962.41 
363,416.53 
75,578.28 

1,499,041.16 
535,691.00 
460,036.90 

1,811,755.33 
215,253.90 
360,626.64 

2,001,760.72 
1 l 718 I 938, 33 

228,545.22 
280,892.37 
301,471.45 

2,836,611.13 
406,170.89 
139,339.75 
328,994.11 
930 I 180, 60 

2,466,253.59 
249,608.56 
76,033.27 



CT'\ 
w 

D!STRiCT NAME 

: :g Schoo: Aministrat:ve District i:g 
'20 Mount Desert Reg:ona: School Dist. 
'.21 Piscataquis County 
'.22 Westbrook 
'.24 SearsJor: Water District 
125 Norway 
126 Sc~oo, Ar,w, istrat ive Oistr ict l:67 
i27 Paris 
128 Schoo: Amiristrative District 171 
129 Sc~oo' Ar.,inistrat;ve District i:53 
130 Bucksport 
,3'. Fort Fairfield Uti: it:es o:strict 
132 Be i fast Water District 
'.,33 Gorham 
134 Lincoln Academy 
:35 So. Kenn. Va 1 !ey Regional P,anning 
136 Norway Water District 
137 Dover-Foxcroft Water Distr ,ct 
138 Naples 
i39 YorK Sewerage District 
140 Oid Orchard Beach 
'.4'. South Berwick 
142 Freeport 
,43 School Aministrative District 141 
144 Wins i ow 
145 Auburn Housing Authority 
146 Boothbay Harbor 
147 Scarborough 
i48 Cranberry Isles 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, 1988 

ENTRANCE OPEN 
DATE ACCTS 

MEMBERS 
CONTRiBUT!ON 

09/01/68 
08/01/68 
01/01/69 
03/01/69 
01/01/69 
04/01/69 
07/01/68 
04/01/69 
05/01/69 
09/15/69 
07/01/69 
04/01/69 
07/01/69 
09/01/69 
09/01/69 
01 /01170 
05/01170 
05/01"/70 
05/01/70 
05/01170 
07 /01 /70 
07 /01 /70 
09/01/70 
10/01/70 
09/01170 
01 /01174 
03/01 /71 
05/01/71 
03/01 /71 

53 
11 
I' 

27 
77 
2 

16 
98 
'. 5 
62 
6 

72 
4 
5 

63 
17 
5 
3 
0 
2 
4 

52 
21 
10 
83 
30 
14 
19 
52 
0 

342,836.93 
51,291.08 

127,353.77 
466,656.62 

18 I 532 • 89 
164,530.90 
253,381.14 
105,533.39 
155,531.93 
33,270.34 

376,758.51 
73,357.27 
38,177.53 

343,304.29 
63,244.57 
15,121.55 
57,055.68 

0.00 
13,154.26 
10,519.51 

452,964.38 
67,979.85 
71 I 793 • 35 

328,703.59 
224,123.30 
83,715.55 
56,564.66 

289,863.04 
0.00 

RETIREMENT 
ALLOWANCE 

667,625.71 
112,889.73 
417,015.29 

1,874,813. i7 
62,328.14 

278,860.06 
588,080.01 
233,517.10 
514,898.36 
62,373.11 

700,674.98 
157,222.84 
161,814.16 
616,322.46 
70,802.38 
21,344.87 
78,807.89 
35,766.57 
49,287.74 

171,644.84 
1,312,955.79 

182,975.62 
279,636.32 
620,959.72 
593,496.04 
223,135.23 
236,484.32 

1,083,413.96 
1,823.25 

PROFIT/LOSS 
DISTRIBUTION 

221,299.05 
37,580.13 

128,212.94 
548,619.80 
18,957.34 

104,376.88 
194,145.45 
79,509.31 

158,823.47 
21,745.18 

250,627.16 
53,916.90 
46,891.54 

214,914.89 
28,993.58 
9,199.88 

32,255.35 
9,088.37 

13,158.62 
44,856.40 

406,551.27 
59,046.54 
82,854.72 

213,576.72 
194,089.69 
70,448.81 
71,842.74 

328,101.35 
0.00 

TOTAL TRUST 
RESERVES 

1,231,761.69 
201,760.94 
672,582.00 

2,890,089.59 
99,818.37 

547,767.84 
1,035,606.60 

418,559.80 
829,253.76 
117,388.63 

1,328,060.65 
284,497.01 
246,883.23 

1 , 174,541 . 64 
163,040.53 
45,666.30 

168,118.92 
44,854.94 
76,200.62 

227,020.75 
2,172,471.44 

310,002.01 
434,284.39 

I, 163,240.03 
1,011,709.03 

377,299.59 
364,891.72 

1,701,378.35 
1,823.25 



NO. DISTRiCT NAME 

149 Fryeburg 
150 Hermon 
151 i-:ampden 
152 Sanford Hous·ng Authority 
153 Vassalboro 
;54 Lewiston Housing Authority 
i55 Garland 
1,55 Exeter 
157 Bingham Water Jistrict 
158 Biddeford 
159 Paris Uti: ities District 

O'I 
160 Hal /owe! l 

""' 161 Rockport 
162 Wal agrass P:antation 
163 Lewiston-Auburn Water F'oi!ution Contr. 
164 Thor:iaston 
165 0 ieasant Point Passamaquoddy Reserv. 
166 Or!and 
!67 Dover-Foxcroft 
'.68 Schoof Ar:i;nistratlve Jistr ict :29 
169 Maine Housing Authority 
170 Sanford Water District 
i 71 South Berw;ck Water District 
1 72 ~ew Canada P:antation 
:73 Indian Township Passamaquoddy RHA 
:74 Gienburn 
175 .SaDattus 
176 Bridgton 
177 Br ownv; i : e 

MAiNE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, 1988 

ENTRANCE OPEN 
DATE ACCTS 

MEMBERS 
CONTRIBUTION 

05/01171 1,802.28 
05/0!/7' 21 56,378.84 
06/01/li 12 185,396.24 
06/01 /71 4 52,614.36 
07/01171 6 22,464.98 
04/01171 41 194,605.19 
07 /01171 0 0.00 
10/0117; 4,667.35 
01/01/72 83.46 
01/01172 i37 970,907.84 
01/01/72 11 98,996.09 
04/0; 172 4 13,875.74 
04/01 /72 5 42,624.25 
04/01172 7.75 
03/01 /72 10 34,134.43 
05/01172 4 35,045.52 
01/01/72 51 8,945.35 
01/0',!72 18 24,646.79 
07/01/72 18 110,371.58 
09/01/72 17 122,500.68 
06/20/72 25 147,986.99 
11/01/72 18 170,850.99 
11/01/72 4 2,481 . 7 4 
:r/01/72 0 0.00 
01/01/73 25.20 
04/01 /72 5 27,032.35 
01/01/73 28 60,697.93 
03/01/73 5 16,925.10 
04/05/73 6 30,449.40 

RETIREMENT 
ALLOWANCE 

61,277.65 
224,201.52 
363,390.83 
129,647.90 
66, :32.27 

217,871.9i 
1,308.95 
7,171.61 

23,886.10 
1,864,583.48 

95,227.91 
96,686.86 

145,893.83 
12 l 271, 11 

196,525.29 
179,556.41 
67,009.33 

110,609.90 
257,553.23 
288,036.60 
263,012.63 
299,410.08 
42,141.99 
13,092.47 
41,240.17 
34,125.80 

121,422.60 
165,530.21 
88,158.93 

PROF:T/LOSS 
DISTRIBUTION 

15,221.62 
61,778.62 

131,223.81 
4;,706.14 
20 I 853 ,07 
90,995.22 

278.78 
2,927.23 
5,993.87 

658,098.43 
44,103.69 
26,205.73 
43,936.42 
3,178.14 

55,338.70 
50,515.74 
17,647.06 
32,004.45 
87,454.66 
94,368.51 
92,249.75 

108,307.73 
10,649.56 
3,596.32 
9,924.72 

13,799.83 
41,'127 .36 
44,772.77 
26,958.45 

TOTAL TRUST 
RESERVES 

78,301.55 
342,358.98 
680,0:0.88 
223,968.40 
109,450.32 
503,472.32 

1,587.73 
14,766.19 
29,963.43 

3,493,589.75 
238,327.69 
136,768.33 
232,454.50 
15,457.00 

285,998.42 
265,117.67 
93,601.74 

167,26'1.·,4 
455,379.47 
504,905.79 
503,249.37 
578,568.80 
55,273.29 
16,688.79 
51,190.09 
74,957.98 

223,547.89 
227,228.08 
145,566.78 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, 1988 

ACT! ENTRANCE OPEN MEMBERS RETIREMENT PROF IT/ LOSS TOTAL TRUST 
NO. DISTRICT NAME DATE ACCTS CONTRIBUTION ALLOWANCE DISTRIBUTION RESERVES 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
178 School Arninistrative District n2 03/05/73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
179 Winthrop 05/01173 72 252 I 941. 51 418,548.59 157,819.84 829,309.94 
180 Eliot 04/01173 9 78,194.45 188,591.07 60,914.38 327,699.90 
181 Lebanon 03/10/73 11 14,410.82 77,258.54 21 , 717. 30 113,386.66 
182 Van Buren 09/01173 34 92,720.27 191,947.43 67,326.43 351,994.13 
183 Hampden Water District 06/01170 1 13,209.08 31,035.17 11. 123.50 55,367.75 
184 Monson 07 /01 /73 3 24,103.25 25,623.65 10,956.22 60,683.12 
185 Portland Housing Authority 07 /01173 30 385,510.32 756,897.63 258,293.73 1 I 400 I 701 , 68 
186 Mi I ford 07/01/73 1 436.35 43,689.70 11,011.99 55,138.04 
187 School Arninistrative District #60 07/01/73 98 146,420.96 391,193.06 122,497.86 660 l 111, 88 
188 Kennebunkport 09/01/73 31 220,884.13 613,122.52 189,015.81 1,023,022.46 
189 School Aministrative District n49 04/01173 12 42,272.76 213,406.16 61,750.74 317,429.66 

CT) 190 School Aministrative District #16 10/01/73 19 55,099.06 166,070.60 52,550.86 273,720.52 
Vl 

191 Damariscotta 01/01/74 3 34,106.69 33,395.41 14,859.20 82,361.30 
192 Saco 12/31/73 59 495,536.21 1 , 766,453. 16 534,234.53 2,796,223.90 
193 Otisfield 10/01173 7 6,696.93 21,442.72 5,492.05 33,631.70 
194 Medway 03/01174 8 68,570.67 119,543.54 43,574.00 231,688.21 
i95 Waldoboro 06/01/74 18 122,551.74 233,223.33 82,297.15 438,072.22 
196 Watervi I le Urban Renewal Authority 04/01/74 0.00 24,373.95 5,715.08 30,089.03 
'.97 Dixf ieid 04/01/74 5 8,084.31 84,898.67 23,724.55 116,707.53 
198 School Aministrative District #51 07/01/74 31 237,199.09 357,482.99 133,844.39 728,526.47 
199 Br ad ford 0.00 5 I 765, 77 1,338.17 7 J 103, 94 
200 O~ford 09/01/74 2 29,418.81 67,074.09 21,940.33 118,433.23 
201 Kennebunk Sewer District 08/01174 6 42,458.40 156,664.88 45,386.10 244,509.38 
202 Phippsburg 07/01/74 36 28,180.59 35,336.61 12,879.84 76,397.04 
203 Chevrus High School 11/01/74 11 85 I 721. 53 195,848.91 65,040.39 346,610.83 
204 Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor CSD 07/01/74 6 51,683.68 80,000.68 29,495.39 161 I 179,75 
205 Gould Academy 01 /01175 i 3 36,251.83 165,463.68 47,504.86 249,220.37 
206 South Portland Housing Authority 01 /01175 12 124,326.68 218,667.60 76,386.92 419,381.20 



D!ST?.!CT NAME 

207 De:w i ck Sewer [)!strict 

20S Caribou - F:re i Po ce ,, 
21a9 Orr in~toc, 
2: e: New G,oucester 
'' I Scr,oo l Asinistrative Di;trict iP, ... 1, 

.; 1 I"'} 
C:. IL 

;I '/. . Heaa: 1e1c 
213 =:ichrnond 
2'4 ·- ~neus 
r, i C 
l;,..J ~oagcon 
2:5 Cunoer ! a r.,: 
217 Ce:r, r.ria 

218 .Sc:100: /r-:in :strat !ve Gistr :er 1156 
CJ, 
CJ, 219 _.ncoin Sanitary Dis:; ;er 

220 r,enneoec Sanitary :,eatment Dist. 
221 Gard1ne, Water Distr,ct 
.-,'j'J 
u~ Wa,:en,,: le Sewerage c:stri:t 
~23 .Scnooi Amir•istrative D;stric, 11 I 3 
224 wa:dobor:: Regional Voe. Ctr Region 117 

225 Maine County Comnissioners Assoc. 
226 .jaci(rian Wate, D,stri:t 
'"!'!i V:&~S Hi! i _.:_ I 

228 Lubec 
•jOQ 
._.:_.,J Van Bur er, Housing Authority 
230 Washburr: 
231 Androscoggin Va ii ey Reg. Plan. Corrrn. 
232 How!and 
000 .::.c:,J Cvmnuni~y Sc~,oo: District ~915 
234 Durhan 
')'"ii'.:' 
'-.JV 

,...,. 
l_,)I 1 na 

MAliiE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, l 988 

ENTRANCE OPEN 
DATE ACCTS 

MEMBERS 
CONTRIBUT!ON 

1i/04/74 75,290.96 
05/01 i75 26 269,751.82 
05/01/75 2i 93,253.08 
04/0117~, 17 121,782.98 
07/01/75 49 141,951. !4 
02/24/75 2 9,983.52 
05/0 i 175 1 ~ -~ 36,287.08 
04/0'1175 8,807.68 
04/01175 7 13,037.45 
10/01/74 28 233,107.28 
04/01/75 4 47,571.37 
07/0;/i5 5 64, 112. 15 
09/01 /75 9 41,307.80 
10/01i75 95,449.35 
0i/0i/76 6 39,546.45 
10/01175 '0 84,109.25 '" 
02/01 !.76 41 74,265.94 
02/0i i75 5 2, B? 1. 44 
01 /01 !76 0 7,429.20 ~ 

03/01 /76 1 i I 324, 11 
05/01176 6 42,160.81 
03/01/68 0 23,675.93 u 

07/01!7f, 5 19,834.92 
09/Cl /76 5 31,842.78 
i :i01/76 0' 96,679.24 L ·, 

11/01/75 0.00 
07/01!76 .59 42,587.48 
09/01 /76 15 24,231.92 
03/05177 3 14,162.40 

RETIREMENT 
ALLOWANCE 

129,335.39 
662,246.15 
135,001.88 
181,177.32 
205,798.02 

9,952.28 
145,066.21 
22,186.32 
65,802.86 

219,904.04 
99,492.05 

133,853.94 
43,396.42 

179,816.93 
63,598.41 

120,67'. .85 
154,181.75 
44,820.15 
13 I 251, 11 
18,836.06 
70,290.95 
31,923.21 
71, 1:2.46 
76,781.8: 
97,090.95 
19,847.77 

106,113.32 
40, 198.9i 
20,927.42 

PROFiT/LOSS 
DISTRIBUT!ON 

45,358.22 
209,004.66 
52,021.17 
68,357.93 
75,466.93 
4,767.2 1 

43,239.46 
7,025.37 

18,093.10 
i02,87: .44 
35,572.88 
51,212.69 
18,594.92 
63,925.26 
23,222.74 
46,780.02 
50,487.85 
10,900.47 
5,519.93 
6,802.34 

25,676.05 
13,242.26 
20,797.32 
25,006.96 
41,789.78 
4,739.34 

31,028.70 
14,970.72 
7,527.18 

TOTAL TRUST 
RESERVES 

249,984.57 
1,141,002.63 

280,276.13 
371,318.23 
423,216.09 
2~,703.01 

224,592. 7.5 
38,019.37 
96,933.41 

555,882.76 
:82,636.30 
249,178.78 
103,299.14 
3~9,191.54 
:26,367.60 
251 ,56'.. i2 
278,935.54 
58,602.06 
26,200.24 
36,962.5! 

138,127.31 
68, 84 i. 40 

111,744.70 
133,631.55 
235,559.97 
24,587.11 

!79, 729.50 
79,401.55 
42,617.00 



(J'\ 
-.J 

DlSTRlCT \AME 

236 Madawaska Water District 
237 Pe~qJ,s C.A.P. 
236 ~i o Water Distric~ 
239 Ma 1ne Schoo, Management Assoc. 
240 :astc,r 
241 Frank, n County Com. Act on Counci ! 
242 R;cr:monc U~1iities Distric~ 
243 Lis:ion Water Distr ;ct 
244 Indian ~ownship Tribal Govt. 
245 Limestone 
246 Betnel 
247 RuMf □ •a-Mex:co Sewer Jistr1ct 
:48 3rewer rousing Au:hor ity 

249 Erskine Academy 
250 Winter harbor Uti: :ties District 
25~ Co: irrna Sewer Distr :ct 
2'.',2 Corrrm;n:~y School 0:str:ct l912 
253 Br:cgtJn Water □ :str 1 cr 

254 North Berwick 
255 KennebunK !'.ennebunkport & We! : s Water 
256 Auburn-~ewiston Airport Corrrnittee 
257 Maine Deveiopment Foundation 
258 Princeton 
259 Westbrook Housing Author: '.y 
260 Fa:rf ie!d 
261 Georgetown 
262 Oid Town Housing Authority 
265 Mapleton 
266 Wei ls-Ogunquit CSD 

MAiNE STATE RETiREMENT SYSTEM 
STATE~ENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT jLJNE 30, 1988 

ENTPA:JCE OPEN 
DATE ACCTS 

"EMBERS 
CONTRiBUTiON 

04/01/77 
06/01/77 
06/01 /77 
07 /01i77 
07/01/77 
09/0 i /77 
09/0i /77 
10/01177 
01/01i77 
04/01178 
04/01/78 
01 /20/78 
08/01 /78 
09/01178 
10/01178 
01 /0'. /79 
01 /22/79 
02/01179 
01/01/79 
06/01179 
06/01/79 
03/27/78 
06/01179 
11/01/79 
01/01/80 
01/01/80 
04/0i /80 
07/0:/80 
07/01/80 

j 

44 
3 

22 
46 
18 
3 
2 

68 
6 
4 
2 

11 
11 

3 
10 
2 

12 
46 
3 

9 

17 

6 
10 

43,365.11 
286,745.20 
26,012.15 

222,514.79 
113,290.20 
95,143.56 
10,448.81 
13,838.72 
50,240.40 
59,949.10 
34,602.30 
8,334.82 

33,982.33 
19,788.59 
11 , 409. 29 
21,466.02 
14,284.19 
9, 77_9.00 

'59,350.75 
412,248.08 
17,651.47 

0.00 
49,771.43 
19,547.83 
84,431.95 
7 I 084, 13 

49,705.73 
40,947.95 
70,712.86 

RETIREMENT 
ALLOWANCE 

30,736.83 
597,857.45 
101 I 304, 59 
288,784.83 
209,591.93 
179, i89. 78 
50,395.52 
42,559.03 

310,356.75 
44,042.29 
82,537.27 
30,008.97 
43,365.33 
36,103.64 
2,487.04 

27,257.15 
15,686.85 
13,970.46 
99,087.31 

645,189.12 
72,138.99 

43.93 
50,305.94 
19,658.95 

112,802.38 
12,323.57 
47,701.11 
70,623.89 

182,021.47 

PROF! T /LOSS 
DiSTR!BUT!ON 

16,364.64 
205,519.85 
30,052.96 

116,727.02 
71,006.38 
62,141.04 
13,632.56 
13,381.65 
84,304.40 
23,278.50 
26,763.30 
8,307.77 

16,364.64 
12,071.36 
3 I 178. 14 

10,538.05 
6,523.55 
5,185.39 

31,892.93 
240,869.72 
20,128.23 

139.39 
21,327.01 
8,781.71 

44,856.40 
4, 126.01 

21,466.40 
24,839.69 
58, 711 . 99 

TOTAL TRUST 
RESERVES 

90,466.58 
: ,090, 122.50 

157,369.70 
628,026.64 
393,888.51 
336,474.38 
74,476.89 
69,779.40 

444,901.55 
127,269.89 
143,902.87 
46,65'. .56 
93,712.30 
67,963.59 
17,074.47 
59,261.22 
36,494.59 
28,934.85 

190,330.99 
1,298,306.92 

109,918.69 
183.32 

121,404.38 
48,088.49 

242,090.73 
23,533.71 

118,873.24 
136,4i i .53 
311,446.32 



m 
ro 
I 

ACTi 
NO. DISTRICT NAME 

267 Tri-Corrrnunity Sanitary Landfi ! I 
268 Project Lodestone 
269 Southern Penobscot Voe. School-Reg. #4 
270 Harpswell 
271 Maine Veterans Home 
272 Sabattus Sanitary District 
273 Brunswick Pub I ic Library 
274 Eagle Lake Water & Sewer District 
275 Fort Fairfield Housing Authority 
276 Town of Love I I 
277 Town of Carrabasset Va! ley 
278 Yarmouth Water District 
279 Preschooi H.C.S. Counci I 
280 Harrison 

SURVIVOR BENEFITS-CONSOLIDAiED 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, 1988 

ENTRANCE OPEN MEMBERS 
CONTRIBUTION DATE ACCTS 

01/01/81 2 11,738.67 
08/20/79 2,538.82 
02/06/81 18 19,781.37 
03/14/81 10 34,897.8i 
01/01/83 267 347,490.98 

0.00 
07/01/83 7 21,298.77 
04/01/84 6 12,336.84 
01/01/85 4 15,005.03 
04/01/85 2 5,963.57 
04/01/86 3 5,748.69 
07/01/86 8 11,727.27 
07/01/86 7 (4,143.20) 
04/01/87 6 22 I 906, 77 

$32,424,495.09 
------------------ ----------------

$32,424,495.09 $552,359,551.13 

RETIREMENT 
ALLOWANCE 

9,838.43 
7,852.82 

18,208.86 
65,610. i 2 

435, 175. I 7 
29.28 

77,975.40 
15,031.63 
12,126.09 
9,915.81 

18,363.67 
30 I 772, 13 
11,920.12 
5,174.82 

--------------
$442,475,629.63 

PROFIT/LOSS 
DISTRIBUTION 

4,599.95 
2,425.42 
7,805.96 

20,295.51 
167,883.96 

83.64 
23,668.80 
5,519.93 
5,241.15 
2,955.12 
4,878.73 
6,746.58 
1,616.95 
3,317.53 

$7,362,026.60 

TOTAL TRUST 
RESERVES 

26,177.05 
12,817.06 
45,796.19 

120,803.44 
950,550.11 

112.92 
122,942.97 
32,888.40 
32,372.27 
18,834.50 
28,991.09 
49,245.98 
9,393.87 

3; ,399. ;2 

$39,786,521.69 
------------------ -----------------

$278,032,785.44 $1,305,292,461.29 



(J'\ 

\.0 

I 

ACT 
6/88 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
RETiREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

.JUNE 30, 1988 

5/87 
INCREASE 

{DECREASE) 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

6/88 6/87 
INCREASE 

[DECREASE) 
------------------------------------~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

State Employees 7801 7.507 294 $4,289,795.87 $3,933,022.24 $356,773.63 
7 Teac~ers-Contributory 7005 6765 240 $4,822,179.34 4,489,329.58 $332,849.76 

25 Teac~ers-Non-Contr ibutory 924 1041 ( 117) $556,805.55 602,789.59 ($45,984.04) 
r, Teachers-Retired Prior To 1947 ,?, ( 1 J $0.00 416.02 ($416.02) L 

6 Disabi ' ity 703 .599 :04 $598,744.69 509,458.24 $89,286.45 ' 
75 Accidenta: Death 14 14 0 $16,397.81 16,340.87 $56.94 

2 Port I ar,d 755 740 15 $417,414.68 409,271 .57 $8,143.11 
,.., 

Mi ; ! ; nocf:..e t 0 33 
,..,,.., 
0L $18,654.38 14,956.48 $3,697.90 

4 Presque isie 34 r,,; 
,.)L 2 $20, 141. 22 !6,336.25 $3,804.97 

5 Cur1ber 'and County 42 41 $10,916.05 10,099.21 $816.84 
8 Carnden ')' ~I 19 2 $4,435.62 3,900.12 $535.50 
9 South Port:and 242 223 19 $105,962.10 87,0'.7.42 $18,944.68 

1 ~J Hou:ton ,-I rt 21 $5,932.51 5,207.62 $724.89 .::.L 

?e:1::1b~co t Co,Jnty ,33 32 $9,392.1:, 9,100.98 $29; . 1 7 
! ·• t~ery Warer Ofstr ict . -, r, 0 $1,768.71 1,705.60 $63 . 11 L 0 0 

13 El '.swJrt!-'. 31 3ll $7,242.41 6,457.85 $784.56 
I r 
,4 :<ittery 15 15 0 $5,409.94 4,948 .. 57 $46i .37 

~· 8ar ;-;3r bor !9 19 0 $6,363.61 5,546.46 $8 ·, 7. 15 
i6 \fount Desert 14 14 0 $5,428.70 5,234.99 $193. 7 1 

: 7 Fo:· t Fairf;e:c: !2 11 $4,290.45 3,550.23 $740.22 
. ,; ~:on; i ano 39 36 3 $18,966.12 16,226.82 $2,739.30 ',, 

~ 9 Sath Warer Dl::;tr :ct 6 6 0 $3,000.00 4,500.38 ($, ,500.38, 
:::0 8angor 390 355 35 $190,702.20 160,181.80 $30, 52,3. 40 



AC 

~, Bootnbay riaroor Water System 
22 Sang::Ji- Pub: :c l..ibrar-y 

26 ~ou !on Water District 

29 Limestone Wacer & Sewer Dist 
--.J 30 .Sain: ,".ga t,,2 
0 3·1 Kennebec \~;are: l,Jistr ict 
1 32 Li\/errne:re ~a;:s Water District 

33 t-,no;<. Countv 
34 Augusta Water District 
35 8e l fast 
;3c, Caia:s 
:37 ·yo:-k County 
38 Maine Maritime Academy 
39 York Water District 
40 Washington County 
41 Portland Public Library 
42 Brunswick 
43 Auburn Pub! ic Library 
44 Maine-New Hampsnire Bridge Authority 
45 .Jay 

'3/88 

3 
,..,,., 
LL 

153 
20 
25 

1 17 I 

7 
,., 
L 

3 
14 

i 
18 
11 
20 
20 
28 
81 

6 

19 
1 ,-, 
IL 

11 7 
., 
0 

·; C-. ,v 

MAiNE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
RET1REMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

.JUNE 30, 1988 

iNCREA.SE 
(DECREASE) 

RETiREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 
6/87 6/88 6/87 

3 0 $647. 13 624.04 
24 (2) $10,924.03 1 i 

' 
140.99 

152 $91 ,427.72 91 ~ ") i '1 .-,, . I.:.. J • '-~ 

20 0 $5,600.71 5,603.71 
23 2 $19,861 .88 17,370.6.5 

i 'i 6 $38,675.38 35,758.26 
7 0 $1 ,559.93 1 ,516.41 
2 0 $310. 1.i'. 299.07 
r, 0 $1 143.01 1 143.0i ,;) 

' ' 
14 0 $4,942.65 4,770.05 

0 $1 ,053.53 1 ,015 .. 94 
18 0 $4,819.05 4,647.10 
11 0 $7,9.54.55 7 ,670.74 
19 $3,600.75 2,984.09 
1 7 ,., $4,864.37 3,756.75 0 

3·1 (3) $7,709. ;3 8,078.45 
66 15 $34,426.71 25,971 .73 

6 0 $3,046 . .92 2,938. 1 1 

!9 0 $5,417.36 5,224.55 
1 ') 0 $8,708.66 8,397.92 ' '-

105 12 $37,007.54 34,551 . 74 
3 0 $1 ,406.05 680.58 

10 ( 10) 4,572. 15 
14 ') $3,587.48 2,933.34 '-

$2S'.09 
($2;6.·~it3) 

$30,3. !:;:3 

$0. 0\3 
~.::: .:~9 1 ')', 

• .::...,..J 

.t2, '.j. 7 l2 
$43.52 
$. . .0 7 

$(3. 00 
$!72.6l'1 

$;37. E,~:l 
$ ·1 7 "i . 9E, 
$2B3.8~ 
$6\G.66 

$: 
' 

107.62 
($%9.32) 

$3,L:.54.98 
$108.7i 
$193.3[ 
$.310.74 

,$21455.80 
$725.47 

($4,.572. 1 6) 

$654. 14 



~7 enieoec County 
i.'..9 ~evv is tor: 

NAME 

Auburn Sewer D:str:ct 

55 Mane Munc,pa, Assoc1at1 □ 1 

56 ~ancock County 

58 ca,1·:1ou~h rVleTT:Or iai Library 
59 Bangor Water Distr c~ 
60 ?um~crd tire & Po: .ce 
Ei~ Orone 
62 ~-.eri;-;e(:1..J:-.i::.. 1 

; gh-c & Po~rer 
63 Bre~ver 
6~ Augusta San tary District 
65 Rumford Water District 
Sf, Waterv 1e F re & Po,ice 
67 Androscogg 1 n County 
68 Srewer Water Distr 1ct 

69 Sa : eyv i : e 

6/88 

14 
30 

;4-7 
I .5 

9 
'. 5 
0 

r;,:. 
LU 

18 
23 

.-, 
L 

15 
16 

9 
45 
; 6 

4 

24 
,..,,.., 
0 L 

6 
3 

~A!NE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

JL!NE 30, 1 988 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

RET!REMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 
6/87 

1 .5 
28 

279 
55 
'r, 
10 

9 
15 
0 

25 
3 

18 
23 

2 
!4 
16 
ii 

9 
44 
15 
4 

3, 
4 

3 

( 1) 

15 
(8) 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
·0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

2 

2 
0 

6/88 

$4,340.10 
$6,852.86 

$122,936.97 
$66,359.06 

$3,445.59 
$2,570.23 
$5,483.6] 

$0.00 
$9,717.26 
$1,309.76 
$4,357.29 
$5,097 52 

$363.20 
$4,890.17 

$14,269.36 
$1,836.79 
$4,280.93 

$19,068.56 
$6,662 .. 59 
$3,104.76 

$15,259.71 
$7,747.36 
$2,203.36 
$1,000.30 

6/87 

5,499.74 
6,064.84 

I 13,821.56 
63,744.00 
2,145.6 ! 
2,478.52 
5,287.94 

0.00 
8, 6 l 1 7; 
1,263.03 
4,201.82 
4,939.23 

350.24 
4,526.68 

13,760.22 
,836.79 

4,128.17 
11,846.23 
4,280.65 
2,993.99 

15,183.53 
7,480.21 
1,367.51 
1 , 000. 30 

I i~CREASE 
(DECREASE) 

($1,159 64) 
$788.02 

$9, 1 15. 4 ! 
$2,615.06 
$1,299.98 

$9'!. 71 
$195.67 

$0.00 
$1,105.55 

$46.73 
$155.47 
$158.29 

$12.96 
$363.49 
$509.14 

$0.00 
$152.76 

$7,222.33 
$2,381.94 

$110.77 
$76. 18 

$267 15 
$835.85 

$0.00 



-.J 
N 

I 

ACT NAME 
6/88 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

JUNE 30, 1 988 

INCREASE 
6/87 (DECREASE) 

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL lNCREASE 
6/88 6/87 (DECREASE) 

-----------------------------------------·------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
70 Westbrook Fi re & Police 19 1 7 ') $14,577.64 12,529.42 $2,048.22 '-

71 Greater Portland Pub l i c Dev. 0 0 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 
72 Brunswick Sewer District 3 ,., 0 $358.58 345.78 $12.80 u 

73 Bath 60 62 (2) $31,575.36 32,920.56 ( $ i , 345. 20) 
74 Mexico 3 4 ( 1) $769.72 1, 191 . 97 ($422.25) 
76 Lincoln 9 9 0 $2,245.22 2,341.64 ($96.42) 
77 Sad :t:f:34 19 17 2 $3,593.21 2,293.78 $1,299.43 
79 O;d Town Water District 2 $1,000.96 477. 09 $523.87 
130 Skowhegan 17 i4 3 $5,442.71 4,113. 74 $1,328.97 
81 Topsham 5 4 $1,137.45 1,021.46 $115. 99 
82 Madawaska 25 23 2 $8,979.23 8,153.51 $825.72 
83 Sanford 73 72 $17,686.30 15,491.77 $2,194.53 
84 Kennebunk 12 13 ( ! J $3,159.38 3,222.44 ($63.06) 
85 Cape Ei izabeth 64 64 0 $13,755.88 13,010.94 $744.94 
8f, W ii ten 6 6 0 $1 , 210. 64 1,210.64 $0.00 
87 Falmouth 33 31 2 $10,142.57 8,920.12 $1,222.45 
88 Lubec l)Ja ter & Electric 4 5 ( 1 ) $1,968.57 2, 010·. 79 ($42.22) 
89 San fo1-d Sewer Distr iot 6 5 $1,080.57 965.73 $1 i 4. 84 
90 Rumford 56 54 2 $18,255.71 15,509.94 $2,745.77 
91 Fort Kent 8 8 0 $2,705.09 2,532.94 $ 1 72. 15 
'.:12 Lincoln Water District 0 $655.28 631. 90 $23.38 
94 Greater Port!and Counc i ! Of Govern 0 $ "l , 046. 13 1 , 0138. 80 $37.33 
95 Lincoln County 16 18- ( 2) $5,078.25 5,123.33 ($45.08) 
96 Sagadahoc County 10 9 $2,752.00 2,042.82 $709. 18 



J 

--..J 
w 
I 

ACT NAME 
6/88 

MAiNE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

JUNE 30, 1988 

6/87 
I NCRE1\SE 

(DECREASE) 
RET!REMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

6/88 6/87 
INCREASE 

(DECREASE) 
, -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

97 Dexter 6 i:: $1,474.84 1,118. 79 $356.05 ...; 

98 Frenchvi ! le 0 $417.37 417.37 $0.00 
100 Farmington 11 11 0 $4,72,3.53 4,486.27 $237.26 
: 0: Somerset County 1'"' ,L 12 0 $2,103.48 2,028.42 $75.06 
102 Frankl in County 10 10 0 $2,132.97 2,056.85 $76. 12 
103 Lisbon r,, 

ul 26 5 $8,i03.70 6,217.19 $1,886.51 
/04 Mi i o 8 8 0 $1,975.88 1,975.88 $0.00 
105 Maine Seconciary Schoo[ Principals Cj 2 0 $2,1,38.76 2,062.45 $76.31 ,_ 

10Ei Aroostook County 23 22 $7,041.58 6,590.79 $450.79 
1.37 We: is 16 15 $4,908.66 4,618.54 $290.12 
108 Berwick 0 $205.73 205.73 $0.00 
·] 09 L;vermore Fa; :s 5 :, 0 $781.25 781 . 25 $0.00 
: ·10 Pitts7ie[d 3 3 .... $314.55 314.55 $0,00 l(.I 

1 ~ ~ 0, d "Town 44 42 2 $12,272.22 10,954.9.5 $i,317.27 
12 Greer,vi I le 3 4 ( 1) $456.96 676. 72 ($219. 76) 

,., Sa,j !!66 0 $4.33 4.33 $0.00 . ,.) 

I! Lt :Y1ecr1an 1 c Fai ,s 7 6 $1,647.68 1,188.14 $459.54 
1 ·: 5 ':.ad !+54 ; 9 2Cl ( 1 l $2,210.77 2,163.93 $46.84 
·I·!,:: Ya rrn::; u t f": 28 26 2 $7,377.21 6,926.59 $450.62 Iv 

: 17 Searsport 4 3 1 $651. 01 327.58 $323.43 
: 18 Farmington Vi i :age Corp 2 2 0 $487.04 539.07 ($52.03) 
'19 ~ao 1t9 19 17 2 $3,562.15 2,882.99 $679.16 
120 Mount Desert P.egiona! School Dist 3 3 0 $203.12 203. 12 $0.00 
·; 2: PiscataqcJi::::, Co:Jnty ·1' 

'' 13 ( 2) $2,186.80 2,357.03 ($!70 . .23) 



~- Searsport Water D:strict 

·:33 8uc.ks;,ort 
;3; ro~-t Fa;rfie:d Uti i ities Dist 
'.32 8e 1 fast Water District 

•~-. _1rcoin Acacemy 
'.36 \arway ~ater D s:r,ct 

~ i37 Dover-Foxcroft Water District 
·39 fork Sewer Dist. 
.40 D'd Orchard Beach 
1 42 S~Jth Berwick 

'. 44 W i :;SI OW 

'.45 Auourn Housing Authority 
'.46 Boothbay riaroor 
·: 4 7 Scarborough 
'.48 Cranoerry is!es 
;49 Fryburg 

6/88 

53 
2 
9 

'i J1 
'-,. 

5 
16 
24 

3 
7 

1 7 

c, 
L 

c, 
.::. 

2 
":• i:: <.-J 

,... 
0 

14 
16 
3 
8 

40 
') ,_ 

MAiNE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

JUNE 30, 1988 

6/87 
INCREASE 

(DECREASE) 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

6/88 6/87 

51 2 
0 
3 
2 
2 

$15,504.23 14,565.49 
2 
6 

'" ! L 

3 
15 
22 

3 
7 

18 

2 
" .::. 
.., 
L 

24 
0 
7 

i 3 
14 
2 
7 

37 
2 
0 

2 
0 
0 

( 1 ) 
Ql 

0 
0 
0 

2 
1 
1 
3 
0 

$640.99 640.99 
$2,925.23 1,074.59 
$2,241.76 1,828.01 
$3,135.09 915.89 
$2,626.29 2,322.09 
$3,907.66 3,22i .80 
$1,087.64 1 , 048. 84 
$2,655.91 2, 56 i. 16 
$4,854.30 4,452.88 

$57. 16 55. 12 
$'; ,050.87 ; ,050.87 

$426.37 411. 15 
$2,015.18 2 J 015 • ;8 
$9 I 481, 90 8,240: 14 

$342.70 0.00 
$1,613.84 : ,038.85 
$2,654.34 2,160.05 
$3,457.37 2,962.19 

$980.23 863.60 
$2,632.59 2,948.37 
$8,476.10 7,690.21 

$138.38 138.38 
$490.38 0.00 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

$938.7/l 
$0.00 

$1,850.64 
$413.75 

$2,219.23 
$304.20 
$685.86 

$38.80 
$94.75 

$40"i .42 
$2.04 
$0.00 

$15.22 
$0.00 

$1,24i. 76 
$342.70 
$574.99 
$494.29 
$495.18 
$116. 63 

($315.78) 
$785.89 

$0.00 
$490.38 



N.L'liVlE 
6/88 

, C•'°:"I : :_.u .---:err::-1cn 5 
'·.:1: riarnpden !0 
·s2 ::,2~:~c~d Hous;ng ,il.:_;thor i ty 

.., 
L 

I :1,j Vas:=:.a: c,01·0 2 
'i:. r. ~ew:•:;ton Housing /.1u t:-,or i ty 3 '._,_ 
'r:,5 Gar' ar•d 
1 ::i6 i::,.:e ter 
;57 ci:ngham \\later District 3 
A;::;,;:, 5iddeford 57 _J ,_, 

59 Pa~- is u t; it,es District 3 
, ,=,o i-ia! ; OlJ\lE: i 

,., 
' L 

'. fj, Rockport 
,., 
L 

·1:-,~ \},}E,; ; ag; ass P:antation ,., 
'--

-1 
:.n .. ,: .-, Lew-Aubu:·n Wa".:er Poi Contauth 6 t_),.) 

I l 64 Thomaston 4 
· tSc, Or! anci 5 
! 6 7 Dover-Foxcroft 6 
':68 :3ad tt29 9 
: i:,9 Maine ~cusing Authority 
1 70 Sanford Wa tei· Drstr-!ct 6 
1 7 1 South Berwick Water D,st 2 
'. 7 2 New Canada P:antation 4 
,74 Ci i en burn 1 
i76 Bridgton 6 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

JUNE 30, 1988 

i NCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 
6/87 6/88 6/87 

5 0 $638.69 638.69 
·1' 
'I 

( 1 \ 
') $3,455.95 3,628.67 

$736.76 183.43 
,., 0 $102.67 102.67 L 

3 0 $691 .35 666.67 
0 $98.44 98.44 
0 $87.53 87.53 

3 0 $215.91 215.91 
51 6 $13,826.01 12,190.11 

3 0 $565.49 545.32 
2 0 $418.80 418.80 
1 $601 .78 224. 13 
2 0 $293.06 293.06 
5 1 $1 ,296.53 735.60 
4 0 $680.95 656.66 
5 0 $510.42 510.42 
5 $1,238.87 926.54 
9 0 $1,843.07 ., , 777. 29 I 

0 $334.78 334.78 
6 0 $1 ,754.89 '1,754.89 
2 0 $416.90 416.90 
4 0 $342.64 342.64 
1 0 $90. 17 90. 17 
6 0 $1,347.20 1 ,347.20 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

$0.00 
($172.72) 
$553.33 

$0.00 
$24.68 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,635.90 
$20. 17 

$0.00 
$377. 65 

$0.00 
$560.93 

$24.29 
$0.00 

$312.33 
$65.78 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 



ACT NAME 
6/88 

l 77 Brownvi I le 3 
1 78 Sad :::2 0 
179 Winthrop • 1 I, 

180 ~. iot 2 ~. 

181 Lebanon ,.., 
,.;, 

"i82 Van Buren . ,-,,-, 
: t:11.:, Hampoen Water District 
• o~ : .;:,.'J Portland ~Oi..!S i ng Authority 9 
186 Mi l ford 2 

I '87 Sad "!1:60 10 

--.J 188 i<ennebunkport i0 
m 189 Sad tt49 10 
I ! 90 Sad t.16 6 

'. 92 Saco 30 
193 Otisfie!d 

,., 
.::. 

·: '34 Medway 5 
~95 Waldoboro 5 
·; ·37 D:1..f\eld 
i ~L9 Sad !t Ej 1 :J 

2(1.J (; : .. : ~ o rd 

2~1 :<-er.neDunk Sewer O;str:c.t 
203 Che\,.r us Hi gr1 School 4 
204 Boothbay-Boothbay Hbr.C.sd 
2t~H:1 (jiJ'.J ! d P1c.a,:2:;iy 

,., 
,.;, 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
RETiREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

JUNE 30, 1988 

6/87 

2 
0 

10 
3 

1 
8 
,., 
.::. 

10 
9 

10 
7 

25 
2 
3 
4 

4 

0 
4 

3 

iNCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

1 
0 

( 1) 
,., 
.::. 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
( 1 ) 
5 
0 
2 
1 
0 
1 
0 

0 
0 
0 

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 
6/88 6/87 

$587.81 268. 12 
$0.00 0.00 

$2,329.27 2,235.63 
$321 .57 679.63 
$319.46 46.67 
$319.83 308.42 

$88.21 88.21 
$3,506.84 2,909.05 

$233.53 233.53 
$1 ,044.93 i ,506.47 
$2,669.26 2,411.12 
$1,580.34 1,580.34 

$863.28 1,797.27 
$9,787.83 7,; 6,. 99 

$58.22 58.22 
$568.51 254.94 

$1,354.:5 968.72 
$100.00 100.00 
$824.44 480.49 

$58.07 58.07 
$562.12 0.00 
$478.44 478.44 
$1 i 4. 29 114. 29 
$888.24 888.24 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

$319.69 
$0 .00· 

$93.64 
( $358. 06) 
$272.79 

$11 .41 
$0.00 

$597.79 
$0.00 

($461 .54) 
$258.14 

$0.00 
($933.99) 

$2,625.84 
$0.00 

$313.57 
$385.43 

$0.00 
$343.95 

$0.00 
$562.'.2 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 



ACT NAME 

--------------------------------------
207 Berwick Sewer District 
209 Orrington 
210 New Gloucester 
211 Sad :tt21 
213 Richmond 
214 Linneus 
215 Hodgdon 
216 Cumberland 
217 Corinna 
218 Sad :tt56 
219 Lincoln Sanitary Dist. 
220 Kennebec Sanitary 
221 Gardiner Water District 
222 Waterv i I I e Sewerage Dist 
223 Sad :tt 1 3 

-...] 
226 Jackman Water District -...] 

I 227 Mars Hi I I 
229 Van Buren Housing Auth 
230 Washburn 
232 Howland 
?r,r; 
-00 Csd :tt915 
234 Durham 
2,37 Penquis C.A. P. Inc. 
238 Mi Io Water District 

6/88 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

JUNE 30, 1988 

INCREASE 
6/87 (DECREASE) 

RETIREMENT 
6/88 

ALLOWANCE PAYROLL INCREASE 
6/87 (DECREASE) 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1 0 $292.69 282.25 $10.44 
2 2 0 $380.14 380. 14 $0.00 
2 1 $724.05 146.65 $577.40 
3 2 $792.20 4 74. 17 $318.03 
,., 

$486.26 171. 54 $314.72 L 

1 0 $58.72 58.72 $0.00 
3 3 0 $475.30 475.30 $0.00 

0 $i37.03 132. 14 $4,89 
4 ,., $901. 11 741 . 51 $159.60 0 

5 4 $820.31 1,041.88 ($221.57 
1 0 $219.06 211. 24 $7.82 
0 1 $153.46 0.00 $153.46 

1 1 0 $420.84 420.84 $0.00 
4 4 0 $696.84 671 . 98 $24.86 
5 4 1 $910. 11 751. 59 $158.52 

0 $60.91 58.74 $2. 1 7 
1 1 0 $70.43 67.92 $2.51 
2 2 0 $339.36 339.36 $0,00 
,., 2 0 $786.48 786.48 $0.00 L 

2 2 0 $52.20 52.20 $0.00 
4 3 1 $569.76 210.83 $358.93 
2 2 0 $90.56 90.56 $0.00 

17 15 2 $4,939.17 4,905.83 $33.34 
2 2 0 $1,249.16 1,249.16 $0.00 



-..J .: :,,:, 

00 :: :::e 
1 2 (;t2: 

Auburn ~ewist~n A.rport 

f:;/88 

-, 
,:.. 

3 

2 
2 
2 

6 

') 
,:_ 

5 
2 

2 i, 031 

MAINE STATE RET!REMENT SYSTEM 
RET:REMENT ALLOWANCE PAYROLL 

2 
3 

.::. 

2 

6 
0 

5 

2 
0 

: NC8EASE 
( DECRE.ti,SE) 

0 

0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 

0 

:0 
0 

0· 
0 

RETiREMENT ALLOWANCE PAVROL~ 
6/88 6/87 

$507.15 

$67.65 
$542.82 

$83.74 
$ 167. l !:, 

$4,464.39 
$466.65 
$ i 21. 37 
$305.86 
$221.77 
$624.20 
$81i.67 

$"l, i,33.87 
$572.86 
$749.08 
$402. 73 

1,230.12 

507. 15 
403.84 

66.98 
0.00 

83.74 
i 67. 15 

4,464.39 
0.0e 

l 21. 37 
2!8.73 
213.86 
725.23 
92.39 

247.41 
572.86 
741. 35 

2 .-, 
.:.. $"13,598.38 

0.00 
6,563.02 

$45,52 

$0. i!H3 
·$0. e,7 

E,42. 82 
$0.00 

$0 .0() 

$466.65 

$87. '. 3 
$7.91 

($101. 03) 
$719.:28 
$886.46 

$0.00 
$7.73 

$402.73 
$7,035.36 

20,300 731 $12,124,760.90 $ii ,229,021 .68 $895,739.22 



ACT NAHE 

1 State 
2 Por ti and 
3 Millinocket 
4 Presque isle 
5 Cumberland County 
7 Teachers 
8 Camden 
9 South Portland 

10 Houlton 
11 Penobscot County 
12 Kittery Water District 
14 Kittery 
17 Fort Fairfield 
20 Bangor 
23 Augusta 
24 Gardiner 
26 Houlton Water District 
27 Auburn 
28 York 
31 Kennebc Water District 
35 Belfast 
37 fork County 
48 Lewiston 
49 Maine Turnpike Authority 
54 East Millinocket 
63 8re1r;er 
64 Augusta Sanitary District 
66 Waterville Fire & Police 
67 AndrGscoggin County 
71 Greater Portland Pub Dev 
73 Bath 
9(i RUi,iford 

107 Wells 
131 Fort Fairfield Util. Dist 
133 Gorham 
147 Scarborouqh 
185 Portland Housing Autharit 
271 Ma~ne Veterans Home 

Total 

HAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
SURVIVOR BENEFIT PAYROLL 

,JUNE 30, 1988 

PERSONS RECEIVING BENEFITS Increase 
June 1988 

48 
4 
5 
6 

291 

6 
2 
0 
2 

·1 
,:. 

16 
I 

19 
27 

3 

'1 
i. 

4 

6 

4 

June 1987 (Decrease) June 1988 

450 

3 
4 

193 
1 
5 

0 

3 

2i 
2 
·1 
L 

II 

3 
(i 

12 
20 

2 

5 

i. 

87 SlOl,021.77 
10 4,896.64 
3 400.00 
2 767,75 
2 600.00 

98 49,868.93 
0 133. 45 

806.11 
0 200.00 
(I (l, (i!) 

353.61 
2 45i),(l(I 
0 lOt\00 
2 2,200.!)(l 
0 200. 00 
(I 2(H), !)(l 

0 196,77 
5 1, 550s ()I) 
0 100.0(1 
2 518.44 

400.00 
0 103.70 
7 3,101.06 
7 5,065:92 
0 100. 00 
0 300.00 
(I 

0 

(! 

0 

0 
0 

100.00 
2(H), i)I) 

517.83 
100.00 
878.33 
300;00 
497.37 
118. 29 
100,00 
242,26 
168, 9:, 

June 1987 

$97,608.38 
5,196.64 

2(H), 0(1 
740.35 
600.(l(i 

48,709.70 
133.45 
924.47 
200.00 

0.00 
340.99 
400.(i(l 
100.00 

2,450.00 
200,00 
200.00 
189.75 

i l 550, (l(I 
100,00 
499.94 

o.oo 
l(li), (l(l 

3,001.14 
4,451.22 

1 (li), (l(l 

300.01) 
100.00 
450.00 
402, 92 
1(H}, (l(i 

846, 99 
3(li), (l!) 

479.62 
100,00 
!(ii), 00 
100,00 

675.00 

235 177,479.36 i72i169,92 
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Increase 
(Decrease) 

$3,413.39 
($300.00) 
·$200. 00 
$27.40 
$0.00 

$1,159.23 
$0. (Ii} 

($118.36) 
·$(1, (l(i 

$0, 00 
$12.62 
!50.00 
$0.00 

($250, (i(l) 
$0.00 
$(), 00 
$7.02 
$0, (l(i 

·$(1, (i(I 

$18.50 
$400.00 

$3.70 
$99. 92 

$614.70 
$0. 00 
$1), (!(I 

·!(i. (l(l 
($250.00) 
$114.91 

$0.00 
$31. 34 

$0, (10 

$17.75 
~18.29 

$(),i)(i 

$142.26 
($50.43) 



Year 
Ending 
June 30 

1943 
1944 
1945 
1946 
1947 
1948 
1949 
i950 
195i 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
1959 
1960 
196 '. 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
:970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
'! 975 
'.976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

MA!NE STATE RETiREMENT SYSTEM 

Surrmary of Earnings - July 1, 1942 thro,~,::ih Jun8 ,30, 1988 

Book Value 
of 

Investments 

$ 576, 142,97 
1 , 026, I 42, 9 7 
1 , 486,142.97 
1,930,142.97 
2,489,142.97 
7,263,648.72 
9,038,648.72 

i 1,023,648.72 
12,934,768.72 
15,432,488.89 
17,823,719.34 
21,346,256.29 
24,801,155.43 
20,012,312.28 
3,3, 137,935, 09 
38,302,811.29 
44,511,(170.88 
5fl,88f1, 174. 72 
57,633,773.71 
66, 4'J8, 248. 08 
75,022,765.44 
85,913,758.52 
96,930,762.57 

108,555,742,38 
j 20 f 564 I 775 • 29 
135,081,371.78 
150,501,422.09 
163,500,431.87 
17::,,:21:;, ,654. ,9 
184,789,453.85 
185,867,989.22 
!88,846,484.91 
1 88,397, '. 0,3. 61 
:93,878,411.56 
206, 401 , 915. 7 3 
230,676,904.21 
247,923,507.81 
272,523,379.27 
346,806,884.82 
383,750,315.90 
558,616,45!. 76 
608,064,138.37 
739,717,509.89 
985,219,232.88 

, , i 33, 4 'l9, 105. 21 
1,232,109,924.16 

Net Increase in 
Book Value of 

Investments tor 
the vear 

$ 318,000.00 
4,50, 000. 00 
460,000.00 
444,000.00 
559,000.00 

4,774,505.75 
1 , 775,000.00 
1,985,000.00 
1 , 91 1 , 1 20. 00 
2,497,720.17 
2,391,230.45 
3,522,536.95 
3,454,899.14 
4,211,156.85 
4,125,622.81 
5,164,876.20 
6, 2~18, 259. 59 
G, 369, 103. 84 
6,753,598.99 
8,864,474.37 
8,524,517.36 

10,890,993.08 
11,017,004.05 
11,624,979.81 
12,009,032.91 
14,516,596.49 
15 I 420 I (°950 • 31 
12,1~99,009.78 
1 1 '1 7 6 ! ' 2 2 2 . ,3 2 
9,527,799.Ei6 
1,078,535.37 
2,978,495.69 

(449,381.3(:J) 

5,481, .307. 95 
12,523,504.17 
24,274,988.48 
17,246,603.60 
24,599,871.46 
74,283,505.55 
.36, 943,431.08 

174,866,135.86* 
49,447,686.61 

116,892, 7Hl.22 
245,501,722.99 
i48, 199,872.33 
98,600,818.95 

Earn;ng,; 
During 
Year** 

Accruai Basis 

$ i,884.35 
:2,154.46 
25,560.90 
50,140.29 
52,522.09 

i59,487.91 
206,934.14 
256, 6E,8. 07 
317,497.98 
386,620.65 
464,578.19 
576,314.21 
713, 41 I . 34 
820,511.51 

1,014,162.82 
1,233,750.20 
1,473,324.30 
1, 781,368.(12 
2, 1 45,427.31 
2,540,623.88 
2,925,3f10.13 
3,328,056.40 
3,870,496. '.2 
4,475,359.34 
5,070,389.3\ 
5,741,943.99 
6,103,338.79 
G,310,034.78 
6,357,344.92 
6,593,475.25 
6,6!:,1 ,554. 76 
8,344,%6.67 
'3,38i3,916.98 
8,861,728,87 

10,751,249.86 
12,899,069.24 
, 6, 3, 4, 1 80. 33 
2 '. , 9 i 8, 345. 94 
28,628,894.51 
37,883,766.72 
39,351,815.3: 
38,999,433.27 
49,530,863.1~ 
47,093,8E0.43 
53,4:7,394 . .:'8 
76,190,284. 7-:_· 

• - Includes $105,000,00 New Cash during f 1sca; year :gs2-S3. 
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Rate 
of 

Retur,1 ¼ 

2.590 
2.517 
2.566 
2.578 
2.649 
2.722 
2.799 
2.953 
3.095 
3.068 
3.3035 
3.4975 
3.609 
3.787 
4.0045 
4. 1582 
4. 2fi23 
4.2074 
4.3196 
4.4431 
4. 5177 
4. 58'39 
4.36i0 
4.0939 
3.8132 
3. 7203 
3.6460 
4.5292 
5.0539 
4. 6.566 
5.2269 
S.6902 
6.6881 
7,d799 
8.5695 
9.4104 
7.9353 
6. ,5 702 
7., :,:::0 
Ei.526 

. 5. 1 ~?i3 
f3. ~\86 



Revenue 

Employer Contributions 
Teachers 

Federal Funds 
General Funds 

State Employees 
General Funds 
Highway Funds 
Al 1 Other 

Particiapating Districts 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures: 
-------------

Personal Services 
Actuarial Services 
Data Processing 
Utilities 
Postage & Mailing 
Repairs to Equipment 
Printing & Binding 
OHi ce Supp 1 i es 
Retirement Costs 
Research & Legal Serv, 
Health Insurance 
STA~CAP Costs 
General Operating 
Travel 
Office Equip 
Unemployment 
Per Diem 
Medi cal Services 
lntragovernmental 
Workers Compensation 
Equipment Rental 
Building Rental 

Total bpenditures 

Current Year Reserves 
Prior Year Reserves 
Adiustment to Reserves l 

Balance of Reserves 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ADMINISTRATION FUND 

Fiscal Year Ending June 1988 and 1987 

General Administration 
1988 

37,054,93 
I, 100,445, 65 

517,417.59 
149,717.32 
308,416,21 

504,627.25 

$968,785,09 
267,742.29 
323,195, 77 
64,435, I 7 
65,004.37 
42,930.31 
49,036,06 
75,659.05 

214,847.27 
87,657.08 
78,948.66 
7,004.98 

56,797.26 
31,582, I I 
(7,147.20) 

394.47 
7,250.00 

25,808.57 
13,948,68 
42,363.93 

16.00 
101,891.26 _ .. _ ... ___________ 

$2,617,678.95 

$2,518, 15!. 18 

99,527.77 
(0,00i 

I, 000, (101), 00 

$1 ,(19'i', 527, 77 

General Administration 
1987 

23,978.95 
524,568.00 

337,878.14 
91, 155,67 

143,735.03 

498,167.39 

$753,370,61 
182, 177,00 
369,370,42 
53,285,13 
65,973,52 
35,719.86 
30,491.39 
67,680.15 

155,548.16 
42,975,65 
54,372,74 
15,399,52 

118,901.79 
23,213,21 

!23,852,84) 
0,00 

7,050.00 
28,580,23 
12,451.37 
11,591.64 
24,241.50 

(l,00 

$1,619,483.18 

$2,028,541.05 

(409,057.87) 
409,057.87 

0,00 

($0,00) 
============== 

r ADJUSTNENI MADE TO RE3ESVES ro PROVIDE FOR AUTOMATION EXPENDITURES 
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MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
State Employee Retiree Health Insurance 

Fiscal Years Ending June 1988 and 1987 

Ei<;,i n ";i ,, .. ii:\ 1 i:::· u n d 
H:i. qhv-1ii-1y Fund 
F <~·) d f,~ ,, .. ,;;1 l Pr Cl 1J ,, .. i;\ m 
El p f.:·) c :i. c:\ l R ~:-:i, v f:•? nu<!? 
{}ill Dth<-::)1'" Fundi,;; 

i::~ f!.,' t i ,, .. <-:;) f!.,' H El ii:\ l t h 
Insurance Premiums 

Current Year Reservas 

Prior Year Reserves 

Balance of Reserves 

!Ii'.,?, :::::40 !I D99. O'.? 
6 T:::: !I T,;·17. 9\;:i 
6 El::::: , 9 l':.'i O ., El \::i 
'.27\'.':i !I 44:~::., ~iEl 
421::l !I 4'7f::l .. :~:::;!, 

:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

:1.907 

11, :1. , <;i~~o, :::;6:::; .. 4D 
\:.~~) :t. !I T:51. .. 72 
4<rf.:i, 6'.,? :I ... 27 
l69,92'7 .. 61 
2~::i :I. , 4f.:if:l. Of:l 

1i; :t. !• o:::~4 !' l f.3 l. .. f.31 
::::: ::::: ::::: ::::: ::::: ::::: m:: ::m ::m ::::: ::::: ::::: ::::: r.::: 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Teach ■r Retiree Health Insurance 

Fiacal Year Ending June 1988 

D<·li) n <❖il ,, .. ,,,1 l Fund 

R€0t :i. ,, .. <~:1~? Hf❖)c.\ l 'l':. h 
Insurance Premiums 

Balance of Reserve■ 

:1.U'?!, '7!::l7 .. 47 

- 8 2'"' :_ ::::: ::::: ::::: ::::: ::::: ::::: ;:::: :::c ::::: ::::; ::::: 



llff~ Milliman & 
IW~~._ Robertson, Inc. 
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MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. 

CONSULTING ACTUARIES 

DAVID L. BAXTER, F.S.A. 
ROBERT 5. OEZUBE, F.S.A. 
PHYLLIS A. DORAN, F.S.A. 
EUGENE M. l<ALWARSKI, F.S.A. 
A. RICHARD LA BOMBARDE. A.S.A. 
KARL MADRECKI, A.S.A. 
MARTHA A. MOELLER, F.5.A. 
JANE D. PACELLI, F.S.A. 

PERSONAL & C'ONFIDENTIAL 

Board of Trustees 
Maine State Retirement System 
state House Station #46 
Augusta, Maine 04333 

Dear Members of the Board: 

SUITE 400 

2445 M STREET N.W. 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037 

202/429-9760 

September 30, 1988 

WENDELL MILLIMAN, ES.A {1976) 
STUART A. ROBERTSON, F.5.A. 

CHAIRMAN EMERITUS 

At your request, we have made an actuarial valuation of the Maine State 
,Retirement system as of June 30, 1988. 'Ihe results of the valuation are 
contained in the following report. 

overall, the experience of the system during the past year was less 
favorable than anticipated. However, the financial condition of the 
system is sound, and will remain sound in the future, as long as 
contributions to the system are made in accordance with present law. 

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our 
knowledge, this report is complete and accurate, and has been prepared in 
accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices as 
promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries. 

EMK/IP/AUG/10 

Respectfully submitted, 

MILLIMAN & ROBERI'SCIN, rnc-J 
(_7 t~\ 

Eugeni~::l~, F .S.A. 
Principal 

ALBANY-ATLANTA- BOSTON- CHICAGO - DALLAS- DENVER-HARTFORD-HOUSTON-INDIANAPOLIS-LOS ANGELES-Ml LWAUKEE- MINNEAPOLIS 
NEW YORK-OMAHA-PHILADELPHIA-PHOENIX-PORTLAND-ST. LOUIS-SAN FRANCISCO-SEATTLE-WASHINGTON,D.C. 

AFFILIATED COMPANIES 
BACON & WOODROW IN THE UNITED KINGDOM 

ECKLER PARTNERS LTD. IN CANADA 
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Overview 

SECTION I 
EXECUTIVE SUJ\1MARY 

This report presents the results of our June 30, 1988 actuarial valuation of the Maine 
State Retirement System. 

The major findings of the valuation are summarized in the following table: 

June 30, 1988 

Retirement Svstem Contribution 
Rate (Without Participating 
Local Districts) 19.47%* 

Market Value of Assets(Total System) $1.40 billion 

Actuarial Value of Assets(Total System) 1.47 billion 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 
(Without Participating Local 
Districts)** $2.15 billion 

Unfunded Accrued Reserve 
(Without Participating Local 
Districts)** 1.30 billion 

Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio 40.1 % 

June 30, 1987 

19.38%* 

$1.34 billion 

1.29 billion 

$1.98 billion 

1.19 billion 

41.0% 

Each of the 1988 figures differs from that which would have been e;...JJected, based upon 
the 1987 results. Details of this experience and additional findings of our valuation are 
presented later in this section. Please note that the Retirement System Contribution 
rates shown above are composite rates for the State Regular employees, MTRA 
Teachers, and the eight State special groups. 

• Rates do not include retiree health insurance charges, administrative expenses or payments to fund Old 
System Teachers. 

** Figures for both years include an Old System Teachers Reserve of $0.24 billion. 

SECTIONI-1 
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Following our comments are tables which compare the 1 Q88 results with those 
developed in the 1987 valuation. We first present cost results relating to the combined 
state portion of the Systems, followed by corresponding results for the MTRA Teachers 
and State Regular employees. 

In the following sections of the report we present detailed results on System Assets 
(Section II), System Liabilities (Section III), System Contributions (Section IV), and 
the financial position of reserves for ancillary benefits (Section V). This report also 
contains three Appendices. Appendix A presents membership data and profiles and 
Appendix B provides a summary of System benefit provisions. Finally, an outline of all 
actuarial assumptions and procedures used in our valuation is contained in Appendix 
C. 

Valuation Comments 

Assets 

As of June 30, 1988, the System has present funds, when measured on a market value 
basis, of $1.40 billion, an increase of $0.06 billion from a 1987 figure of $1.34 billion. 
When measured on a book value basis (cost), System assets increased to $1.29 
billion in 1988 from $1.13 billion in 1987. Finally, for 1988 an actuarial value of 
assets was computed at $1.47 billion, as compared to $1.29 billion in 1987. All asset 
figures presented here include funds accumulated for retirement benefits, and 
ancillary benefits ( death, disability, etc.) by the State System, Judicial and Legisla­
tive Systems, and Participating Districts. Section II presents more detailed informa­
tion on System assets. 

Liabilities 

Throughout this report there are two types of liabilities discussed, ( 1) Unfunded 
Actuarial Reserves, and (2) Unfunded Accrued Reserves. In Section III, we discuss 
in detail the different uses and definitions of these two terms. In general, Actuarial 
Reserves are calculated for purposes of determining future contributions, and are 
directly dependent upon the particular "funding method" used by the actuary. Use 
of different funding methods would provide entirely different results, when nothing 
else has changed ( e.g., inflation, salaries, etc.) Since actuarial funding methods are 
used to determine costs for future retirement benefits, unfunded actuarial reserves 
will include future increases in pay and service credits. In this valuation, the "Entry 
Age Normal" method of funding was used. 

SECTIONI-2 

- 87 -



As of June 30, 1988, the State's Unfunded Actuarial Reserve was $2.15 billion. This 
compares to a June 30, 1987 Unfunded Actuarial Reserve of $1.98 billion. 

The second type of liability presented in this report is the Accrued Benefit Reserve. 
This represents the liabilities for all benefits to be paid in the future, based on 
members' earnings and service credits as of the valuation date. The difference 
between this figure and System assets represents the Unfunded Accrued Benefit 
Reserve. As of June 30, 1988 the Unfunded Accrued Benefit Reserve was $1.30 
billion, as compared to a June 30, 1987 Unfunded Accrued Benefit Reserve of $1.19 
billion. 

More detailed information on System liabilities is presented in Section III. 

Contributions 

In Section IV of this report, we present detailed information on the development of 
State contribution rates to the System, calculated as of June 30, 1988. In addition, 
Section IV discusses the application of the State contribution rate for fiscal year 
budget purposes. 

Contributions to the Systems consist of: 

111 a "normal contribution", for the portion of projected liabilities attributable to 
service of members during the year following the valuation date, 

111 an "unfunded actuarial reserve contribution", for the excess of projected liabili­
ties allocated to service to date over assets on hand, 

1111 a "disability benefit" contribution for the expected value of future disability (new 
law) benefits to be paid as a result of disablements occurring during the year 
following the valuation date, and 

111 a "death benefit" contribution ( consisting of two parts, survivor benefits, and 
accidental death benefits) for the expected v;Jue of future death benefits to be 
paid as a result of deaths occurring during the year following the valuation date. 

SECTIONI-3 
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These rates, as a percentage of payroll, are summarized as follows ( composite rate 
for all State employees and Teachers). 

June 30, 1988 June 30, 1987 

a. Normal Cost 6.41% 6.38% 

b. Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 11.31 11.04 

c. Disability Benefits 1.49 1.70 

d. Death Benefits 
(1) Survivor Benefits 0.16 0.16 
(2) Accidental Death 0.10 0.10 

e. Total Contribution 19.47% 19.38% 

The State contributions listed above do not include additional charges to cover 
retiree health insurance or administrative expenses, nor do they include payments 
for Old System Teachers. 

Membership 

The total membership (active, retired, and vested deferred) of the MSRS has 
increased by 2.1 % from 50,952 as of June 30, 1987 to 52,005 as of June 30, 1988. The 
total annual payroll of active members has increased by 10.2 % from $688 million as 
of June 30, 1987 to $758 million as of June 30, 1988. 

In Appendix A, we present more information on the membership of the System. 

SECTIONl-4 
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OveraU System Experience 

The overall experience of the System was less favorable than expected, based on 
actuarial assumptions first used in the 1987 valuation. The key indicator of overall 
experience in the System is the overall State contribution rate. These rates are being 
set so that they will be stable from year to year if experience is exactly as e:,rpected. An 
increase in the rate indicates unfavorable experience and a decrease, favorable 
experience during the previous year. 

Two primary factors which contributed to the change in the System's assets, unfunded 
reserves and contribution rates between June 30, 1987 and June 30, 1988 were: (1) 
expected changes due to the passage of time, (e.g., new employees) and (2) unexpected 
changes due to experience gains and losses. 

Assets. 

Between June 30, 1987 and June 30, 1988, the assets of the Systems, measured on 
an actuarial basis, increased by $0.18 billion. This change was attributable to the 
following: 

* $231 million from employer and member contributions, 

-$155 million from payment of benefits and expenses, 

+ $ 99 million from investment experience, 

= $175 million total increase in assets. 

Of this total change, $209 million was expected, based on our assumption that the 
assets of the Systems would earn 10.0%. However, the effective investment return 
on the actuarial value of the assets was about 7.43%, resulting in an actuarial loss 
of $34 million. On a market value basis, the assets of the Systems earned (1.14%) 
or a loss of $103 million. 

The actuarial loss for the State employees and Teachers (including Old System 
Teachers) was $22.9 million. 

* - NOTE: Subsequent adjustment by M.S.R.S. increases employer and member 
contributions total to $232.2 million 
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Unfunded Actuarial Reserves. 

The actual increase in the unfunded actuarial reserve of the System (all State 
employees and Teachers, including Old System Teachers) between June 30, 1987 
and June 30, 1988 was $169.7 million. This compares with an expected increase of 
$56.7 million, based upon the actuarial assumptions used in the valuations. The 
difference ($113.0 million) is attributable to the combined effect of asset losses, 
liability losses, and difference between expected and actual State contributions. 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve, June 30, 1987 $1,983.4 million 

- increase expected 56.7 million 

- increase due to asset loss 22.9 million 

- liability losses and expected 
versus actual contributions 90.1 million 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve, June 30, 1988 $2,153.1 million 

SECTIONl-6 
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Contribution Rates 

The composite contribution rate for all State employees and Teachers increased 
from 19.38% of payroll as of June 30, 1987, to 19.47% of payroll as of June 30, 1988. 
The primary components of this change are shown below. 

Summary 

Contribution Rate as of June 30, 1987 

Increase in Survivor Benefit Rate Due 
to Plan Change 

Decrease in Disability Rate Due to 
Favorable Experience 

Change in Composition of Group 

Asset Loss 

Liability Gains and Losses and Change 
in Payroll Weights of Various Groups 

Decrease Due to Larger than Expected 
Payroll Base 

Contribution Rate as of June 30, 1988 

19.38% 

+ 0.01 

- 0.22 

+ 0.04 

+ 0.14 

+ 0.88 

- 0.76 

19.47% 

During the past year, the System experienced actuarial losses on both assets and 
liabilities. Nevertheless, adoption of stronger actuarial assumptions for the future 
has significantly reduced the experience losses that had occurred in prior years. As 
long as there is a commitment by the State to pay required contributions on 
schedule, the long-term outlook for the System is favorable. 
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REPORT OF THE ACTUARY ON THE VALUATION OF THE 
MAINE STATE RETIREMEI\TT SYSTEM 

AS OF JUNE 30, 1988 
(TOTAL)* 

SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL RESULTS 

1. Participant Data June 30, 1988 June 30, 1987 

Number of: 
Active Members 35,714 35,051 

Retired Members and Beneficiaries 15,721 15,329 

Vested Deferred Members 570 572 

Annual Salaries of Active Members $ 757,687,649 $ 687,888,916 

Annual Retirement Allowances for 
Retired Members and Beneficiaries $ 117,967,918 $ 110,663,176 

2. Assets and Liabilities 

Actuarial Value of Assets $ 916,275,619 $ 792,904,096 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 2,153,056,988 1,983,362,482 

Market Value of Assets 870,575,284 823,762,055 

Unfunded Accrued Reserve 1,301,347,945 1,185,355,596 

Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio 40.1% 41.0% 

3. Contribution Results as a Percent of Payroll 
( composite rate for all State employees and Teachers)** 

Normal Cost 6.41 6.38 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 11.31 11.04 

Disability 1.49 1.70 

Survivor Benefits 0.16 0.16 

Accidental Death 0.10 0.10 

Total 19.47 19.38 

* Excludes participating local districts 
** Excludes Old System Teachers, and charges for retiree health insurance and administrative e;.penses. 
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REPORT OF THE ACTUARY 
ON THE VALUATION OF THE 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
AS OF JUNE 30, 1988 

(MTRA) 
SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL RESULTS 

1. Participant Data June 30, 1988 

Number of: 
Active Members 20,797 

Retired Members and Beneficiaries 7,047 

Vested Deferred Members 413 

Annual Salaries of Active Members $ 433,983,539 

Annual Retirement Allowances for 
Retired Members and Beneficiaries $ 59,097,773 

2. Assets and Liabilities 

Actuarial Value of A<;sets $ 647,299,181 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 1,180,458,881 

Market Value of Assets 620,783,097 

Unfunded Accrued Reserve 599,668,177 

Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio 50.9% 

3. Contribution Results as a Percent of Payroll* 

Normal Cost 6.26 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 12.15 

Disability 1.50 

Survivor Benefits 0.14 

Accidental Death 0.08 

Total 20.13 

June 30, 1987 

19,833 

6,814 

449 

$ 381,978,325 

$ 55,016,834 

$ 572,572,599 

1,055,996,556 

590,386,765 

513,886,103 

53.5% 

6.23 

12.04 

1.69 

0.14 

0.07 

20.17 

* Excludes Old System Teachers, and charges for retiree health insurance and admin­
istrative expenses. 
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REPORT OF THE ACTUARY ON THE VALUATION OF THE 
MAINE STA TE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

AS OF JUNE 30, 1988 
(STATE REGULAR) 

SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL RESULTS 

1. Participant Data June 30, 1988 June 30, 1987 

Number of: 
Active Members 14,110 14,361 

Retired Members and Beneficiaries 7,308 7,060 

Vested Deferred Members 153 121 

Annual Salaries of Active Members $ 301,255,669 $ 283,943,479 

Annual Retirement Allowances for 
Retired Members and Beneficiaries $ 46,448,425 $ 43,068,531 

2. Assets and Liabilities 

Actuarial Value of Assets $ 401,484,038 $ 357,200,404 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 632,209,572 591,952,412 

Market Value of Assets 385,037,570 368,313,802 

Unfunded Accrued Reserve 390,384,038 352,236,065 

Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio 49.7% 51.1% 

3. Contribution Results as a Percent of 
Payroll (State Portion only)* 

Normal Cost 5.96 5.91 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 9.37 9.08 

Disability 1.50 1.74 

Survivor Benefits 0.20 0.19 

Accidental Death 0.12 0.12 

Total 17.15 17.04 

* Excludes eight special groups, and charges for retiree health insurance and adminis­
trative expenses. 
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SECTION II 
ASSETS 

In this section we present the value assigned to assets held by the System. These assets 
are valued on three different bases; the book value, the market value, and the actuarial 
value. 

Book Value of Assets 

Table 11-1 is a comparison, on a book value basis, of System assets as of June 30, 1988, 
and June 30, 1987, in total and by investment category. The book value is essentially the 
purchase price for equity investments and amortized value for fixed income invest­
ments such as bonds. 

Market Value of Assets 

For accounting statement purposes, System assets are valued at current market values. 
Briefly stated, these values represent the "snapshot" or "cash-out" value of System assets 
as of the valuation date. In addition, the market value of assets provides a reference 
point for comparison purposes. Table 11-2 presents both book value and market value 
of total System assets by investment category as of June 30, 1988, and also shows the 
proportion of total assets by investment category for market value. 

Actuarial Value of Assets 

The market value of assets, representing a "liquidation" value of the funds, is not a good 
measure of the System's ongoing ability to meet its obligations. Ongoing funding 
requirements established using market values are subject to significant variability 
because of the volatility of market values. 

As a consequence, actuarial valuations employ a technique for determining the 
actuarial value of assets which dampens the swings in market value. The specific 
technique adopted sets the actuarial value of assets by the following method: 

Step !:Determine the total yield on the investments of the System using the full 
investment return (including capital gains) measured by the difference in the 
actuarial value of the assets at the beginning of the fiscal year just ended and the 
market value of assets at the end of the year (2.30% ). 
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Step 2:Calculate the excess of the yield determined in Step 1 over the expected 
yield for the same year according to the actuarial assumptions. 

(2.30% - 10.00% = -7.70%) 

Step 3:Calculate an adjusted rate equal to the expected rate plus one-third of 
the rate determined in step 2. 

(10.00% + (1/3 * -7.70%) = 7.43%) 

Step 4:The actuarial value of assets used in this valuation equals the amount 
that would have existed if the actual yield on the assets had been at the rate 
determined in Step 3. 

Allocation by Group 

Since retirement benefit costs are calculated separately for State Employees, Teachers 
and other Special Groups, total assets (market value and actuarial value) must be 
allocated to each of these groups. We have made this allocation as of June 30, 1988, in 
proportion to System reserves (provided at book value). The total for each group has 
been further allocated between the Member Contribution Fund and the Retirement 
Allowance Fund. The resulting allocations are shown in Tables II-3 and II-4. 
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TABLE 11-1 
MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

ASSET COMPARISON AT BOOK VALUE 

Increase 
Asset Category June 30, 1988 June 30, 1987 (Decrease) 

Bonds & Cash 
Equivalents $ 721,095,821 $ 569,914,818 $ 151,181,003 

Stocks 274,391,601 401,713,755 (127,322,154) 
Commingled Funds 171,991,721 162,627,996 9,363,725 
Mortgages 70,541 64,879 5,662 
Land & Buildings _ 1,838,686 . 1,761,820 76,866 
Other Assets 128,746,240 3,368,667 125,377,573 
Due Other Funds 0 (2,664,163) 2,664,163 
Other Liabilities (4,678,983) (2,685,772) (1,993,211) 

TOTAL * $1,293,455,627 $1,134,102,000 $ 159,353,627 

* - NO'IE: Subsequent adjustment by M.S.R.S. increases Book Value to 
$1,310 million 
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TABLE 11-2 
MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

BOOK AND MARKET VALUES 
BY ASSET CATEGORY 

(June 30, 1988) 

Asset Category Book Value Market Value 

Bonds $ 312,552,695 $ 330,173,662 
Cash Equivalents 408,543,126 408,543,126 
Stocks 274,391,601 345,098,874 
Commingled Funds 171,991,721 191,414,488 
Mortgages 70,541 70,541 
Land & Buildings 1,838,686 1,500,000 
Other Assets 128,746,240 128,746,240 
Due Other Funds 0 0 
Other Liabilities (4,678,983) (4,678,983) 

TOTAL $1,293,455,627 $1,400,867,948 
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Market Value 
% to Total 

23.57 
29.16 
24.63 
13.66 
0.01 
0.11 
9.19 
0.00 

-0.33 

100.00 



TABLE II-3 
MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

ALLOCATION OF MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS 
(June 30, 1988) 

Allocation To 
Member Retirement 

Contribution Fund Allowance Fund Total 

A. RETIREMENT RESERVES 

State Employees $ 184,181,878 $ 264,951,517 $ 449,133,395 
MTRA Teachers 276,917,348 343,865,749 620,783,097 
Old System Teachers 0 (199,341,208) (199,341,208) 
Judges 703,297 4,224,847 4,928,144 
Legislators 96,356 195,143 291,499 

Subtotal State $ 461,898,879 $ 413,896,048 $ 875,794,927 

Participating Districts 83,716,043 276,598,981 360,315,024 
Total $ 545,614,922 $ 690,495,029 $1,236,109,951 

B. COMMINGLED RESERVES 

Disability $ 7,706,609 $ 109,653,199 $ 117,359,808 
Accidental Death 0 5,136,384 5,136,384 
Survivor Benefits 0 42,261,805 42,261,805 

Total $ 7,706,609 $ 157,051,388 $ 164,757,997 

C. TOTAL RESERVES $ 553,321,531 $ 847,546,417 $1,400,867,948 
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TABLE 11-4 
MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

ALLOCATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS 
(June 30, 1988) 

Allocation To 
Member Retirement 

Contribution Fund Allowance Fund Total 

A. RETIREMENT RESERVES 

State Employees $ 184,181,878 $ 284,135,768 $ 468,317,646 
MTRA Teachers 276,917,348 370,381,833 647,299,181 
Old System Teachers 0 (199,341,208) (199,341,208) 
Judges 703,297 4,435,348 5,138,645 
Legislators 96,356 207,594 303,950 

Subtotal State $ 461,898,879 $ 459,819,335 $ 921,718,214 

Participating Districts 83,716,043 291,989,451 375,705,494 

Total $ 545,614,922 $ 751,808,786 $1,297,423,708 

B. COMMINGLED RESERVES 

Disability $ 7,706,609 $ 114,666,098 $ 122,372,707 
Accidental Death 0 5,355,779 5,355,779 
Survivor Benefits 0 44,066,973 44,066,973 

Total $ 7,706,609 $ 164,088,850 $ 171,795,459 

C. TOTAL RESERVES $ 553,321,531 $ 915,897,636 $1,469,219,167 
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Actuarial Reserves 

SECTION III 
LIABILITIES 

A fundamental principle in financing the liabilities of a retirement program is that the 
cost of its benefits should be related to the period in which benefits are earned, rather 
than to the period of benefit distribution. There are several methods currently used in 
making such a determination. 

The method used for this valuation is referred to as the "entry age normal actuarial cost 
method." Under this method, a level-percent-of-pay employer cost is determined 
which, along with member contributions, will pay for projected benefits at retirement 
for a new entrant into the plan. 1t is assumed applicable to all active plan members. The 
level percent developed is called the normal cost rate and the product of that rate and 
payroll is the normal cost. 

The actuarial reserve is that portion of the present value of projected benefits that will 
not be paid by future employer normal costs or member contributions. The diffe:-ence 
between this reserve and funds accumulated as of the· same date is referred to as the 
unfunded actuarial reserve. If the employer's contributions exceed the employer's 
normal cost for the year, after allowing for interest earned on the previous balance of 
the unfunded actuarial reserve, this reserve will be reduced. Benefit improvements, 
actuarial gains and losses, and changes in actuarial procedures will also have an effect 
on the total actuarial reserve and on the portion of it that is unfunded. 

After the amount of the unfunded actuarial reserve has been determined, a schedule 
of contributions is established to amortize that amount over a given period. Effective 
with the 1987 valuation, a thirty year amortization period was adopted. Payments to 
fund the actuarial reserve will be a level percentage of payroll. 

Accounting Statement Information - Accrued Benefit Reserves 

To give an understanding of the current funded status of the Systtm, and to provide a 
basis for judging year-to-year progress in funding the obligations accrued by the System, 
certain supplemental accounting information based on two similar accounting state­
ments is prepared. These statements are Opinion No. 8 of the Accounting Principles 
Board of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, (as amended by 
Statement No. 36 of the Financial Accounting Standards Board), and Statement No. 35 
of the Financial Accounting Standards Board. 

SECTIONill-1 

- 102 -



These statements specify that a comparison of the present value of accrued (accumu­
lated) benefits with the market value of the assets as of the valuation date must be 
provided. As directed by the above-referenced accounting statements, these present 
values do not include any projection for future service and salary. (The actuarial 
reserves discussed in the preceding paragraphs, which are used to determine annual 
System contributions, do include projections for future service and salary.) 

It is important to note two significant differences with respect to actuarial reserves and 
present value of accrued benefits. 

Future Pay Increases 

The actuarial reserve is determined as the portion of the value of the 
projected benefit at retirement including future pay increases that will not be 
paid by future employer normal costs or member contributions. 

The present value of accrued benefits for accounting statement purposes 
represents the value of the annual benefit accrued as of the valuation date, 
assuming each member terminates employment at that time, and therefore 
it does not include future pay increases. 

Continuation of System 

In determining the actuarial reserves for cost determination purposes, we 
assume that the System is on-going and that members will continue to accrue 
service in the future. 

On the other hand, the present value of accrued benefits for accounting 
statement purposes provides a "snap shot" view of benefits accrued as of the 
valuation date assuming the System is terminated and no future benefit 
accruals or contributions will take place. For those reasons the Accrued 
Benefit Reserve represents the true "liability" of the System in the common 
definition of the word. 

In Table III-1, we have summarized, as of June 30, 1988, the System's actuarial reserves, 
both funded and unfunded. Table III-2 shows the present value of accrued benefits, 
compared with System assets, as required for accounting statement purposes. 
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A separate report will provide the disclosure information required for the first time this 
year in accordance with Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASE). 
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1. Active Employees 

(a) Current accrued benefits 
(b) Future benefit accruals 

f--' 
0 

( c) Total active projected benefits 
U1 

2.Inactive Employees 

3.Total Present Value of Projected 
Benefits (1 + 2) 

4.Future Contributions 

5.Actuarial Reserve 
(3 - 4) 

6.lnvested Assets (Actuarial Value) 

?.Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 
(5 - 6) 

TABLE IH-1 
Maine State Retirement System 

Actuarial Reserves 
as of June 30, 1988 

STATE MTRA 
EMPLOYEES TEACHERS 

$ 346,873,436 $ 568,560,532 
671,255,346 1,178,250,616 

$1,018,128,782 $1,746,811,148 

$ 568,792,857 $ 651,890,742 

$1,586,921,639 $2,398,701,890 

$ 381,152,756 $ 570,943,828 

$1,205,768,883 $1,827,758,062 

$ 468,317,646 $ 647,299,181 

$ 737,451,237 $1,180,458,881 

SEC"TION IH-4 

OLD SYSTEM ALL STATE 
TEACHERS EMPLOYEES 

$ 0 $ 915,433,968 
0 $1,849,505,962 

$ 0 $2,764,939,930 

$ 35,805,662 $1,256,489,261 

$ 35,805,662 $4,021,429,191 

$ 0 $ 952,096,584 

$ 35,805,662 $3,069,332,607 

$(199,341,208) $ 916,275,619 

$ 235,146,870 $2,153,056,988 



1. Present Value of Accrued Benefits 

f-' 
(a) Employees terminated with 

0 vested rights 
O'\ 

(b) Retired employees 
( c) Active employees 

( d) Total 

2.lnvested Assets (Market Value) 

3.Unfunded Present Value 
of Accrued Benefits ( 1 - 2) 

4.Accrued Benefit Funding 
Ratio (2 / 1) 

TABLE III-2 
Maine State Retirement System 

Accrued Benefit Reserves 
as of June 30, 1988 

STATE MTRA OLD SYSTEM ALL STATE 
EMPLOYEES TEACHERS TEACHERS EMPLOYEES 

$ 4,079,594 $ 9,738,819 $ 0 $ 13,818,413 
564,713,263 642,151,923 35,805,662 1,242,670,848 
346,873,436 568,560,532 0 915,433,968 

$ 915,666,293 $1,220,451,274 $ 35,805,662 $2,171,923,229 

$ 449,133,395 $ 620,783,097 $(199,341,208) $ 870,575,284 

$ 466,532,898 $ 599,668,177 $ 235,146,870 $1,301,347,945 

40.08% 
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General Comments 

SECTION IV 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

Under established procedures, contribution rates based on this June 30, 1988, actuarial 
valuation will be used to determine Fiscal Year 1990 State appropriations to the Maine 
State Retirement System. In this context, the term "contribution rate" means the 
percentage which is applied to a particular active member payroll to determine the 
actual contribution amount (i.e., in dollars) for the group to which the active member 
payroll applies. 

Description of Rate Components 

Except for ancillary benefits ( disability, survivors' and accidental death benefits), the 
Entry Age Normal method was used to develop the contribution rates in this section. 
Under this funding method, as with most other actuarial funding methods, a total 
contribution rate is determined which consists of two elements: the normal cost rate 
and the unfunded actuarial reserve rate. The contribution rates for ancillary benefits 
were determined separately using a term cost method. These elements are described 
in more detail below. 

Normal Cost Rate 

For State Employees, Teachers (MTRA) and each Special Group, an individual 
entry age normal cost rate was determined for a typical new entrant of each 
respective group. This rate was determined by taking the value, as of age at entry 
into the plan, of the member's projected future benefits, reducing it by the value 
of future member contributions, and dividing it by the value, also as of the 
member's entry age, of his expected future salary. The normal cost rate, so 
determined separately for each group, was assumed applicable to all active 
members of the group. 

Unfunded Actuarial Reserve Rate 

The unfunded actuarial reserve under the Entry Age Normal method equals the 
present value, at time of valuation, of future benefits less the present value of 
future normal costs, future member contributions and current assets. The 
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unfunded actuarial reserve rate ( or amortization rate) is the level percent of 
active member payroll which, when applied to each year's payroll, is sufficient 
to amortize the unfunded actuarial reserve over 30 years from June 30, 1987. 

Ancillary Benefit Rate 

For each separate cost group (State Employees, Teachers, etc.) the cost of 
claims expected to be incurred during the year was determined as a percent of 
active member payroll. The State appropriation for ancillary benefits will then 
be determined by applying the ancillary benefit rate to the appropriate active 
member payroll. 

Total Contribution Rate Summary 

In Table IV-1 we present total contribution rates, determined as of June 30, 1988, 
applicable for determining the Fiscal Year 1990 State appropriations to the System, 
using the cost methods described above. These were developed using actuarial 
assumptions and methods described in Appendix C. 

The derivations of the unfunded actuarial reserve rates for each group are shown in 
Table IV-2. 
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f-' 
0 
\.D 

STATE EMPLOYEES 

SPECIAL GROUPS 

State Police (Closed Plan) 
State Police (Open Plan) 
Sea and Shore Wardens (Closed Plan) 
Game Wardens (Closed Plan) 
Prison Wardens (Closed Plan) 
Prison Wardens (Open Plan) 
Liquor Inspectors (Closed Plan) 
Forest Rangers (Closed Plan) 

MTRA TEACHERS 

TABLE IV-1 
MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

RECOMMENDED 
STATE CONTRIBUTION RATES* 

FISCAL YEAR 1989 /1990 

RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS 

UNF 
NORMAL ACTRL 

COST** RESRV DISAB 

5.%% 9.37% 1.50% 

20.00% 29.50% 0.76% 
20.00% 0.00% 0.73% 
17.50% 29.95% 0.72% 
20.00% 34.22% 0.79% 
8.00% 11.56% 1.57% 
8.00% 0.00% 0.98% 
8.00% 11.08% 1.61% 
7.50% 16.02% 1.39% 

6.26% 12.15% 1.50% 

ANCILlARY 
BENEFITS 

SURV 

0.20% 

0.13% 
0.08% 
0.12% 
0.15% 
0.22% 
0.12% 
0.27% 
0.32% 

0.14% 

"' 171ese rates do not include charges to cover retiree health 
i11ssura11ce or administrative expenses .... I11cludes cost of automatic Option 2 

SECTION IV - 3 

ACC ALL 
DEA TH BENEFITS 

0.12% 17.15% 

0.23% 50.62% 
0.14% 20.95% 
0.21% 48.50% 
0.25% 55.41% 
0.52% 21.87% 
0.25% 9.35% 
0.59% 21.55% 
0.51% 25.74% 

0.08% 20.13% 



TABLE IV-2 
MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

JUNE30, 1988, VALUATION 
DERIVATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL RESERVE RATES 

SEAAND 
SI'A1E STAIB SHORE GAME PRISON LIQUOR FDRF.Sf MIRA 

REGUIAR POLICE* WARDENS WARDENS WARDENS" INSPECTORS AANGERS TEACHERS 
1. Present Value of 

Future Benefits Sl,387,219,614 $99,993,273 $13,091,831 $41,326,126 $28,246,184 S 2,262,550 S14,782,061 $2,398,701,890 

2. Normal Cost Rate•• 5.50% 20.00% 17.50% 20.00% 8.00% 8.00% 7.50% 6.00% 

3. Present Value of 
Future Payroll $2,946,050,033 49,569,218 S 4,782,458 $9,606,694 $48,904,075 $2,977,942 $14,305,523 $4,566,605,333 

4. Present Value of 
Future Normal 
Costs: (2) x (3) S 162,032,752 S 9,913,844 s 836,930 $1,921,339 $3,912,326 s 238,235 S 1,072,914 S 273,996,320 

5. Present Value of 
f-' Future Member f-' 
0 Contributions $ 191,493,252 $ 3,717,691 $ 358,685 $ 720,502 S 3,667,806 s 193,566 S 1,072,914 S 2%,947,508 

6. Actuarial Reserve: 
(1) - (4) - (5) $1,033,693,610 $86,361,738 S 11,896,216 $38,684,285 $20,666,052 S 1,830,749 $12,636,233 $1,827,758,062 

7. Actuarial Value 
of Assets S 401,484,038 $33,542,685 $ 4,620,461 $15,024,880 s. 8,026,643 s 711,058 S 4,907,881 S 647,299,181 

8. Unfunded Actuarial 
Reserve: 
(6) - (7) $ 632,209,572 $52,819,053 $ 7,275,755 $23,659,405 $12,639,409 S 1,119,691 S 7,728,352 Sl,180,458,881 

9. Estimated Payroll $ 301,255,669 $ 9,594,586 $ 1,085,198 $3,088,447 S 6,073,577 $ 451,296 S 2,155,337 S 433,983,539 

10. Amortization Factor 22.3865 22.3865 22.3865 22.3865 22.3865 22.3865 22.3865 22.3865 

11. Unfunded Actuarial 
Reserve Rate 

(8) / (9) / (IO) 9.37% 24.59% 29.95% 34.22% 9.30% 11.08% 16.02% 12.15% 

• Includes closed and open plans 
• • Does not include cost of Automatic Option 2 
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SECTION V 
RESERVES FOR DISABILITY, Sl1R,1VOR, 

AND ACCIDENTAL DEATH BENEFITS 

Retirement benefits under the System are funded on a basis expected to result in level 
percent of pay contributions over the members' working lives. This funding method 
involves projecting the expected benefits payable in all future years, and spreading the 
costs to produce a level pattern. 

In contrast, employer contributions for certain ancillary benefits are determined on a 
"term cost" basis. Under this funding method, the annual cost for a year is determined 
as the value of benefit claims expected to be "incurred" during the year. 

For example, the value ( or cost) of a survivor pension e)._'Pected to become payable 
during a year is the present value of all the future monthly payments expected because 
of a member's death. Under the term cost method, the employer contribution reflects 
only the cost of events (deaths or disabilities) expected to occur in the current year. 

Types of benefits under the System which are funded ·using the term cost method are 
the "new" disability benefit ( effective in 1977), survivor benefits, and accidental death 
benefits. The cost of benefits for members who became disabled under the old 
provisions is funded along with retirement benefits. 

For each of these benefits funded by the term cost method, a separate trust fund reserve 
is maintained. Each fund is increased by employer contributions and investment 
earnings and decreased by benefits paid. 

Each year, as a part of the actuarial valuation we compare the present value of benefits 
payable (theoretical reserve) with the trust fund reserve (actual reserve). Under ideal 
circumstances the actual reserve will exceed the theoretical reserve to allow for a 
margin or "cushion" to absorb future experience losses. We show the trust fund at 
"actuarial value", as described in Part II. 

Trends in the ratio of actual to theoretical reserves may indicate a need to change the 
assumptions used to value benefits which, in turn, will lead to a change in employer 
contribution rates. For example, this year we reduced the contribution rate for 
disability benefits by approximately 15% to reflect favorable experience in that fund. 
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The following sections compare the actual reserves with theoretical reserves based on 
an assumed rate of investment return of 8%. 

A. Disability Benefits Reserve 

1. Theoretical Reserve 

2. 

3. 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

State Employees 

Teachers 

Participating 
Districts 

Total 

Actual Reserve (Actuarial Value) 

Ratio: (2) / (1) 

B. Survivor Benefits Reserve 

1. Theoretical Reserve 

2. 

3. 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

State Employees 

Teachers 

Participating 
Districts 

Total 

Actual Reserve (Actuarial Value) 

Ratio: (2) / (1) 
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$37,022,827 

33,294,643 

not available 

not available 

$122,372,707 

not available 

$20,707,374 

9,264,703 

2,725,958 

$ 32,698,035 

$ 44,066,973 

134.77% 



C. Accidental Death Benefit Reserve 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Theoretical Reserve 

Actual Reserve (Actuarial Value) 

Ratio: (2) / (1) 
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$ 5,355,779 

184.26% 



APP.mDIX A 
MEMBERSHIP AND DA.TI\. PROFIIE 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

ACTIVE MEMBER DA.TA AS OF JONE 30, 1988 

Teachers 

Count 
Average CUrrent Age 
Average Age at Hire 
Average Valuation Payk 

State Regulari-* 

Count 
Average CUrrent Age 
Average Age at Hire 
Average Valuation Payk 

Seasonal Employees 

Count 
Average CUrrent Age 
Average Age at Hire 
Average Valuation Pay* 

Airplane Pilots 

Count 
Average CUrrent Age 
Average Age at Hire 
Average Valuation Pay* 

Forest Rangers (Closed Plan) 

Count 
Average CUrrent Age 
Average Age at Hire 
Average Valuation Pay* 

MAIE 

6,555 
42.2 
27.9 

24,918 

7,253 
42.3 
31.2 

23,607 

231 
44.9 
36.3 

21,535 

7 
46.1 
38.5 

30,898 

87 
42.6 
26.7 

24,774 

FEMAIE 

14,242 
40.7 
30.0 

19,004 

6,545 
40.0 
31.8 

18,873 

74 
48.8 
41.0 

17,875 

0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 

0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 

'IOI'AL 

20,797 
41.2 
29.3 

20,868 

13,798 
41.2· 
31.5 

21,361 

305 
45.8 
37.4 

20,647 

7 
46.1 
38.5 

30,898 

87 
42.6 
26.7 

24,774 

* Pay shCNJn here is salary shown on Pages A-8 through A-24, adjusted by 
assumed salary scale to obtain estimated pay for year following 
valuation date. 

**Includes Forest Rangers, Game Wardens, Liquor Inspectors, and Sea and 
Shore Wardens hired after August 31, 1984. 

A - 1 

-----MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.----CONSULTINl3 ACTUARIES-----
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MAINE STATE REI'IREl1ENI' SYSTEM 

ACTIVE MEMBER Di\TA AS OF JUNE 30, 1988 

MAIE FEMAIE 

Game Wardens (Closed Plan) 

count 103 1 104 
Average current Age 40.6 34.0 40.5 
Average Age at Hire 24.2 24.0 24.2 
Average Valuation Payk 29,683 31,050 29,696 

Liquor Inspectors (Closed Plan) 

Count 15 0 15 
Average current Age 44.4 o.o 44.4 
Average Age at Hire 25.7 o.o 25.7 
Average Valuation Payk 30,086 0 30,086 

Prison Wardens (Closed Plan) 

Count 172 10 182 
Average current Age 42.0 39.4 41.9 
Average Age at Hire 31.1 30.5 31.1 
Average Valuation Payk 26,964 24,505 26,829 

Prison Wardens (Open Plan) 

Count 57 5 62 
Average current Age 31.l 33.6 31.3 
Average Age at Hire 29.5 32.6 29.8 
Average Valuation Payk 19,428 16,653 19,204 

State Police ( Closed Plan) 

Count 251 5 256 
Average current Age 39.2 31.6 39.l 
Average Age at Hire 24.7 25.4 24.7 
Average Valuation Payk 31,331 26,635 31,239 

*Pay shown here is salary shown on pages A-8 through A-24, adjusted by 
assumed salary scale to obtain estimated pay for year foll<=Ming valuation 
date. 

A - 2 

----- M I LL I MA N IL ~ □ B ER T 9 □ N. I N c. ---- C □ N 9 U LT I N a ACT U A RI e: 9 -----
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MAINE STATE REI'IREMENT SYSTEM 

ACTIVE MEMBER J:lZI.TA AS OF JUNE 30, 1988 

MA.IE FEMAIE 

St.ate Police (Open Plan) 

Count 63 2 65 
Average CUrrent Age 27.8 30.5 27.9 
Average Age at Hire 25.1 28.0 25.2 
Average Valuation Pay-k 24,573 24,618 24,574 

Sea and Shore Wardens (Closed Plan) 

Count 35 1 36 
Average CUrrent Age 38.9 42.0 39.0 
Average Age at Hire 24.8 27.0 24.9 
Average Valuation Pay-k 30,047 33,556 30,144 

St.ate Totals 

Count 8,274 6,643 14,917 
Average CUrrent Age 42.0 40.1 41.2 
Average Age at Hire 30.9 31.9 31.3 
Average Valuation Pay* 23,964 18,880 21,700 

*Pay shown here is salary shown on pages A-8 through A-24, adjusted by 
assumed salary scale to obtain estimated pay for year following valuation 
date. 

A - 3 

----- M ILL I MAN & R Cl El £RT El Cl N. INC.---- CON a ULT I N CJ ACT UAR I E'. 9-----
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MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Non-Active Member Data as of June 30, 1988 

Retired 
( Options 0-4) 

Count 
Average Benefit 

Disabilities 
(Options 7, 8, 9) 

Count 
Average Benefit 

Beneficiaries 

Count 
Average Benefit 

Terminated Vested 

Count 
Average Benefit 

New I.aw 
Disabilities 
(Options 6, A-E) 

Count 
Average Benefit 

TEACHERS (MI'RA) 

MA.IE 

1,476 
$11,016 

24 
$13,438 

274 
$2,888 

136 
$ 4,091 

86 
$14,706 

A - 4 

4,601 
$ 8,336 

28 
$11,380 

644 
$ 4,739 

277 
$ 3,214 

140 
$11,931 

6,077 
$ 8,987 

5-2 
$12,330 

918 
$ 4,187 

413 
$ 3,503 

226 
$12,987 

----- M I LL I MA N & R O B E: RT B ON, I N C. ---CO N B U LT I N 13 ACT U AR I E B-----
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MAINE STATE REI'IRD1ENT SYSTEM 
Non-Active Member Data as of June 30, 1988 

Retired 
(Options 0-4) 

Count 
Average Benefit 

Disabilities 
(Options 7, 8, 9) 

Count 
Average Benefit 

Beneficiaries 

Count 
Average Benefit 

Tenninated Vested 

Count 
Average Benefit 

New- law 
Disabilities 
(Options 6, A-E) 

Count 
Average Benefit 

OID SYSTEM TFAOIERS 

MAIE 

51 
$10,178 

22 
$ 3,237 

A - 5 

FEMALE 

750 
$7,490 

55 
$3,216 

801 
$7,661 

77 
$3,222 

----- M I L LI MA N & RO B ER TS ON. I N C. ----CO N B U LT I N C3 ACT LI A R I ES----
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MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Non-Active Member Data as of June 30, 1988 

Retired 
(Options 0-4) 

Count 
Average Benefit 

Disabilities 
(Options 7, 8, 9) 

Count 
Average Benefit 

Beneficiaries 

Count 
Average Benefit 

Tenninated Vested 

Count 
Average Benefit 

New law 
Disabilities 
(Options 6, A-E) 

Count 
Average Benefit 

STATE Rm.JI.AR 

MAIE 

3,244 
$7,915 

60 
$10,061 

170 
$2,516 

95 
$4,298 

236 
$10,064 

A - 6 

FEMAIE 

2,171 
$5,944 

26 
$7,609 

1,637 
$4,055 

58 
$3,243 

129 
$8,087 

5,415 
$7,125 

86 
$9,320 

1,807 
$3,911 

153 
$3,898 

365 
$9,366 

----- M I LL I MA N & A □ B E: RT S □ N. I N C. ----CO N S U LT I N C3 ACT U A RI E: S-----
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MAINE STATE REI'IREMENT SYSTEM 
Non-Active Member Data as of June 30, 1988 

Retired 
( Options 0-4) 

count 
Average Benefit 

Disabilities 
(Options 7, 8, 9) 

count 
Average Benefit 

Beneficiaries 

count 
Average Benefit 

Terminated Vested 

count 
Average Benefit 

New I.aw 
Disabilities 
(Options 6, A-E) 

count 
Average Benefit 

SPECIAL GROUPS 

MALE 

408 
$13,622 

7 
$13,129 

4 
$ 6,088 

17 
$8,884 

A - 7 

FEMAIB 

73 
$5,307 

1 
$ 499 

408 
$13,622 

7 
$13,129 

73 
$ 5,307 

4 
$6,088 

18 
$8,418 

----- M I LL I MA N & Ra E! ER T SI a N. I N c. ----Ca N B u LT I N (3 ACT u A RI E B -----
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
so TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
SO TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE STATE REITREMENI' SYSTEM 
DISI'RIPUI'ION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

TEAOiERS 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 
3 $20,000 5 $42,044 

23 184,475 163 2,114,747 154 $2,136,931 
29 234,886 247. 3,385,580 868 12,861,207 
26 273,031 214 3,031,464 569 8,644,217 
35 362,855 262 3,847,741 760 11,515,556 
28 298,085 214 3,371,140 765 11,683,025 
11 98,625 98 1,652,642 272 4,518,264 

7 53,897 50 910,329 114 1,851.220 
6 96,916 24 382,682 68 1,206,674 
3 59,954 Q 131,036 17 329,320 

4 60,203 8 87,066 
171 $1,682,724 1,290 $18,929,608 3,595 $54,833,480 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

5 $71,303 
634 10,582,469 4 $48,335 

1,029 19,132,475 740 15,310,429 8 $158,696 
850 16,135,534 1,565 35,213,219 1,015 24,950,241 
854 15,453,352 767 17,488,836 1,464 37,806,208 
458 8,791,331 508 11,260,176 481 12,158,112 
226 4,101,206 297 6,053,335 297 6,901,115 

95 1,758,986 165 3,178,624 269 5,839,641 
45 821,365 71 1,455,345 88 1,912,163 
17 279,697 23 358,446 29 601,120 

4,213 $77,127,718 4,140 $90,366,745 3,651 $90,327,296 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TD 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

14 $327,132 
663 17,849,117 7 $209,957 
814 21,978,326 382 10,544,844 3 $79,239 
244 6,277,149 447 12,407,150 204 5,901,425 
192 4,571,364 136 3,660,542 234 6,678,471 

74 1,689,050 52 1,317,338 29 838,580 
16 342,879 13 316,830 9 182,769 

2,017 $53,035,017 1,037 $28,456,661 479 $13,680,484 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 II, UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 
8 $62,044 

345 4,507,456 
1,782 27,112,477 
2,586 46,550,312 
4,501 92,352,278 
4,762 104,159,720 
3,027 71,081,559 

4 $90,608 1,890 44,547,434 
102 2,805,889 2 $57,431 1,293 30,237,220 

46 1,243,457 26 720,202 460 10,517,810 
5 109,601 19 516,618 143 2,855,229 

157 $4,249,555 47 $1,294,251 20,797 $433,983,539 

A - 8 

------ M I LL I MAN & R □ BERT S □ N, I NC. ----C □ NS ULT I NG ACT UAR I ES------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TD 59 
60 TD 64 
65 &, UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TD 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TD 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
DISI'RIIDTION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

STATE RfilJ1AR 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 
12 $75,394 26 $164,270 2 $6,468 

136 1,446,775 243 2,600,810 303 3,664,924 
152 2,065,670 246 3,280,473 547 8,523,093 
122 1,841,999 229 3,409,057 559 9,510,324 

92 1,481,969 217 3,308,785 519 9,309,417 
73 1,053,914 150 2,631,531 405 7,392,263 
38 582,025 90 1,583,513 220 3,813,513 
34 470,695 72 1,118,634 156 2,666,867 
26 320,070 49 649,657 101 1,674,847 
10 168,375 16 277,356 66 1,068,013 

5 47,264 5 165,730 16 172,241 
700 $9,554,950 1,361 $19,189,816 2,894 $47,801,970 

-------------------------- SERVICE ---~----------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

31 $447,743 
403 6,939,220 64 $1,248,390 
611 12,280,293 472 9,642,745 38 $753,212 
608 12,837,110 600 14,124,343 327 7,297,945 
449 9,420,744 420 10,064,881 387 10,173,923 
296 6,099,178 230 5,492;274 242 6,014,049 
230 4,499,394 245 5,298,038 177 4,120,671 
190 3,666,837 218 4,585,032 155 3,534,194 
109 2,005,835 117 2,538,578 106 2,349,687 

45 550,386 42 847,159 35 664,398 
2,972 $58,746,748 2,416 $53,841,440 1,467 $34,908,079 

-----------~-------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

42 $921,679 
279 7,117,468 23 $542,615 
262 6,810,336 149 3,906,044 13 $332,420 
183 4,666,693 138 3,793,516 128 3,554,807 
183 4,389,665 99 2,553,251 106 3,072,774 
100 2,369,626 36 929,275 30 884,010 

24 582,691 22 529,278 14 329,743 
1,073 $26,858,158 467 $12,253,979 291 $8,173,754 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TD 40 

COUNT SALARY 

17 
46 
28 

5 
96 

$419,872 
1. 228,668 
1,088,753 

136,608 
$2,873,901 

40 & UP 
COUNT SALARY 

15 
23 
18 
156 

A - 9 

$368,546 
760,259 
472,367 

$1,601,172 

ALL 
COUNT 

40 
713 

1,412 
2,031 
2,413 
2,186 
1,548 
1,380 
1,188 

641 
231 

13,783 

YEARS 
SALARY 

$246,132 
8,160,252 

22,056,854 
37,437,630 
49,281,248 
48,397,339 
34,633,352 
30,609,187 
26,044,341 
14,439,767 
4,497,865 

$275,803,967 

------MI LL IM AN & RD BERT SD N, INC. ----CD NS ULT ING ACTUARIES------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 It. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE STATE RETIBEMENT SYSTEM 
DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

SEASONAL 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TD 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

3 $10,632 
11 140,255 

6 123,430 
4 81,454 
4 71,354 
2 22,150 

1 3,793 

2 31,163 
33 $484,231 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TD 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $16,765 
24 462,283 
48 1,074,113 19 $478;446 
25 541,107 24 617,977 1 $13.842 
13 252,015 e 186;777 
16 278,065 13 205,544 1 27,374 
15 258,003 14 275,303 3 80,283 
13 191,517 13 193,470 
11 96,292 8 128,748 2 43,736 

166 $3,170,160 99 $2,086,265 7 $165,235 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TO 30 30 TD 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

3 $10,632 
12 157,020 
30 585,713 
71 1,634,013 
54 1,244,280 
23 460,942 
30 510,983 
33 617,382 
26 384,987 
23 299,939 

305 $5,905,891 

A - 10 

------MILL IM AN & RD 8 ER TS D N, INC. ----CD NS ULT IN C3 ACT UAR IE 5 ------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 

· 25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

MArnE STATE REITREMENT SYSTEM 
DISI'RIBOTION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

AIRPI.ANE PIIDIS HIRED BEFORE 9/1/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

2 $56,735 
1 $28,824 

1 35,530 

1 31,150 
1 24,091 

4 $123,415 2 $52,915 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

2 $56,735 
1 28,824 
1 35,530 

1 31,150 
1 24,091 

6 $176,330 

A - 11 

------ M I LL I MA N & R O 8 ER TS O N, I N C. ----C O N S LI LT I N □ ACT LI AR I Es------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TD 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TD 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TD 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 A UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE ST.ATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
DISTRIBUTION OF ACITVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

AIRPI.ANE PII.OrS HIRED AFI'ER 8/31/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

l $26,762 

l $26,762 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 Tb 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TD 25 25 TD 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $26,762 

1 $26,762 

A - 12 

--- M I L L i M A N & R O B E RT S O N. I N C. ----C O N S LI LT I N G A CT LI A R I E 5 _____ _ 
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
60 TO 54 
65 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE STATE REI'IREMENT SYSTEM 
DISIRIBUITON OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

FOREST RANGERS HIRED BEFORE 9/1/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER l 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

l $7,615 

l $7,615 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT - SALARY 

4 $65,464 l $23,256 
3 60,855 6 104,412 
4 92,231 15 343,808 3 $77,652 
l 11,937 4 104,574 5 141,896 

3 64,282 
6 75,659 l 23,045 

12 $230,487 33 $715,991 9 $242,593 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

7 $188,360 
6 151,906 3 $75,998 
4 80,487 4 125,178 l $23,045 
2 56,055 l 31,150 
2 46,090 l 23,045 
l 23,045 

22 $545,943 8 $224,221 2 $54,195 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 &. UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

l $7,615 
5 88,720 
8 165,267 

22 513,691 
17 446,767 
12 292,186 
15 327,414 

3 87,205 
3 69,135 
l 23,045 

87 $2,021,045 

A - 13 
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TD 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 .I. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TD 59 
60 TD 64 
65 la. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TD 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TD 64 
65 A UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 la. UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE STATE REITREMENT SYSTEM 
DISI'RimrION OF ACTIVE MD1BERS 

June 30, 1988 

FDREST RANGERS HIRED AFTER 8/31/84 

· SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 

COUNT SALARY COUNT 
1 

1 

1 TD 2 2 TO 5 
SALARY COUNT SALARY 

$10,879 

1 $18,315 

$10,879 1 $18,315 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TD 10 10 TD 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TD 25 25 TD 30 30 TD 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TD 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 
1 $10,879 

1 18,315 

2 $29,194 

A - 14 

------MILL IM AN & RD BERT SD N, INC. ----CD N 3 ULT ING ACTUARIES-----
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 A UP 

TOTALS 

MArnE STATE REI'IREMENT SYSTD1 
DISTRIBUITON OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

GAME WARDENS HIRED BEFORE 9 /1/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $21,954 

1 $21,954 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

2 
1 
3 

6 

$39,395 
24,318 
74,494 

$138,207 

6 
17 

4 
1 

28 

$162,423 
450,552 
112,803 
26,053 

$751,831 

9 
28 

9 

46 

$251,392 
768,465 
275,119 

$1,294,976 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 
9 
7 

17 

$32,874 
261,940 
217,112 

$511,926 

2 
3 

6 

$52,481 
97,502 

$149,983 

1 $26,024 

1 $26,024 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

3 $61,349 
7 186,741 

30 809,312 
41 1,143,208 
19 570,765 

3 97,502 
1 26,024 

104 $2,894,901 

A - 15 

------ M I LL I MAN & R D B E RT S D N. I N C. ----CD N S U LT I N G ACT U A R I E s ------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
65 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
65 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE STATE REITREMENI' SYSTEM 
DISI'RIBUITON OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

GAME WARDENS HIRED AFTER 8/31/84 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $19,262 

2 $42,635 

1 $19,262 2 $42,636 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $19,262 

2 42,635 

3 $61,897 

A - 16 

------MILLI MAN & ROBERTSON. I N-t:.~~--co N SU LTI N (3 ACTUAR IE s------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 I,, UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 I,, UP 

TOTALS 

MhlNE STATE REI'Ilill1ENT SYSTEM 
DISIRIBUITON OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

LI(OOR INSPECTORS HIRED BEFORE 9/1/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER l 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

2 
l 

3 

$51,096 
27,024 

$78,120 

2 

2 

$52,580 

$52·, 580 

l 
2 

3 

$26,415 
52,496 

$78,911 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TD 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

l 
l 

2 

$31,594 
31,406 

$63,000 

l 
2 

l 

4 

$31,406 
58,504 

25,974 

$115,884 

1 

l 

$35,226 

$35,226 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

2 $51,096 
4 106,019 
2 52,496 
2 63,000 
4 125,136 

1 25,974 

15 $423,721 

A - 17 

------MI LLi MAN & ROBERTSON, IN C.----C ON SU LT( NG ACTUAR f ES------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 A UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TD 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TD 59 
60 TO 64 
65 A UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE STATE REITREMENT SYSTEM 
DISI'RIHJI'ION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

LICUGR IllSPECTORS HIRED AFTER 8/31/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TD 2 2 TD 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $22,216 
1 21,563 

2 $43,779 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TD 10 10 TD 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TD 25 25 TD 30 30 TD 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TD 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $22,216 
1 21,563 

2 $43,779 

A - 18 

------MILLI MAN & ROBERTSON, IN C.----C ON SU LTI NG ACT UAR I ES------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 i, UP 

TOTALS 

MA1NE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
DISTRIHJI'ION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June JO, 1988 

PRISON WARDENS HIRED BEFORE 9/1/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

3 $71,145 
1 23,111 
1 20,036 

1 19,413 

6 $133,705 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 T_O 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

11 $288,732 1 $27,019 
19 453,103 5 123,700 
16 371,051 14 336,603 8 $204,268 
12 224,232 12 309,059 9 243,279 
13 368,005 6 150,376 4 132,451 
11 256,164 6 163,414 5 116,672 

1 25,058 6 150,002 2 51,402 
3 75,809 2 49,148 

86 $2,062,154 52 $1,309,321 28 $748,072 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

4 $129,293 
1 36,437 1 $26,970 
1 30,118 1 22,395 

1 31,556 

1 44,809 
6 $195,848 4 $125,730 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

15 $386,896 
25 599,914 
39 931,958 
37 905,863 
25 714,239 
24 588,763 
11 277,431 

5 124,957 
1 44,809 

182 $4,574,830 

A - 19 

------MILLI MAN & ROBERTSON, IN C.----CO NS U LTI NG ACT UAR I ES------

- 132 -



AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TD 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TD 59 
60 TD 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TD 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TD 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TD 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE STATE REI'IREMENI' SYS'I'EM 
DISI'RIBUITON OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

mISON WARDENS HIRED AFTER 8/31/84 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TD 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 
1 $14,527 1 $15,527 
6 88,618 4 60,079 6 $119,013 
3 43,395 3 46,265 8 176,307 
1 14,379 5 75,853 7 131,052 
1 14,325 3 64,419 

4 76,091 
2 29,492 2 50,310 
2 28,105 1 29,338 

1 14,256 1 15,236 

13 $189,500 18 $270,557 31 $646,530 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT - SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TD 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 A UP 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

A - 20 

ALL 
COUNT 

2 
16 
14 
13 

4 
4 
4 
3 
2 

YEARS 
SALARY 

$30,054 
267,710 
265,967 
221,284 
78,744 
76,091 
79,802 
57,443 
29,492 

62 $1,106,587 

------MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC-----CONSULTING ACTUARIES------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &, UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

MAINE STATE REI'IREMENT SYSTEM 
DISI'RIRJI'ICN OF ACTIVE Mfl1BERS 

June 30, 1988 

STATE FOL.ICE HIRED BEFORE 9/1/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $23,378 

1 23,144 

2 $46,522 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT · SALARY 

10 $266,417 1 $27,795 
22 584,434 27 797,974 
13 337,403 31 915,463 23 $692,134 

4 108,815 17 476,277 43 1,292,775 
4 108,501 B 236,945 

49 $1,297,069 BO $2,326,010 74 $2,221,854 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

3 $91,067 
17 52B,720 
20 609,274 3 $89,B66 

3 96,090 4 146,276 1 $32,467 

43 $1,325,151 7 $236,142 1 $32,467 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

12 $317,590 
49 l,3B2,40B 
71 2,059,211 
Bl 2,406,587 
35 1,044,586 

B 274,B33 

256 $7,4B5,215 

A - 21 

------MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.----CONSULTINC3 ACTUARIES------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TD 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TD 59 
60 TD 64 
65 .t. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TD 69 
60 TD 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TD 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TD 64 
55 TD 59 
60 TD 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TD 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TD 54 
55 TD 59 
60 TD 64 
65 A UP 

TOTALS 

MAJNE S"'.LATE R....~ SYSTEM 
DISTRIEUI'ION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

STATE FOLICE HIRED AFTER 8/31/84 

ScRVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TD 2 2 TD 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

9 $191,035 
37 844,409 
12 273,110 

6 141,316 

64 $1,449,870 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TD 10 10 TD 15 15 TD 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $24,836 

1 $24,836 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TD 25 25 TD 30 30 TD 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TD 40 40 A UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

9 $191,035 
37 844,409 
13 297,946 

6 141. 316 

65 $1,474,706 

A - 22 

------MILLI MAN & RD BEATS D N, IN C.----C D NS ULT! NG ACTUARIES------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TD 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TD 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 i. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TD 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TD 44 
45 TD 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 A UP 

TOTALS 

MAlliE STATE REI'IREMENT SYSI'EM 
DISTRIEUI'ION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

SEA AND SHORE IDRKERS HIRED BEFORE 9/1/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TD 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TD 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

4 
1 
1 

6 

$99,131 
27,730 
26,034 

$152,895 

4 
9 
2 
1 

16 

$109,622 
246,669 
52,162 
27,291 

$435,744 

2 
3 
1 

6 

$52,314 
102,551 
31,436 

$186,301 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TD 25 25 TO 30 30 TD 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 $25,493 
2 56,952 
4 133,880 

1 $24,481 

7 $216,325 1 $24,481 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

8 $208,753 
13 352,206 

8 237,699 
6 192,607 
1 24,481 

36 $1,015,746 

A - 23 

------MILLI MAN & ROBERTSON. IN C.----CO NS U LTI N C3 ACTUARIES------
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AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 &. UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

AGE 
UNDER 20 
20 TO 24 
25 TO 29 
30 TO 34 
35 TO 39 
40 TO 44 
45 TO 49 
50 TO 54 
55 TO 59 
60 TO 64 
65 & UP 

TOTALS 

MAlliE STATE REI'IREMEt-.'T SYSTEM 
DISI'RIBUI'ION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS 

June 30, 1988 

SEA AND SHORE WJRKERS HIRED AFTER 8/31/84 

SERVICE --------------------------
UNDER 1 1 TO 2 2 TO 5 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

1 
1 

2 

$19,967 
19,808 

$39,775 

1 

1 

$18,489 

$18,489 

3 
2 

5 

$64,563 
45,727 

$110,290 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
5 TO 10 10 TO 15 15 TO 20 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
20 TO 25 25 TO 30 30 TO 35 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

-------------------------- SERVICE --------------------------
35 TO 40 40 & UP ALL YEARS 

COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY COUNT SALARY 

4 $84,530 
4 84,024 

8 $168,554 

A - 24 

------ M I LL I MAN & R D 8 ER TS D N. I N C. --- CONSULTING ACTUARIES------
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APPENDIX B 
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS -

STATE EMPLOYEES AND TEACHERS 

1. ~1cmbership 

Membership is a condition of employment for state employees and teachers, 
and optional for elected and appointed officials. 

Membership ceases on the earlier of withdrawal of contributions, retirement, 
and death. 

2. Member Contributions 

Except as otherwise described below, members are required to contribute 6.5 % 
of earnable compensation. 

Contribution requirements for special groups: 

State police, inland fisheries and wildlife officers (game wardens), 
and marine resources officers (sea and shore wardens) employed before 
9/1/84 - 7.5% of earnable compensation for 20 years; 6.5% thereafter. 

State police and prison employees employed after 8/31/84 - 7.5% 
of earnable compensation for 25 years; 6.5% thereafter. 

Forest rangers and state prison employees employed before 
9/1/84- 7.5% of earnable compensation until eligible for retirement; 6.5% 
thereafter. 

3. Average Final Compensation 

For purposes of determining benefits payable under the System, average final 
compensation is the average annual rate of earnable compensation for the 3 
years of creditable service (not necessarily consecutive) which produce the 
highest such average. 

APPENDIX B - 1 
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4. Creditable Sen'ice 

Creditable service includes service while a member, certain service prior to the 
establishment of the System, purchased military service credit, and service while 
receiving disability benefits under the System. 

5. Service Retirement Benefits 

Except as otherwise described below: 

Eligibility for members in service - 25 years of creditable 
service, or attainment of age 60 with either 10 years of creditable service 
or one year of service immediately before retirement. 

Eligibility for members not in service - 25 years of creditable 
service, or attainment of age 60 with 10 years of creditable service. 

Benefit - 1/50 of average final compensation multiplied by years of member­
ship service and up to 25 years of prior servic.e, reduced for retirement before 
age 60. 

Form of payment - life annuity. 

If greater than the benefits produced by the standard formulas, the following 
benefits are available for special groups: 

State police, inland fisheries and wildlife officers (game wardens), and marine 
resources officers (sea and shore wardens) employed before 9/1/84: 

Eligibility - 20 years of creditable service in named positions. 

Benefit-1/2 of average final compensation plus 2% for each year of service 
in excess of 20. If greater, the pro-rated portion of the benefit for service 
before July 1, 1976 is based on annual pay instead of average final pay. 

Form of payment - 50% joint and survivor annuity. 

State police employed after 8/31/84: 

Eligibility - 25 years of creditable service as a state police 
officer. 

APPENDIX B - 2 
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Benefit - same as for general employees, reduced for payment 
before age 55 rather than age 60. 

Form of payment - life annuity. 

Forest rangers employed before 9/1/84: 

Eligibility - age 50 with 25 years of creditable service as a 
forest ranger. 

Benefit - 1/2 of average final compensation plus 2% for each year 
of service earned after qualification for retirement. If greater, the pro­
rated portion of the benefit for service before July 1, 1976 is based on 
annual pay instead of average final pay. 

Form of payment - life annuity. 

Airplane pilots employed before 9/1/84: 

Eligibility - age 55 and 25 years of creditable service as an 
airplane pilot. 

Benefit - greater of (1) 1/2 of average final compensation plus 
2% for each year of service earned after qualification for retirement, and 
(2) if retiring after age 60, the benefit under the general formula. 

Form of payment - life annuity. 

Liquor inspectors employed before 9 /1/84: 

Eligibility - age 55 and 25 years of creditable service as a 
liquor inspector. 

Benefit - 1/2 of average final compensation plus 2% for each year 
of service earned after qualification for retirement. 

Form of payment - life annuity. 

State prison employees employed before 9/1/84: 

Eligibility - age 50 and 20 years of creditable service as a 

APPENDIX B - 3 
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prison employee. 

Benefit - 1/2 of average final compensation plus 2% for each year 
of service earned after qualification for retirement. 

Form of payment - life annuity. 

State prison employees employed after 8/31/84: 

Eligibility - 25 years of creditable service as a prison 
employee. 

Benefit - same as for general employees, reduced for retirement 
before age 55 rather than age 60. 

Form of payment - life annuity. 

6. Disability Retirement Benefits 

Eligibility - permanently mentally or physically incapacitated before normal 
retirement age while in service; unable to perform duties of own position. 

Benefit - 66-2/3% of average final compensation, reduced by employment 
earnings over $10,000, and to the extent that the benefit, in combination with 
worker's compensation and Social Security, exceeds 80% of average final 
compensation. 

Form of payment - payment begins on termination of service and ceases on 
cessation of disability or after 5 years, unless the member is unable to engage 
in any gainful activity; in which case payments cease on the earlier of 10 years 
following normal retirement age or date the service retirement benefit 
exceeds the disability benefit. 

Conversion to service retirement - during the period of disability average 
final compensation is increased with cost-of-living adjustments and service 
is credited. On the date when service benefits reach a level of 66 2/3% of 
average final compensation or 10 years after the normal retirement date, if 
earlier, the disability benefit converts to a service retirement benefit based 
on service and pay at that point. 

APPENDIX B - 4 

- 141 -



7. Ordinary Death Benefits Before Eligibility for Service Retirement 

Eligibility - death while active or disabled before eligibility for service retire­
ment. 

Benefit - member's accumulated contributions at time of death. A surviving 
spouse, children, parents, or other beneficiaries may be eligible to elect (in 
lieu of contributions) survivor benefits in monthly amounts varying by 
number of eligible survivors; total payments under this provision range from 
$150 to $450 per month. (Note: Higher scheduled benefits will be 
recognized in later valuations as they take effect.) 

8. Ordinary Death Benefits After Eligibility for Service Retirement 

Eligibility - death while active or disabled after eligibility for retirement 
but before benefit commencement date. 

Benefit - option 2 (see item 12) is automatically effective with benefits payable 
to designated beneficiary, spouse, or parents; however, beneficiary may elect 
benefit in item 7 instead. Otherwise, accumulated contributions are payable 
to the estate. 

9. Accidental Death Benefits 

Eligibility - death while active or disabled resulting from injury related to 
employment. 

Benefit - if the member leaves no dependent children, 2/3 of the member's 
average final compensation to the surviving spouse until death; if there 
remain surviving dependent children, an annual sum of the member's final 
a\'erage compensation shared between dependent children and surviving 
spouse (if any). Benefits are reduced by amounts payable under worker's 
compensation. 
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10. Refund of Contributions 

Eligibility - termination of service except by retirement or death. 

Benefit - member's accumulated contributions with interest. 

11. Cost-of-Living Adjustments 

All retirement and survivor benefits are adjusted each year there is a percentage 
change in the Consumer Price Index, based on the Index. Cost-of-living 
adjustments are effective September 1 and are applied to all benefits which have 
been in payment for six months. The maximum increase or decrease is 4%. 
Earnable compensation used in determining benefits for disabled members is 
indexed similarly. 

12. Optional Methods of Payment 

Option 1: Cash refund equal to the excess of accumulated contributions 
at date of retirement over total payments made to date of death which are 
attributable to member contributions. 

Option 2: 100% joint and survivor annuity. 

Option 3: 50% joint and survivor annuity. 

Option 4: Any other benefit which is actuarially equivalent to the retirement 
allowance and is approved by the board. 
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APPENDIXC 
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 

A. Actuarial Assumptions 

State 
Employees Teachers 

1. Rate of 
Investment 
Return 1988-89 9.5% 9.5% 

1989-90 9.0% 9.0% 

1990-91 8.5% 8.5% 

1991 + 8.0% 8.0% 
(ultimate) 

2. Cost-of-
living 
Increases 
in Benefits 4.0% 4.0% 

3. Rates of Age 
Salary 
Increase 20 10.0 10.0 
(% at Se- 25 8.8 8.8 
lected Ages) 30 7.7 7.7 

35 7.2 7.2 
40 6.7 6.7 
45 6.2 6.2 
50 6.0 6.0 
55 6.0 6.0 
60 6.0 6.0 
65 6.0 6.0 

Includes 6% across-the-board increase at each age 
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A. Actuarial Assumptions 

State 
Employees Teachers 

4. Rates of Service Service 
Termination Age 0-1 1-2 2+ 0-1 1-2 2+ 

at Select and 
Ultimate 20 40.0 20.0 15.0 30.0 20.0 15.0 
Service(% 25 35.0 20.0 10.0 25.0 20.0 10.0 
at Selected 30 30.0 15.0 8.0 25.0 20.0 8.0 
ages)* 35 25.0 15.0 6.0 25.0 20.0 6.0 

40 25.0 15.0 4.5 25.0 20.0 4.5 
45 25.0 10.0 3.0 25.0 20.0 3.0 
50 25.0 10.0 2.5 25.0 20.0 2.5 
55 20.0 10.0 2.0 25.0 20.0 2.0 

*Members with ten or more years of service and whose age plus service 
totals 60 or more are assumed to elect defe"ed vested benefits; other 
terminations are assumed to elect refunds 

5. Rates of Healthy Age Male Female Male Female 
Life Mortality 
at Selected 20 5 3 5 
Ages (number 25 6 3 6 
of deaths per 30 8 5 7 
10,000 members)* 35 11 7 10 

40 16 9 14 
45 29 14 23 
50 53 22 42 
55 85 33 71 
60 131 55 109 
65 213 96 174 
70 361 165 292 

*For State Regular and Teachers 5% of deaths assumed to be accidental; 
for State Special 20% of deaths assumed to be accidental 

APPENDIX C - 2 

- 145 -

2 
3 
4 
6 
8 

12 
18 
27 
44 
77 

129 



A. Actuarial Assumptions 
State 

_Employees Teachers 
6. Rates of Age Male Female Male Female 

Disabled Life 
Mortality at 45 349 210 349 210 
Selected Ages 50 376 228 376 228 
(number of 55 420 263 420 263 
deaths per 60 488 317 488 317 
10,000 members) 65 595 403 595 403 

70 763 537 763 537 

State 
Employees Teachers 

7. Rates of Age 
Retirement at 
Selected Ages 45 25 38 
(number retir- 50 · 38 50 
ing per 1,000 55 .50 63 
members) 59 60 73 

60 75 100 
61 50 75 
62 175 200 
63 125 125 
64 125 125 
65 750 750 
70 1000 1000 

8. Rates of Age 
Disability at 
Selected Ages 25 5.7 5.7 
(members becom- 30 6.3 6.3 
ing disabled 35 7.3 7.3 
per 10,000 40 11.0 11.0 
members)* 45 22.0 22.0 

50 42.0 42.0 
55 71.9 71.9 
60 124.2 124.2 

* 10% assumed to receive Workers Compensation benefits of 66 2/3% of 
pay; also, rates for State Special groups arc higher by 7 per 10,000 at 
all ages. 
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9. Family 
Composition 
Assumptions 

80% of active members are married with two 
children born at ages 24 and 28 ( dependent 
until age 18); female spouse is three years younger 
than male spouse; no dependent parents; unmarried 
members have beneficiaries entitled to benefits worth 
80% as much as those of married members' 
beneficiaries. 
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B. Actuarial Methods 

1. Funding Method 

The aggregate entry age normal method is used to determine costs. Under this 
funding method, a total contribution rate is determined which consists of two 
elements, the normal cost rate and the unfunded actuarial reserve (UAR) rate. 

For Teachers (MTRA) and State Employees, including each of the eight State 
Special groups, a normal cost rate is determined for a typical new entrant. This 
rate is determined by taking the value, as of age at entry into the plan, of the 
member's projected future benefits, reducing it by the value of future member 
contributions, and dividing it by the value, also as of the member's entry age, of 
his expected future salary. 

In addition to contributions required to meet the System's normal cost, contri­
butions will be required to fund the System's unfunded actuarial reserve. The 
actuarial reserve is defined as the present value of future benefits less the 
present value of future normal costs and future member contributions. The 
unfunded actuarial reserve is the total of the actuarial reserve for all members 
less the actuarial value of the System's assets. The actuarial reserve includes 
projections of future member pay increases and future service credits and 
should not be confused with the Accrued Benefit Reserve. 

The unfunded actuarial reserve is amortized by annual payments over a 29 year 
period from July 1, 1988. The payments are determined so that they will be a 
level percentage of pay, assuming total pay increases 6% per year. 

Costs for ancillary benefits (death and disability) are determined using a term 
cost method. 

2. Asset Valuation Method 

For purposes of the June 30, 1988, actuarial valuation, assets are valued at an 
"actuarial value" as described in Part II. 
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Claude R. Perrier, Executive Director 
Joseph A. Gahagan, Deputy Director 

Philip R. Gingrow, 
Assistant Executive Director 

Mary L. Manley, 
Benefits Manager 

Merville M. Webber, Jr., 
Financial Manager STATE OF MAINE 

Tel. 207-289-3461 MAINE STA TE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Toll Free: 1-800-451-9800 
Fax # 207-289-1032 

January 4, 1989 

Dear Member: 

STATE HOUSE STATION 46 

AUGUSTA. MAINE 04333-0046 

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE FUND 

Board of Trustees 

John P. Bibber, Chairman 
William J. Deering, Ph.D. 
Paula Gaudet 
Jon A. Lund 

Grover Maclaughlin 
Richard J. McDonough 
David S. Wakelin 

E.r officio 
Samuel Shapiro 

Srare Treusurer 

The fol lowing report on the Group Life Insurance Program, which is underwritten 
by UNUM and administered by the Board of Trustees, covers the activities of the 
plan for the pol icy year September 1, 1987 to July 1, 1988. 

The insurance program Is a "flexible funding'' program where premiums are paid 
to UNUM when actual claims are paid, and then only in an amount to fund these 
claims. 

Prior to July 1, 1983, al I dividends received by the Retirement System from its 
insurer were transferred into the Reserve for Future Premiums and used to fund 
partially the costs of continuing insurance for retired state employees and 
teachers, or Into the Reserve for Supplemental Distribution account, from which 
a distribution was paid to beneficiaries of active and retired state employees 
and teachers insured under the Supplemental Insurance Plan. There are no 
longer any dividends to be received from the insurer to transfer into these 
accounts. 

The Interest earned on the Reserve for Future Premiums account, $14.4 mi I I ion 
as of June 30, 1988, is adequate to pay al I premium costs of insurance for 
retired state employees and teachers, and administrative costs. No future 
contributions to this Reserve are anticipated at this time. 

The supplemental dividend distribution which has been paid on a pro-rata basis 
depending upon years of coverage to beneficiaries of active and retired 
participants, has been substantially modified. As of July 1, 1984, al I 
payments to beneficiaries of active participants from the Reserve for 
Supplemental Distribution account ceased. The dividend paid from this account 
to beneficiaries of retirees was halved as of July 1, 1984, and dividends are 
to be paid as long as there are funds available in the Reserve for Supplemental 
Distribution account. This account wi I I continue to accrue interest, but no 
new funds are to be added. There is just over $1 .0 mi I I ion remaining in this 
reserve account. 

Sl~,L 
~~ R. Perrier 

Executive Director 
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ASSETS 

Cash 
Cash ffi duci ary) 
Investments - Bonds 
Investments - Stock 
Premium Stabilization Res. 
Accounts Receivable 
Accrued Interest 

Reserves, Liabilities and 
Working Capital 

Reserve for Future Premiums 
Reserve for Contingencies 
Reserve for Supplemental 

Distributions 
Suspense Account 

Total Reserves and Working 
Capital 

Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 
Prem2ums Payable 

Total Reserves:- ~i ~bi l i ties 
and Working C3pital 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
COM PARA Tl VE BALANCE SHEET 

GROUP U FE H4SURANCE 
at June 30 1 1988 

1988 1987 

500,000.00 58,384.68 
280,157,87 (3,653.59) 

J 7 l 862 l 172, 68 18;992, 911.06 
2,234,575.00 0.00 

!), (H) 450;000,00 
(l,(i!) 0.00 

1,218,888.09 839,670.48 

14,373,577.90 13,586,992.52 
o.oo 25,000.00 

l 1C26 1651.65 955,195.89 
0.00 165,676.07 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

441;615.32 
283,811.46 

(1 l 130).38, 38) 
2,234,575.00 

(450,000.00) 
0.00 

379;217.61 

786,585::38 
(25,000.00) 

71,455.76 
(165,676.07) 

$151400 1229.55 $14 1732 1864,48 $667 1365,07 

300~446;25 652,165,12 (351,718187} 
6,395,117,84 4,952~283t03 1,442,834:81 
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Premiums Collected: 

Basic - Employee Paid 
Basic - State Paid 

GE:nE·r .. al Func:i 
Hi qh1,..,1,,1y i:::·unci 
F'<=::c:I E;-t p.. Fund 
P1l J. ClthE-:r· Fund~"; 

Basic - PLD Retired 
Suppl E-:mE:ntE1l 
Dt:2pE,•ndE•nt 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Statement of Operations 

Group Life Insurance 
Year ending June 30, 1988 

~t:; ~:s .4 <:) !I t) c; 1 II .. ;--, i::1 

1 ,:-:; ~5 , !:.:,; ~:5 () " ~~:: () 
J. ::::: :I. !' 19.:-:;> .. 6l:> 
l :::;b, E)9:5 .. f:l 1 

J. :• 0 l O :I 241."i .. 46 
{!:) 4. , () () '.~,=,i II c,;, c:\ 

J. , -::J9:?, :::::.l!-El .. 69 

TOTAL PREMIUMS COLLECTED 

Earnings on Investments 

Claims Paid to Insurer 

:Ui::ii,;i C 

Suppl f'!fiit?n t c.:\ l 

Retired Employees 
Supplemental Distribution 

TOTAL CLAIMS PAID 

Addition ta Reserves 

:L, (::)C)C/ ;1 ()~;:';: l u ·70 
.\l () l:> :, !:::1 ~:_::_; i:::, u E~ fj 

:I. !I ,:? ,:"::, ::·:":: !I ::::; •:;-,· •7 II () 7· 

TOTAL EXPENDITUREB,ADDITIDNS TU RESERVES 

j\j C1 t:. l:".·.' 1 ·r ! ... , E• E:'i. ff! C) Lt r i t J. :i. ~=::. t r:.:.:., d t:{ ·::;•, i l C l ,::f. :i. i ! 'i :::;. 1:::i E:1. i d 1::. (:1 I n ~~- \J rr· (7:1 i' .. Ii l..-\1 :i. J J. 
riC:)L ,,:;)t;:,ii" (·.:.'·if.'·:· \.·):i. ~:l·:r l..}r1L!fn;• ~.=:; L).i. \/J, c.iE:•riCI r:.\Lt!nrn~·:':'!i' ... ·. i. nc:F·:· l...lr':Lttn;i ~=:~ j:'.)C:)1 j_ c:\/ ·:,-/E·:1 <"::;!t"· 
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Notes to B~lanre Sheet and Statement ot Dperations: 

I) C.1~ .. h {f"iduciary) Has :.-;rigin<d.h! cn~djtr~d 1n error. fhe crt1dit shGuJd havi~ bet,n to the 
M.S.R.S. retjrement ,H.c·ount·: .. Tht· .:Fi.iustifient l1j correct t.fu': U(;:·;tur:t:; t,;11:-. m/t:}i~ in fiscat 1=?t::_ 

?J Uw-1:1: ·.~tock d.is!: ibut.ion: ;:tQ~ :-,:· ·.\.Ji PS c:f ~.totk. d.i~J.ributed i•iiih ~1 i11,:nte!. vtdur; of L'.5.00 r:er ~-fi?r:::: 
2,234:~75 was not originally t1·edit0~ to 1987-88 accounts. Adjustment was madr in fiscal 1989. 

~;) AC(f;jed income ft;r fi~.(:=tl 19H3 did not. incJ.udt~· ~tccrurd zero btmd intc·re~.t.. ~~i\ta1 l~t!~: -~f:tc:unt~ 
were ~d.iusted to inclu~~ i :0°0,1n6.8? ~n ~cto bond int~r·est. 

t! ftp~· 1j_sf,:d J::'HH t:al:in:.·.~· far Res~rvf• for Future Prt·:1!lijfli~- 11.:r:- iit~.iusted in t1~;c.~d ;9;:: 1
} t:·, ~-~•fleet 

r~distriti~te~ ~~minjstrative an~ retention c1:(.ts dmounting to 467~~35.92. An~~ tment for 653~93S.14 was 
debited tt; t~r account. ~i·f: ~0te J. Jhe remaining amount consist.!; of r•\~jstritutGd fJ~jms rns!·. 
investment e~1·ninqs. 
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<R)> BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 
\7 lAJE bl J~;'l\J[J l 'l.A<-.:t:. buJ'f'(jlJ, i.1A::iSACI !l J~;E'ITS 02106 

SCHEDULE Of INVESTMENTS AT END Of PLAN YEAR 
JUfJE 30, 1988 

f--' 
Ul 
w 

f520900-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SIIAlcES 

408,303 

TOTAL 

2,880,000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,910,000 

'150,000 

500,000 

783,750 

1,820,000 

13,480,000 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

OTHER INTEREST BEARING BAl~K OEP 

BSDT RESERVE DEPOSIT ACCT I 

OHlER WTEREST BEARillG BAtlK OEP 

u. s. GOVElcNMENT - LOt!G TEll.M 

CPN TREAS RCP 02/15/1993 FR 
USTB 12.000% 2013 

fFCB CONS SYSTEMIUDE BDS SER D 
13.650% 12/02/1991 OD 12/01/81 

fFCB COtlS SYSTEMl'lIDE BOS SER D 
12.500% 09/04/1990 DD 09/01/82 

FEDERAL HOME LN BKS CO!lS BO 
10.850% 10/26/1992 DD 10/25/82 

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BKS CONS BD 
ll.100% 11/25/1992 DD 11/26/82 

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BKS CONS BD 
10.900% 12/26/1990 IJD 12/27/82 

STUDENT LOAN MARKETING ASSN NT 
12.850% 09/01/1989 

US TREAS CPN GENERIC CUBE 
08/15/1991 

TINT DUE 02/15/1992 

Titff DUE 11/15/1994 

TOTAL U.S. GOVERNMENT - LONG TERM 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
MASS FHJAt!CIAL SER - GROUP LF 

408,303.00 

408,303.00 

1,221,156.00 

2,266,875.00 

1,075,000.00 

1,008,125.00 

1,951,781.25 

Ci52,390.62 

536,615.00 

318,100.61 

1,337,154.00 

7,534,511.20 

17,701,708.68 

MARKET 
PRICE 

100.000 

67.423 

114. 281 

108.031 

107.187 

108.187 

105.344 

105. 094 

77.122 

74.269 

57. 907 

MARKET 
VALUE 

408,303.00 

408,303.00 

1,941,782.40 

2,285,620.00 

1,080,310.00 

1,071,870.00 

2,066,371.70 

474,0'18.00 

525,470.00 

604,443.68 

1,351,695.80 

7,805,863.60 

19,207,475.18 

PAGE l 

MUOZ 

UNREALIZED 
GAIN/LOSS 

720,626.40 

18,745.00 

5,3lll.OO 

63,745.00 

114,590.45 

21,657.38 

11,145.00-

286,343.07 

14,541.80 

271,352.40 

1,505,766.50 



I-' 
u, ..,. 

BOSTON SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANY 

f520900-00 

PAR VALUE 
OR SHARES 

89,383 

TOTAL 

SECURITY DESCRIPTION 

CORPORATE STOCK - COt1HotJ 

Ul-lUl1 CORP 

CORPORATE STOCK - C0t1Mot~ 

POOLED FUNDS 

SCflEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AT END OF PLAN YEAR 
JUl<E 30, 1988 

HAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
MASS FINAtlCIAL SER - GROUP LF 

o.oo 

o.oo 

MARKET 
PRICE 

24.000 

MARKET 
VALUE 

2,145,192.00 

2,145,192.00 

32,312 TBC IIIC POOLED EMPLOYEE FUNDS 32,312.00 1.000 32,312.00 
DAILY LIQUIDITY FUND 

TOTAL POOLED FUtlDS 32,312.00 32,312.00 

TOTAL INVESTMENT 18,142,323.68 21,793,282.18 

PAGE 2 

UNREALIZED 
GAHi/LOSS 

2,145,192.00 

2,145,192.00 

3,650,958.50 

Hll02 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

DIVIDEND SUMMARY 
Policy No. 2200 

09/01/87 TO 07/01/88 
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MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Policy No. 2200 

Policy Year 09/01/87 to 07/01/88 

DIVIDEND SUMMARY 

State State Teacher Teacher P.D. P.D. 
Basic ~ Basic Supp. Basic ~ TOTAL 

Premium Paid 1,733,583 586,725 1,190,392 494,135 614,915 267,524 4,887,272 
Paid Claims 1,658,615 561,352 1,138,914 472,766 588,323 255,955 4,675,925* 
Beginning Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ending Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Incurred Claims 1,658,615 561,352 1,138,914 472,766 588,323 255,955 4,675,925 

Expenses 84,206 28,499 57,822 24,002 29,869 12,995 237,392 
Premium Tax 17,336 5,867 11,904 4,941 6,149 2,675 48,872 
Interest Charge 9,056 3,065 6,219 2,581 3,212 1,398 25,531 

f-' 
Net Retention 110,598 37,432 75,944 31,525 39,230 17,067 311,796 

lJ1 
0\ 

Total Div/Def Based 
on Premium Paid -35,631 -12,059 -24,466 -10,156 -12,638 -5,498 -100,449 

*SUPPLEMENTAL DIVIDENDS ARE INCLUDED IN PAID CLAIMS 

Supplemental Dividends 188,715 0 106,160 0 0 0 294,875 

-1-



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Policy No. 2200 

Policy Year 09/01/87 to 07/01/88 

Interest Debits 

A. Retention Payment Charge 

B. Life Conversion Premium Charge 

27,216 

C. Charge on Retro Payment 410,659 
Policy Year 07/01/86 To 09/01/87 

TOTAL INTEREST CHARGE 

-2-
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Interest 
Factor 

.06243 

.0949 

Debits 

1,965 DR 

1,699 DR 

21,867 DR 

25,531 DR 



Name 

Allen, Richard 
Bragdon, George 
Grant, Christine 
McDonough, Adam 
Perry, Hebert 
Clark, Pearl 
Sylvester, Kay 
Hawkins, Betty 
Hawkins, Alvah 
Rochon, Francis Jr. 
Wilkinson, Ralph 

f-' Roy, Ronald 
u, 
co Roy, Gregory 

Twombly, Betty 
Gould, Suzanne 
Wardwell, George 
Libby, George 
Jones, Florence 
Worster, Lindy 
Howland, Russell 

TOTAL 

Date Issued 

09-25-87 
09-30-87 
09-25-87 
09-30-87 
09-25-87 
10-02-87 
11-20-87 
11-20-87 
11-20-87 
11-20-87 
11-20-87 
11-20-87 
12-30-87 
12-16-87 
02-18-87 
02-18-87 
02-29-87 
05-18-88 
06-24-88 
06-16-88 

TOTAL AMOUNT CONVERTED -

TOTAL CHARGE= 

171,000 

27,216 

Issue Age 

34 and under 
35 - 44 
45 - 54 
55 - 59 
60 and over 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Policy No. 2200 

Policy Year 09/01/87 to 07/01/88 

LIFE CONVERSIONS 

Basic Amount 
Converted Charge 

5,000 505 
3,000 525 
5,000 875 
5,000 230 

10,000 1,750 
5,000 875 
3,000 375 
5,000 1,010 

10,000 505 
10,000 2,496 
10,000 1,750 

5,000 230 
5,000 1,100 

10,000 1,250 
10,000 2,200 
10,000 2,200 
10,000 2,200 
10,000 2,200 
20,000 1,440 

151,000 23,716 

Charge Per 1,000 

$ 48 
$ 72 
$125 
$220 
$220 

-3-

Supplemental 
Amount 

Converted 

20,000 

20,000 

Charge Location 

State 
State 
State 
P.D. 
State 
State 
State 
State 
State 
State 
State 

3,500 State 
State 
P.D. 
State 
State 
State 
State 
State 
State 

3,500 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Policy No. 2200 

Policy Year 09/01/87 to 07/01/88 

Dependent Life Paid Claims 

Date State Teacher P.O. Total 

09/87 10,054 15,167 0 25,221 

10/87 25,899 5,035 20,120 51,054 

11/87 15,240 10,080 0 25,320 

12/87 10,048 10,114 0 20,162 

01/88 15,079 15,178 0 30,257 
.. 

02/88 11,124 10,134 5,052 26,310 

03/88 30,153 10,221 10,065 50,439 

04/88 5,029 21,700 10,057 36,786 

05/88 0 0 0 0 

06/88 10,075 0 0 10,075 

TOTAL 132,701 97,629 45,294 275,624 

Basic AD&D Paid Claims Supp AD&D Paid Claims 

State Teacher P.O. Total State Teacher P.O. Total 

09/87 4,016 0 19,299 23,315 0 0 0 0 

12/87 0 28,124 0 28,124 0 0 0 0 

01/88 29,389 0 0 29,389 0 0 0 0 

02/88 0 0 12,083 12,083 0 0 12,083 12,082 

TOTAL 33,405 28,124 31,382 92,911 0 0 12,083 12,083 

GRAND TOTAL Basic and Supplemental AD&D = 104,994 

-4-
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MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Policy No. 2200 

Policy Year 09/01/87 to 07/01/88 

Waiver of Premium Listing 

Name Basic Supplemental Location 

Hagan, Barbara A. 19,000 State 

Wotton, Ernest S. 10,000 State 

McIntyre, Daniel 7,000 P.D.49 

McIntyre, Daniel 7,000 P;D.49 

Turner, Robert H. 15,000 State 

Mosher, Ll!;CY E. 14,000 Teacher 

Micklon, Bert C. 14,000 State 

Theriault, Joan E. 14,000 Teacher 

Weidner, Ellen T. 14,000 Teacher 

Corson, Lester 10,000 P.D.115 

Lawson, Ronald E. 13,000 State 

Ingraham, Lona L. 11,000 State 

Young, Robert 20,000 State 

Rowe, Jackie E. 12,000 State 

Bradley, Michael A. 8,000 P.D.23 

Skillings, Elmer A. 12,000 State 

Skillings, Elmer A. 12,000 State 

Michaud, Harold 7,000 P.D.739 

-5-
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Name 

Love, James E. 

Robinson, David C. 

Robinson, David C. 

Will, Ralph C. 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Policy No. 2200 

Policy Year 09/01/87 to 07/01/88 

Waiver of Premium Listing(Continued) 

Basic Supplemental 

19,000 

13,000 

13,000 

19,000 

Patterson, Van Joseph 11,000 

St. Peter,,: Kathy M. 

Total Basic 

Total Supplemental 

Grand Total 

7,000 

269,000 

32,000 

301,000 

-6-
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Location 

Teacher 

Teacher 

Teacher 

State 

P.D.185 

Teacher 



MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Policy No. 2200 

Policy Year 09/01/87 to 07/01/88 

INTEREST SAVINGS ON CLAIMS* 

Interest Life 
Month Factor Claims* Charge 

9/87 .0593 631,280 37,435 

10/87 .0531 446,820 23,726 

11/87 .0468 377,896 17,686 

12/87 .0406 436-,855 17,736 

01/88 .0343 428,712 14,705 

02/88 .0281 353,234 9,926 

03/88 .0629 424,894 9,263 

04/88 .0156 387,586 6,046 

05/88 .0094 491,678 4,622 

06/88 .0031 374,879 1,162 

TOTAL 4,353,834 142,307 

*Excluding Conversions and Supplemental Dividends 
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MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Policy No. 2200 

Policy Year 09/01/87 to 07/01/88 

Interest Savings on Supplemental Dividend Reimbursement 

State --
Interest 

Date Paid Factor Amount Charge 

09/87 .0593 26,310 1,560 

10/87 .0531 17,310 919 

11/87 .0468 8,550 400 · 

12/87 .0406 9,000 365 

01/88 .0343 26,700 916 

02/88 .0281 22,350 628 

03/88 .0218 16,020 349 

04/88 , .0156 11,160 174 

05/88 .0094 20,595 194 

06/88 .0031 30,720 95 

TOTAL STATE 188,715 5,601 
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MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Policy No. 2200 

Policy Year 09/01/87 to 07/01/88 

Interest Savings on Supplemental Dividend Reimbursement 

Teacher 

Interest 
Date Paid Factor Amount Charge 

09/87 .0593 11,250 667 

10/87 .0531 5,130 272 

11/87 .0468 7,710 361 

12/87 .0406 16,680 677 

01/88 .0343 11,550 397 

02/88 .0281 8,670 244 

03/88 .0218 13,680 298 

04/88 .0156 8,730 136 

05/88 .0094 17,580 165 

06/88 .0031 5,180 16 

TOTAL TEACHER 106,160 3,233 

GRAND TOTAL 294,875 8,834 

-9-
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Claude R. Perrier, Executive Director 
Joseph A. Gahagan, Deputy Director 

Philip R. Gingrow, 
Assistant Executive Director 

Mary L. Manley, 
Benefits Manager 

Merville M. Webber, Jr., 
Financial Manager STATE OF MAINE 

Tel. 207-289-3461 MAINE STA TE RETIREME1VT SYSTEM 
Toll Free: l-800-451-9800 
Fax # 207-289-1032 

January 4, 1989 

Dear Member: 

STATE HOUSE STATION 46 

AUGUSTA. MAINE 04333-0046 

Board of Trustees 

John P. Bibber, Chairman 
William J. Deering, Ph.D. 
Paula Gaudet 
Jon A. Lund 
Grover MacLaughlin 
Richard J. McDonough 
David S. Wakelin 

Er officio 
Samuel Shapiro 

State Treasurer 

The annual report for the Maine Judicial Retirement System establ !shed on 
December 1, 1984, Is attached. 

Sincerely, 

~6g__ 
Executive Director for the 
Board of Trustees, 
Maine Judicial Retirement System 
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ACTUARIAL VAIDATION 
FDR THE 

MAINE JUDICIAL REI'IREMENT SYSTEM 

June 30, 1988 
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A. 

SOIEIXJLE A 

June 30, 1988 
ACTUARIAL VAllJATION FDR 

THE MAlliE JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

PARI'ICIPANI' DATA: 

1. Nmnber of Active Employees 
2. Active Payroll 
3. Nmnber of Retired Members 
4. Annual Retiree Benefits 
5. Number of Vested and Inactive Members 

B. COST RESULTS: 

1. Retirement Benefits 

a. Employer Nonnal Cost 
b. Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 
C, Total Retirement Cost 

2. Disability Cost 

3. SUrvivor Benefit Cost 

4. Total Cost 

C. ACC'OUNTING Th"'FORMATION: 

1. Actuarial Value of Assets 
2. Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 
3. Unfunded Accrued Reserve 
4. Amortization Period 

D. MINIMUM REQUIRED COSTS: 
AS OF JULY 1, 1989 

1. Retirement Cost 
2. Disability Cost 
3. SUrvivor Benefit Cost 

A - 1 

Consolidated 
Results 

56 
3,551,587 

5 
205,250 

2 

30.20% 
14.61% 
44.81% 

1.54% 

0.12% 

46.47% 

5,138,645 
11,958,333 
8,195,293 

29 

44.81% 
1.54% 
0.12% 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS - JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Retirement on or After December 1, 1984 

1. Membership 

Membership is a condition of employment for all judges seJ:Ving on or after 
12/1/84. 

Membership ceases on the earlier of withdrawal of contributions, 
retirement, and death. 

2 . Member Contributions 

Members are required to contribute 6.5% of earnable compensation for 
seJ:Vice prior to attainment of age 71. 

3 . Average Final Compensation 

For purposes of detennining benefits payable under the System, average 
final compensation is the average annual rate of earnable compensation for 
the 3 years of creditable seJ:Vice (not necessarily consecutive) prior to 
the member's attairnnent of age 71 which produce the highest such average. 

4. Creditable SeJ:Vice 

5. 

creditable seJ:Vice includes the following: 

a. all judicial SeJ:Vice as a member after November 30, 1984, and before age 
71; 

b. all judicial seJ:Vice before December 1, 1984; 

c. seJ:Vice while receiving disability benefits under the system; and 

d. all seJ:Vice creditable under the Maine State Retirement system provided 
the member elects to have his own and the employer's contributions on 
behalf of the seJ:Vice transferred to the judicial system. 

SeJ:Vice Retirement Benefits 

Eligibility - 25 years of creditable seJ:Vice, or attairnnent of age 
60 with 10 years of creditable seJ:Vice, or attainment of age 70 and one 
year of seJ:Vice immediately before retirement. 

B - 1 
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6. 

7. 

Benefit - srnn of (1) 1/50 of average final compensation multiplied 
by years of membership service and creditable service 
transferred from the Retirement System, and (2) 75% of 
11/30/84 salary for the position held at retirement, 
pro-rated for prior service less than 10 years. The benefit 
is reduced for retirement before age 60. Service beyond age 
70 is not recognized. 

Maximum benefit - 60% of average final compensation. 

Minimum benefit - for a judge in service and age 50 on 12/1/84, 
75% of salary on 6/30/84 for the position held at retirement. 

Form of payment - life annuity; except, for a judge in service and 
age 50 before December 1, 1984, 50% joint and survivor annuity. 

Disability Retirement Benefits 

Eligibility - permanently mentally or physically incapacitated while 
in service before eligibility for unreduced retirement; unable to 
perform duties of own position. 

Benefit - 66-2/3% of average final compensation, reduced by the 
amount by which employment earnings plus the disability allowance 
exceeds the current salary of the position held at disability, 
and to the extent that the benefit, in combination with worker's 
compensation, exceeds 80% of average final compensation. A 
member in service on 11/30/84 may elect benefits applicable for 
retirement before December 1, 1984. 

Form of payment - payment begins on termination of service and ceases 
on cessation of disability or after 5 years, unless the member is 
unable to engage in any gainful activity; in which case payments 
cease on the earlier of attainment of age 70 and date the service 
retirement benefit exceeds the disability benefit. 

Conversion to service retirement - during the period of disability 
average final compensation is increased with cost-of-living 
adjusbnents and service is credited. On the date when service 
benefits reach a level of 66 2/3% of average final compensation 
or at age 70, if earlier, the disability benefit converts to a 
service retirement benefit based on service and pay at that 
point. 

Ordinary Death Benefits Before Eligibility for Service Retirement 

Eligibility - death while active or disabled before eligibility for 
service retirement. 

Benefit - member's accumulated contributions at time of death. A 
surviving spouse, children, or parents who are beneficiaries may 
be eligible to elect (in lieu of contributions) survivor benefits 
in monthly amounts varying by number of eligible su....."""Vivors; total 
payments under this provision range from $150 to $600 per month. 

B - 2 
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8. 

9. 

Minimum benefit - for a judge in service prior to 12/1/84, 1/2 of 
the judge's retirement benefit detennined on date of death, 
payable to the spouse and/or dependent children. 

Ordinary Death Benefits After Eligibility for Service Retirement 

Eligibility - death after eligibility for retirement but before 
benefit carnmencernent date. 

Benefit - option 2 (see item 12) is automatically effective with 
benefits payable to designated beneficiary, spouse, or parents; 
however, beneficiary may elect benefit described in item 7 
instead. otherwise, accumulated contributions are payable to the 
estate. 

Accidental Death Benefits 

Eligibility - death while active or disabled resulting from injury 
related to employment. 

Benefit - if the member leaves no dependent children, 2/3 of the 
member's average final compensation to the surviving spouse until 
death; if there remain surviving dependent children, an annual 
sum of the member's final average compensation shared between 
dependent children and surviving spouse (if any). 

10. Refund of Contributions 

Eligibility - tennination of service except by retirement or death. 

Benefit - member's accumulated contributions. 

11. Cost-of-Living Adjustments 

Except as described below, all retirement and survivor benefits are 
adjusted each year there is a percentage change in the Consi.nner Price 
Index, based on the Index. Cost of living adjusbnents are effective 
September 1 and are applied to all benefits which have been in 
payment for six months. The maximum increase or decrease is 4%. 
Earnable compensation used in determining benefits for disabled 
members is indexed similarly. 

Minimum benefits are increased 6% per year from July, 1985 through 
July, 1989, and as described above thereafter. 

12. Optional Methods of Payment 

Option 1: Cash refund equal to the excess of accumulated 
contributions at date of retirement over total payments made to 
date of death which are attributable to member contributions. 

B - 3 
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Option 2: 100% joint arrl su....">'Vivor annuity. 

Option 3: 50% joint arrl survivor annuity. 

Option 4: Any other benefit which is actuarially equivalent to 
the retirement allowance and is approved by the board. 

Retirement Prior to December 1, 1984 

1. CU....i-rently Effective Annual Sala..:y 

For detennination of benefit payments, currently effective annual 
salary is the salary on 6/30/84 for the position last held, increased 
by 6% per year each July 1, beginning 7/1/84. 

2. Regular Retirement Benefits 

Eligibility - attairnnent of age 70 with 7 years of service, or 
attainment of age 65 with 12 years of service, or attainment of 
age 60 with 20 years of service. 

Benefit - 3/4 of currently effective annual salary. 

3. Disability Benefits 

3/4 of currently effective annual salary. 

4 . SU....-rvi vor Benefits 

3/8 of currently effective annual salary, payable to the surviving 
spouse or dependent children. 

B - 4 
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SCHEIXJLE C 

This schedule SUIIllTu:l.rizes the actuarial asSUI11ptions and methcxls used in the 
valuation. 

A. Actuarial Assumptions 

1. Annual Rate of Iiwestrnent Return: 8% 

2. Annual Rate of Salary Increase: 6% 

3. Annual Cost-of-Living Increase: 4% 

4 • Expense AllO'iNCU1ce: None 

5. Retirement Age: Age 60 

6. Probabilities of employment termination due to: 

.@§ Death Disability ~ 

25 .0006 .0006 .07 
30 .0008 .0006 .06 
35 .0011 .0007 .05 
40 .0016 .0011 .04 
45 .0029 .0022 . 03 
50 .0053 .0042 .02 
55 .0085 .0072 .01 

B. Funding Method 

1. Retirement Benefits: Entry Age Normal 

2. Ancillary Benefits: Tenn Cost Method 

3. Amortization Period: 29 years 

C. Asset Valuation Method 

Assets are valued. at actuarial value. See Part II of the State valuation 
report for a detailed. description. 

C - 1 
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SURVIVOR 
BENEFIT 

350 $75,310.66 

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
TRUST FUND RESERVES 

JUNE 30, 1988 

MEMBERS RETIREMENT 
CON TR l BUT! ON ALLOWANCE 

FUND FUND 

$703,297.31 3,243,152.39 

PROFIT/LOSS TOTAL 
D l STR I BUT JON TRUST FUND 

RESERVES 

708,837.18 $4,730,597.54 
------------------------------- ===========================================~======= 

ASSETS 

INVESTMEN1S 
Due from other funds (NOTE II 

TRUST FUND RESERVES & LIABILITIES 

MEMBERS CONTRIBUTION FUND 
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE FUND 
SURVIVORS BENEFITS FUND 

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
BALANCE SHEET 
JUNE 30, 1988 

------------------------------------

703,297.31 
3,936,767.95 

90,532.28 

TOTAL TRUST FUND RESERVES & LIABILITIES $4,730,597.54 
================== 

NOTE I: Investements combined with M.S.R.S. per Title 4, Section 1254. 
Detail listing of investments in M.S.R.5. Annual Report. 
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JUDICIAL RETIREHENT SYSTEH 
STATEHENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, 1988 

ACT I ACT I ENTRANCE OPEN HEHBERS 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

RET lREHENT 
ALLOWANCE NO, NO, DISTRICT NAHE DATE ACCOUNTS 

350 350 JUDICIAL RETIREMENT 
DISABILITY 
ACCIDENTAL DEATH 
SURVIVOR BENEFITS 75,310,bb 

$75,310.66 

703297.31 $3,149,918.48 
o.oo 91,748.42 

1,485.49 

$703,297.31 $3,243,152.39 
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PROFIT/LOSS 
DISTRIBUTION 

$693,615.56 

15,221.62 

$708,837.18 

TOTAL TRUST 
RESERVES 

$4,546,831.35 
91,748.42 
1,485.49 

90,532.28 

$4,730,597.54 



6 

BALANCE JUNE 30, 1987 

REVENUE 

General Fund 

Members Contributions 

Income from investments 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF CHANGES TD TRUST FUND RESERVES 

JUNE 30, 1988 

$2,504,446,24 

254,669.55 

724,495,01 

2,357,895.05 

Retirement Allowances Paid 131,743.75 

TRUST FUND RESERVES AT 6/30/88 $4,730,597.54 
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Claude R. Perrier, Executive Director 
Joseph A. Gahagan, Deputy Director 

Philip R. Gingrow, 
Assistant Executive Director 

Mary L. Manley, 
Benefits Manager 

Merville M. Webber, Jr., 
Financial Manager STATE OF MAINE 

Tel. 207-289-3461 MAINE STA TE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
Toll Free: 1-800-451-9800 
Fax# 207-289-1032 

January 4, 1989 

Dear Member: 

STATE HOUSE STATION 46 

AUGUSTA. MAINE 04333-0046 

Board of Trustees 

John P. Bibber, Chairman 
William J. Deering, Ph.D. 
Paula Gaudet 
Jon A. Lund 
Grover MacLaughlin 
Richard J. McDonough 
David S. Wakelin 

Er officio 
Samuel Shapiro 

State Treasurer 

The annual report for the Maine Legislative Retirement System established on 
December 3, 1986, is attached. 

Sincerely, L 
~Perrier 
Executive Director for the 
Board of Trustees, 
Maine Legislative Retirement System 
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MAINE LEGISLATIVE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
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A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

SCHEJXJLE A 

June 30, 1988 
ACTUARIAL VAIDATION FDR 

THE MAINE IBGISIATIVE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Consolidated 
PARl'ICIPANT DATA: Results 

1. Number of Active Employees 59 
2. Active Payroll 584,100 
3. Number of Retired/Vested Members 0 
4. Annual Retiree Benefits 0 

COST RESUL'IS: 

1. Retirement Benefits 

a. Employer Normal Cost 12.01% 
b. Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 0.00% 
c. Total Retirement Cost 12.01% 

2. Disability Cost 0.72% 

3. Survivor Benefit Cost 0.40% 

4. Total Cost 13.13% 

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION: 

1. Actuarial Value of Assets 303,950 
2. Unfunded Actuarial Reserve 0 
3. Unfunded Accrued Reserve 0 
4. Amortization Period N/A 

MINIMUM REQUIRED COSTS: 
AS OF J1JLY 1, 1989 

1. Retirement Cost 12.01% 
2. Disability Cost 0.72% 
3. Survivor Benefit Cost 0.40% 

A - 1 
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SUMMARY OF PIAN PROVISIONS - MAINE LEGISIATIVE REI'IREMENT SYSTEM 

1. Membership 

Membership is mandatory for legislators entering on or after December 
3, l986, and optional for those who were members of the Maine State 
Retirement System on December 2, 1986. 

Membership ceases on the earlier of withdrawal of contributions, 
retirement, or death. 

2. Member Contributions 

Members are required to contribute 4% of earnable compensation. 

3 . Average Final Compensation 

For purposes of determining benefits payable under the System, average 
final compensation is the average annual rate of earnable compensation 
for the 3 years of creditable service (not necessarily consecutive) as 
a legislator which produce the highest such average. 

4. creditable Service 

creditable service includes the following: 

a. all legislative service as a member after December 2, 1986; 

b. all legislative service before December 3 , 1986, for which 
contributions are made at the rate applicable to the Maine State 
Retirement System, including appropriate interest; 

c. service while receiving disability benefits under the System; and 

d. all service creditable under the Maine state Retirement System, 
provided the member elects to have his own and the employer's 
contributions on behalf of the service transferred to the 
legislative system. 

5. Service Retirement Benefits 

Eligibility for members in service 25 years of creditable service, 
or attairnnent of age 60. 

Eligibility for members not in service - attairnnent of age 60 with l0 
years of creditable service (or five full tenns as a legislator). 

For eligibility, creditable service includes service under the Maine 
state Retirement System after termination of legislative service. 

B - 1 
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Benefit - 1/50 of average final compensation multiplied. by years of 
cred.itable service, red.uced. for retirement before age 60; minimum 
$100 per month if at least 10 years of cred.itable service. 

Form of payment - life annuity. 

6. Disability Retirement Benefits 

Eligibility - permanently mentally or physically incapacitated. before 
normal retirement age while in service; unable to perform duties 
of own position. 

Benefit - 66-2/3% of average final compensation, red.uced. by employment 
earnings over $10,000, and to the extent that the benefit, in 
combination with worker's compensation and Social Security, 
exceeds 80% of average final compensation. 

Form of payment - payment begins on termination of service and ceases 
on cessation of disability or after 5 years, unless the member is 
unable to engage in any gainful activity; in which case payments 
cease on the earlier of 10 years following normal retirement age 
or date the service retirement benefit exceeds the disability 
benefit. 

Conversion to service retirement - during the period of disability 
average final compensation is increased. with cost-of-living 
adjusbnents and service is cred.ited.. On the date when service 
benefits reach a level of 66 2/3% of average final compensation 
or 10 years after the normal retirement date, if earlier, the 
disability benefit converts to a service retirement benefit based. 
on service and pay at that point. 

7. Ordinary Death Benefits Before Eligibility for Service Retirement 

Eligibility - death while active or disabled. before eligibility for 
service retirement. 

Benefit - member's accumulated. contributions at time of death. A 
surviving spouse, children, or parents who are beneficiaries may 
be eligible to elect (in lieu of contributions) survivor benefits 
in monthly amounts varying by number of eligible survivors; total 
payments under this provision range from $150 to $450 per month. 

8. Ordinary Death Benefits After Eligibility for Service Retirement 

Eligibility - death while active or disabled. after eligibility for 
retirement but before benefit commencement date. 

Benefit - option 2 (see item 12) is automatically effective with 
benefits payable to designated. beneficiary, spouse, or parents; 
however, beneficiary may elect benefit in item 7 instead. 
Otherwise, accumulated. contributions are payable to the estate. 

B - 2 
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9. Accidental Death Benefits 

Eligibility - death while active or disabled resulting from injury 
related to employment. 

Benefit - if the member leaves no dependent children, 2/3 of the 
member's average final compensation to the surviving spouse until 
death; if there remain surviving dependent children, an annual 
sum of the member's final average compensation shared between 
dependent children and surviving spouse (if any). Benefits are 
reduced by amounts payable under worker's compensation. 

10. Refund of contributions 

Eligibility - tennination of service except by retirement or death. 

Benefit - member's accumulated contributions. 

11. Cost-of-Living Adjustments 

All retirement and survivor benefits are adjusted each year there is a 
percentage change in the Consumer Price Index, based on the Index. 
Cost-of-living adjusbnents are effective September 1 and are applied 
to all benefits which have been in payment for six months. The 
maxi.mum increase or decrease is 4%. Earnable compensation used in 
detenuining benefits for disabled members is indexed similarly. 

12. Optional Methcx:ls of Payment 

Option 1: cash refund equal to the excess of accumulated 
contributions at date of retirement over total payments made to 
date of death which are attributable to member contributions. 

Option 2: 100% joint and sw:vivor annuity. 

Option 3: 50% joint and survivor annuity. 

Option 4: Any other benefit which is actuarially equivalent to 
the retirement allowance and is approved by the board. 

B - 3 
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SCHEDULE C 

This schedule summarizes the actuarial asSl.llTlptions and methods used in the 
valuation. 

A. Actuarial Assumptions 

1. Annual Rate of Irwestrnent Return: 8% 

2 . Annual Rate of Salary Increase: 6% 

3. Annual Cost-of-Living Increase: 4% 

4. Expense Allowance: None 

5. Retirement Age: Age 60 

6. Probabilities of employment termination due to: 

Age Death Disability Mt 

25 .0006 .0006 .07 
30 .0008 .0006 .06 
35 .0011 .0007 .05 
40 .0016 .0011 .04 
45 .0029 .0022 .03 
50 .0053 .0042 .02 
55 .0085 .0072 .01 

B. Funding Method 

1. Retirement Benefits: Entry Age Normal 

2. Ancillary Benefits: Term Cost Method 

3. Amortization Period: Future service lifetime (level % of payroll) 

C. Asset Valuation Method 

Assets are valued at actuarial value. See Part II of the State valuation 
report for a detailed description. 

C - 1 
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ACT! ACT! 
NO, NO, DI STRICT NAME 

LEGISLATIVE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
STATEMENT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES 

AT JUNE 30, 1988 

ENTRANCE OPEN 
DATE ACCOUNTS 

MEMBERS 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

351 351 LEGISLATIVE RETIREMENT12/1/86 96356.05 
DISABILITY 
ACCIDENTAL DEATH 
SURVIVOR BENEFITS 1,965.53 

$1,965.53 $96,356.05 
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RETIREMENT 
ALLOWANCE 

$127,312.23 
B, 253, 17 

218.86 

$135,784.26 

PROF IT/LOSS 
DISTRIBUTION 

$42,403.11 

362.42 

$42,765.53 

TOTAL TRUST 
RESERVES 

$266,071, 39 
8,253.17 

21B,86 
2,327.95 

$276,871.37 




